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Amended 10/23/09

1. 090216 A substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from General Planned 

Development to a Detailed Planned Development known as Shiloh Manor, for a 45-unit 

housing development for seniors, on land located East of North Dr. Martin Luther King 

Jr. Drive and South of West Keefe Avenue, in the 6th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: Ald. Coggs

2. 090701 Resolution permitting a minor modification to a Detailed Planned Development known 

as Latitude, on land located West of North Farwell Avenue and South of East 

Kenilworth Place, in the 3rd Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: Ald. Kovac

3. 090428 A substitute ordinance relating to vacant building registration and requirements.

Sponsors: Ald. Davis, Ald. Kovac, Ald. Wade, Ald. Bohl and Ald. Hines Jr.

4. 090429 A substitute ordinance establishing a residential rental certificate in a designated 

residential area.

Sponsors: Ald. Kovac, Ald. Davis and Ald. Hines Jr.

5. 090535 Substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from Industrial-Light to a Detailed 

Planned Development known as Milwaukee’s Asian Markets Phongsavan, on land 

located East of North 76th Street and South of West Mill Road, in the 2nd Aldermanic 

District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

6. 090791 Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District 

No. 56, Erie/Jefferson Street Riverwalk, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

7. 090790 Communication from the Department of City Development relating to the Neighborhood 

Improvement Development Corporation's annual report regarding use of Kilbourn 
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Tower Settlement Agreement funds.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

10:30 A.M.

8. 090687 Resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental District No. 48, Park East, 

and approving the terms of a Development Agreement for the property located at 1141 

North Old World Third Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: Ald. Bauman

9a. 081081 Substitute ordinance relating to the change in zoning from General Planned 

Development to a Detailed Planned Development known as Bookends North, for a 

19-story, mixed-use building with up to 224 residential units, on land located on the 

North Side of East Kilbourn Avenue and East of North Van Buren Street, in the 4th 

Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: Ald. Bauman

9b. 090805 Substitute resolution approving the terms of a Cooperation and Development 

Agreement for the property located at 700 East Kilbourn Avenue, in the 4th Aldermanic 

District.

Sponsors: Ald. Bauman

10. 090841 Reappointment of Georgia Cameron to the Board of Zoning Appeals by the Mayor.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

This meeting will be webcast live at www.milwaukee.gov/channel25.

Members of the Common Council and its standing committees who are not members of this 

committee may attend this meeting to participate or to gather information.  Notice is given that 

this meeting may constitute a meeting of the Common Council or any of its standing committees, 

although they will not take any formal action at this meeting.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of persons with 

disabilities through sign language interpreters or auxiliary aids.  For additional information or to 

request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at 286-2998, 

(FAX)286-3456, (TDD)286-2025 or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200 E. 

Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI  53202.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour 

limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water 

Street.  Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor 

Information Booth in City Hall.
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Persons engaged in lobbying as defined in s. 305-43-4 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances are 

required to register with the City Clerk's Office License Division.  Registered lobbyists appearing 

before a Common Council committee are required to identify themselves as such.  More 

information is available at www.milwaukee.gov/lobby.
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200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1090216

Status:Type: Ordinance In Committee

File created: In control:6/16/2009 ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action:

Effective date:

Title: A substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from General Planned Development to a 
Detailed Planned Development known as Shiloh Manor, for a 45-unit housing development for 
seniors, on land located East of North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and South of West Keefe 
Avenue, in the 6th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: ALD. COGGS

Indexes: HOUSING, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS, ZONING, ZONING DISTRICT 06

Attachments: Exhibit A as of 9-24-09, Exhibit A Continued as of 9-24-09, Proposed Zoning Change Map, City Plan 
Commission Letter, Affidavit for Zoning Change, Updated Landscape Plan, Notice Published 9-21-09 
and 9-28-09, Hearing Notice List

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL6/16/2009 0

REFERRED  TOZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

6/18/2009 0

DRAFT SUBMITTEDCITY CLERK9/14/2009 1

PUBLISHEDCITY CLERK9/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

9/30/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/1/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/1/2009 1

HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIRZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/6/2009 1 Pass 5:0

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1
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Number
090216

Version
SUBSTITUTE 1

Reference
071179

Sponsor
ALD. COGGS

Title
A substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from General Planned Development to 
a Detailed Planned Development known as Shiloh Manor, for a 45-unit housing development 
for seniors, on land located East of North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and South of 
West Keefe Avenue, in the 6th Aldermanic District.

Analysis
This zoning change will allow for the construction of a four-story building with 45 units 
of housing for seniors.

Body
The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common Council”), do ordain as 
follows:

Part 1. There is added to the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances (“Code”) a new section to read 
as follows:

Section 295-907(2)(c).0147.

(1) In accordance with the provisions of Section 295-907 of the Code relating to the 
establishment of planned development districts, the Common Council approves the subject 
Detailed Planned Development, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File as 
Exhibit A which is on file in the office of the City Clerk and made a part as though 
fully set forth herein.

(2) The zoning map is amended to change the zoning for the area described and bounded as 
follows:

The zoning line along the right-of-way of North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, the 
zoning line along the right-of-way of North Port Washington Avenue and the zoning line 
along the right-of-way of West Keefe Avenue from General Planned Development (GPD) to 
Detailed Planned Development (DPD).

(3) The requirements set forth in said detailed plan attached to this Common Council File 
as Exhibit A, constitute the zoning regulations for the area contained in such planned 
development district described, provided further, that the effect of the approval of such 
detailed plan is that such plan shall limit and control construction, location, use and 
operation of all land and structures included within the detailed plan to all conditions 
and limitations set forth in such detailed plan.

Part 2. Any persons, firm, company or corporation owning, controlling or managing any 
building or premises wherein or whereon there shall be placed or there exists anything in 
violation of the terms of this ordinance; or who shall build contrary to the plans or 
specifications submitted to and approved by the Commissioner of the Department of City 
Development, or any person, firm, company or corporation who shall omit, neglect or 
refuse to do any act required in this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties 
provided in Section 200-19 of the Code.

Part 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance 
is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent 
jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent 
provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions. The 
Common Council declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, 
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Common Council declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, 
subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion irrespective of the fact that any one or 
more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases or other portions be declared 
void or invalid.

Drafter
DCD:AJF:ajf
09/14/09
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September 21, 2009 
 

To the Honorable Common Council 
  Zoning, Neighborhoods and Development Committee 
City of Milwaukee 
 
Dear Committee Members: 
 
 File No. 090216 relates to a change in zoning from General Planned Development (GPD) to Detailed 
Planned Development (DPD) known as Shiloh Manor, for a 45 unit housing development for seniors, on 
lands located East of North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and South of West Keefe Avenue, in the 6th 
Aldermanic District. 
 
 This zoning change will allow for the construction of a four-story building with 45 units of housing for 
seniors. A total of 42-one bedroom units and 3-two bedroom units will be constructed. Many common areas 
will be supplied for the tenants, with the majority of the space being on the first floor. At least half of the 
building will be certified as a Residential Care Apartment Complex (RCAC). The RCAC portion will provide a 
combination of housing, meals and support services for people with long-term care needs. 
 
 On September 21, 2009, a public hearing was held and at that time nobody spoke in opposition. 
Since the proposed change complies with the Zoning Code and City plans for the area, the City Plan 
Commission at its regular meeting on September 21, 2009 recommended approval of the subject file, 
conditioned on finalizing the landscape plan and building and screening materials . 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 

Rocky Marcoux 
Executive Secretary 

City Plan Commission of Milwaukee 
 
cc: Ald. Milele Coggs 















200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 0090701

Status:Type: Resolution In Committee

File created: In control:9/22/2009 ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action:

Effective date:

Title: Resolution permitting a minor modification to a Detailed Planned Development known as Latitude, on 
land located West of North Farwell Avenue and South of East Kenilworth Place, in the 3rd Aldermanic 
District.

Sponsors: ALD. KOVAC

Indexes: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS, ZONING, ZONING DISTRICT 03

Attachments: Hearing Notice List, Exhibit A as of 10-19-09.pdf, Exhibit A Continued-1 as of 10-19-09.pdf, Exhibit A 
Continued-2 as of 10-19-09.pdf, Affadavit for Zoning Change.pdf, City Plan Commission Letter.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL9/22/2009 0

REFERRED  TOZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

9/24/2009 0

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 0
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Number
090701

Version
ORIGINAL

Reference
080742

Sponsor
ALD. KOVAC

Title
Resolution permitting a minor modification to a Detailed Planned Development known as 
Latitude, on land located West of North Farwell Avenue and South of East Kenilworth 
Place, in the 3rd Aldermanic District.

Analysis
This resolution will allow for a change in brick size, modification to the storefront at 
the utility vault entrance, removal of the trellis at the bike path elevation for 
replacement with extensions of decorative metal at the railings, and a change in glass 
color for the storefront and unit windows from tinted to clear.

Body
Whereas, Section 295-907-3(i) of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances permits variation to 
planned developments after approval of the Common Council; and

Whereas, The detailed plan for a planned development known as Latitude was approved by 
the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee on December 12, 2008, under File No. 080742; 
and

Whereas, A change in brick size, modification to the storefront at the utility vault 
entrance, removal of the trellis at the bike path elevation for replacement with 
extensions of decorative metal at the railings, and a change in glass color for the 
storefront and unit windows from tinted to clear, is consistent with the spirit and 
intent of the approved plan and will not adversely affect surrounding development and a 
copy of which is attached to this Common Council File as Exhibit A which is on file in 
the office of the City Clerk and made a part as though fully set forth herein; now, 
therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the minor modification to 
the approved plan permitting a change in brick size, modification to the storefront at 
the utility vault entrance, removal of the trellis at the bike path elevation for 
replacement with extensions of decorative metal at the railings, and a change in glass 
color for the storefront and unit windows from tinted to clear, is approved.

Drafter
DCD:AJF:ajf
09/22/09/B
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NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE : 090701 

 

NAME ADDRESS DATE NOTICE SENT 

Rocky Marcoux DCD 10/21/09   

Ald. Kovac CC-CC x   

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

























 

October 19, 2009 

 

To the Honorable Common Council 

  Zoning, Neighborhoods and Development Committee 

City of Milwaukee 

 

Dear Committee Members: 

 

 File No. 090701 permits a minor modification to a Detailed Planned Development (DPD) known as 

Latitude, on land located West of North Farwell Avenue and South of East Kenilworth Place, in the 3rd 

Aldermanic District. 

 

  This file will allow for a change in brick size, modification to the storefront at the utility vault entrance, 

removal of the trellis at the bike path elevation and replacement with extensions of decorative metal at the 

railings, and a change in glass color from tinted to clear.  

 

 Specifically, the previously approved tinted gray glass will be changed to clear Low-E glass at the 

storefront and window units. The modular brick will be replaced with utility-size brick throughout the building. 

The color and manufacturer will remain the same. In lieu of the wood trellis at the south elevation, which 

could pose as a safety/climbing hazard, decorative metal posts will be added. Finally, a display box and 

modified entrance will be added in lieu of the display window at the northwest corner of the building. WE 

Energies requires a transformer to provide electricity to the building in an interior room. The room must be 

accessed from the exterior and needs to be protected with a 3 hour enclosure, which limits the glass allowed. 

All other aspects of the previously approved plans will remain the same 

 

 Since the proposed change is consistent with the previously approved DPD, the City Plan 

Commission at its regular meeting on October 19, 2009 recommended approval of the subject file. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Rocky Marcoux 

Executive Secretary 

City Plan Commission of Milwaukee 

 

cc: Ald. Nik Kovac 
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Dwelling Units: Up to 230

Site Coverage: 25,475 SF

Parking: 288 residential spaces









Site photos







K&VB – EAST /WEST BUILDING SECTION



K&VB – EAST /WEST BUILDING SECTION

Retail/ resident 

amenities 



K&VB – EAST /WEST BUILDING SECTION

Resident Parking 

Retail/ resident 

amenities 



K&VB – EAST /WEST BUILDING SECTION

Resident Living space 

Resident Parking 

Retail/ resident 

amenities 



DPD:

Height: 19 stories

Dwelling Units: 224

Setbacks: Side – 5’-0”

Side, street – 0’-0”

Rear – 11’-0”

Front, street – 0’-0”

Site Coverage: 24,700 SF

Parking: 292 residential spaces 
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200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1090428

Status:Type: Ordinance In Committee

File created: In control:7/28/2009 ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action:

Effective date:

Title: A substitute ordinance relating to vacant building registration and requirements.

Sponsors: ALD. DAVIS, ALD. KOVAC, ALD. WADE, ALD. BOHL, ALD. HINES JR.

Indexes: BUILDING CODE, BUILDING INSPECTION, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

Attachments: Cover Letter, Proposed Sub A, Fiscal Note, Hearing Notice List

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL7/28/2009 0

Sponsor addedCITY CLERK10/13/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/23/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/23/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/23/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/23/2009 1

Sponsor addedCITY CLERK10/23/2009 1
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Number
090428
Version
SUBSTITUTE 1
Reference

Sponsor
ALD. DAVIS, KOVAC, WADE and BOHL 
Title
A substitute ordinance relating to vacant building registration and requirements.
Sections
200-19-2 am
200-33-63.5 rn
200-33-64 rn
200-33-64 cr
200-33-65 rn
200-33-66 rn
200-33-67 rn
200-33-68 rn
200-51.7 cr
275-32-7-a-0 am
275-32-7-a-3 am
275-32-7-a-5 am
275-32-7-a-7 am
Analysis
This ordinance specifies that the owner of any building that has become vacant shall within 30 days 
after the building becomes vacant or within 30 days after assuming ownership, whichever is later, file 
a registration statement for each such building with the department of neighborhood services on 
forms provided by the department. The ordinance also requires the owner to enclose and secure the 
building.  In addition, the ordinance specifies minimum requirements for vacant buildings that include 
lot maintenance, exterior maintenance, interior maintenance and building security standards.  A 
violation of these regulations subjects the owner to the standard building code forfeiture - not less 
than $150 per violation per day nor more than $5,000 for each premises not to exceed $10,000 
imposed for any violation.   
Body

Whereas, Economic conditions and the rise in the number of mortgage foreclosures has resulted in a 
significant increase in the number of vacant buildings; and

Whereas, Vacant buildings often become abandoned and dilapidated because they are not 
maintained by their owners; and

Whereas, Vacant buildings often are not properly managed or monitored, may facilitate drug dealing 
and other criminal activity, may harbor vermin, attract trespassers, attract nuisance activity, and 
attract criminals and may be damaged by vandals or arsonists; and

Whereas, Vacant buildings invite dumping, trash and other debris; and

Whereas, Vacant buildings contribute to blight, causing a decrease in property values and 
discouraging neighbors from making improvements to their buildings, encouraging neighbors to move 
City of Milwaukee Printed on 10/23/2009Page 2 of 7
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discouraging neighbors from making improvements to their buildings, encouraging neighbors to move 
out of the neighborhood and discouraging persons from moving into the neighborhood; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee spends additional public safety resources on vacant buildings, as 
well as the staff and time to secure or demolish vacant buildings; and

Whereas, The Common Council considers these vacant buildings to have a negative effect on the 
neighborhoods and constitute a hazard to the public health, safety and welfare; now, therefore

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1.  Section 200-19-2 of the code is amended to read:

200-19.    Penalties.
2.  In addition to other applicable enforcement procedures and pursuant to the authority of s. 
66.0113, Wis. Stats., the department may issue citations pursuant to the citation procedure set forth 
in s. 50-25 to any person violating any provision of ss. 200-11, 200-20-2, 200-21.5, 200-22-5, 200-24, 
200-42,  >>200-51.7,<<  200-61, ch. 207, ch. 214, ss. 218-2, 218-6, 218-9-6, 222-11-2, 222-13-1, 
222-19-1, ch. 223, ss. 225-2-1, 225-3-4, 225-3-5-a, ch. 236, ch. 240, s. 244-3, ch. 246, s. 252-1, ch. 
261,ch. 275, ch. 289, ch. 290, ch. 295 or s. 308-81-9. 

Part 2.  Section 200-33-63.5 to 68 of the code is renumbered to 200-33-65 to 70.

Part 3.  Section 200-33-64 of the code is created to read:

200-33. Fees.
64.  VACANT BUILDING REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE.  a.  Each vacant building registration 
certificate shall be issued and shall be valid for 6 months from the date the certificate is issued.
b.  There shall be no fee for the initial registration for each building.
c.  There shall be a vacant building inspection renewal fee of $250 for each building.  
d.  Any building in violation of any of the provisions of s. 200-51.7 at the time of renewal shall be 
charged a fee of $500.
e.  Any building continuing to be in violation of any of the provisions of s. 200-51.7 at the time of 
subsequent renewals shall be charged a fee in increasing increments of $250 at each renewal to a 
maximum of $1,000.
f. Vacant building inspection fees shall be charged against the real estate and shall be assessed and 
collected as a special charge.  (See s. 200-51.7.)

Part 4. Section 200-51.7 of the code is created to read:

200-51.7. Vacant Building Registration.
1.  PURPOSE.  Registering of residential buildings or any other building, including, but not limited to, 
buildings designed for manufacturing, industrial, storage or commercial uses is essential for the 
proper enforcement of the city’s building, fire and zoning code and to safeguard persons, property 
and general welfare.  Residential condominium and rental units are excluded from this section 
provided the vacancy rate of the building they are situated in does not exceed 95%.
2.  DEFINITIONS.  In this section:
a. "Owner" means the person in whom is vested all or part of the legal title to the property or all or 
part of the beneficial ownership and right to present use and enjoyment of the premises.
b.  “Secured” means a building that has a permanent door or window in each appropriate building 
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b.  “Secured” means a building that has a permanent door or window in each appropriate building 
opening that is secured to prevent unauthorized entry and has all its door and window components, 
including frames, jambs, rails, stiles, muntins, mullions, panels, sashes, lights and panes intact and 
unbroken.
c.  “Vacant” means a building which lacks habitual presence of human beings who have a legal right 
to be on the premises, or at which substantially all lawful business or construction operation or 
residential occupancy is at a level of at least 95% vacant.  An owner occupied single family home or 
owner occupied 2-family dwelling residential property shall not be deemed vacant if it has been used 
as a residence by the owner for a period of at least 3 months within the previous 9 months and the 
owner intends to resume residing at the property.
d.  “Violation” means that an order has been issued by the department and the conditions forming the 
basis for the order have not been fully abated.
e.  “Unsecured” means any building that does not meet the definition of secured.
3.  REGISTRATION REQUIRED.  a.  The owner of any building that has become vacant shall within 
30 days after the building becomes vacant or within 30 days after assuming ownership, whichever is 
later, file a registration statement and pay a registration fee as prescribed in s. 200-33-64 for each 
such building with the department on forms provided by the department.  
b.  In addition to other information, the registration statement shall include the name, street address 
and telephone number of a person 21 years of age or older, designated by the owner or owners as 
the authorized agent for receiving notices of code violations and for receiving process, in any court 
proceeding or administrative enforcement proceeding, on behalf of the owner or owners in 
connection with the enforcement of this section.  This person shall reside within the 7-county area as 
described in s. 200-51.5-2-j.
c.  The owner shall be required to renew the registration for successive 6-month periods as long as 
the building remains vacant and shall pay a registration renewal fee as prescribed in s. 200-33-64 for 
each registered building.  
4.  EXEMPTIONS.  The following are exempt from the provisions of this section:
a.  Property owned by governmental bodies and the housing authority.
b.  Abandoned residential property pending foreclosure while subject to s. 200-22.5.
c.  Property that is vacant as a result of a natural disaster and covered by emergency response 
requirements issued by the commissioner.
d.  Property that is undergoing an active renovation or rehabilitation.
e.  A single family home or owner-occupied 2-family dwelling residential property that has been used 
as a residence by the owner for a period of at least 3 months within the previous 9 months and the 
owner intends to resume residing at the property.
f.  Residential condominium and rental units in buildings whose vacancy rate does not exceed 95%.
g.  Properties that are part of an estate that is in probate and are not subject to bankruptcy provided 
the personal representative or executor resides in the 7 county area as defined in 200-51.5-2-j.
5.  OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES.  The owner of any building that has become vacant shall:
a.  Enclose and secure the building as provided in sub. 6.
b.  Maintain the building in a secure and closed condition until the building is again occupied or 
demolished.
c.  Acquire or otherwise maintain liability insurance in an amount not less than $300,000 for buildings 
designed primarily for residential use and not less than $1,000,000 for any other building, including, 
but not limited to, buildings designed for manufacturing, industrial, storage or commercial uses, 
covering any damage to any person or any property caused by any physical condition of or in the 
building.  Evidence of this insurance shall be available at the request of the commissioner.
6.  MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR VACANT BUILDINGS.  After filing a registration statement the 
building owner shall provide access to the city to conduct an exterior and interior inspection of the 
building to determine compliance with this section, following reasonable notice, during the period 
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building to determine compliance with this section, following reasonable notice, during the period 
covered by the initial registration or any subsequent renewal.  In addition to any other applicable 
requirements, vacant buildings shall comply with the following requirements:
a.  Lot Maintenance Standards.  Lot maintenance standards include the lot the building stands on 
and the surrounding public way and shall meet the following:
a-1.  All grass and weeds on the premises including abutting sidewalks, gutters and alleys shall be 
kept below 9 inches in height and all dead or broken trees, tree limbs or shrubbery shall be cut and 
removed from the premises.
a-2.  Any public sidewalk adjoining the lot shall be shoveled clear of snow so as to comply with s. 79-
13.
a-3.  Junk, rubbish, waste and any material that creates a health, safety or fire hazard, including but 
not limited to any mail or flyers that have been delivered to the building, shall not be permitted to 
accumulate on any portion of the exterior lot of the building.
a-4.  No portion of the lot nor any structure, vehicle, receptacle or object on the premises shall be 
maintained or operated in any manner that causes or produces any health or safety hazard or 
permits the premises to become a rodent harborage or is conducive to rodent harborage.
a-5.  The lot shall be maintained so that water does not accumulate or stand on the ground.
a-6.  All fences and gates shall be maintained in sound condition and in good repair.
b.  Exterior Maintenance Standards.  The exterior of the building shall be enclosed, secured and 
maintained to meet the following:
b-1.  Foundations, basements, cellars and crawlspaces shall be maintained in sound and watertight 
condition adequate to support the building and protected against the entry of rodents or other 
animals.
b-2.  Exterior walls shall be free of holes, breaks, loose or rotting boards or timbers, and any other 
conditions which might admit rain or dampness to the interior portions of the walls or the interior 
spaces and shall be protected against the entry of rodents or other animals.
b-3.  Exterior windows and doors shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair and prevent 
rain from entering the building, or the opening shall be secured in accordance with s. 275-32-7.  The 
windows and doors shall be equipped with hardware for locking and the locking mechanism shall be 
maintained in properly functioning condition.  All points of possible ingress and egress shall be 
secured to prevent unauthorized entry.  
b-4.  The roof shall be adequately supported and maintained in weathertight condition; the gutters, 
downspouts, scuppers and appropriate flashing shall be in good repair and adequate to remove the 
water from the building.
b-5.  Chimneys and flues shall be kept in sound, functional, weathertight condition and in good repair.
b-6.  Every outside stair or step shall be maintained in sound condition and in good repair; every 
porch, stoop, deck, veranda, balcony and walk shall be maintained in sound condition for its purpose.
c.  Interior Maintenance Standards.  The interior of any building shall be maintained in accordance 
with the following:
c-1.  It is prohibited to accumulate or permit the accumulation of junk, trash, debris, boxes, lumber, 
scrap metal or any other materials that may produce any health, fire or safety hazard, or provide 
harborage for rodents or other animals.
c-2.  Every foundation, roof, floor, wall, stair, ceiling or other structural support shall be safe and 
capable of supporting the loads associated with normal usage and shall be kept in sound condition 
and repair.
c-3.  Any plumbing fixtures shall be maintained with no leaking pipes, and all pipes for water shall 
either be completely drained or heated to resist being frozen.
c-4.  Every exit door shall be secured with an internal deadbolt lock, or with a locking mechanism 
deemed equivalent or better by the department, and every exit door shall be capable of being opened 
from the inside easily and without the use of a key or special knowledge.
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from the inside easily and without the use of a key or special knowledge.
c-5.  Interior stairs shall have treads and risers that have uniform dimensions, are sound, securely 
fastened and have no rotting, loose or deteriorating supports.
c-6.  Every owner shall be responsible for the extermination of insects, rodents and other vermin in or 
about the premises.
d.  Building Security Standards.  The following apply to the securing of vacant buildings:
d-1.  All building openings shall be closed and secured, using methods and materials so as to comply 
with the requirements of s. 275-32-7.
d-2.  If a building has been vacant for 6 months or longer, or upon any renewal of the registration 
statement, the building owner shall implement and provide proof satisfactory to the department that in 
addition to complying with the security standards in subd. 1, it is secured.  If the building fails to be 
secured as determined by the commissioner or the commissioner’s designee, then the building shall 
be boarded in accordance with s. 275-32-7.
d-3.  If the owner has provided proof that a building is secured and based on an inspection by the 
department the building is found to be in violation, the commissioner shall send by first class mail a 
written notice of the violation to the person responsible for day-to-day supervision and management 
of the building or to the authorized agent for service of process or to the owner of record.  Within 30 
days of the mailing of the notice of violation, the owner shall be required to either comply with subd. 2 
or restore the building to a secured state and also install and maintain a working alarm system.  The 
alarm system shall connect to all areas of the building subject to unauthorized human entry, including 
but not limited to, all exterior doors, windows or other readily accessible openings.  The alarm system 
shall, upon detecting unauthorized entry, send an automatic signal to a licensed alarm business that 
has 24-hour live operators who will monitor the system and contact the building owner or designated 
agent.
7.  ISSUANCE OF MODIFICATIONS.  Upon written application by an owner or an owner’s agent, the 
commissioner may approve a modification of any provision of this section, including the requirement 
for inspections and fees, provided the spirit and functional intent of the section will be observed and 
the public health, welfare and safety will be assured.  The decision of the commissioner concerning a 
modification shall be made in writing and the application for a modification and the decision of the 
commissioner concerning such modification shall be retained in the permanent records of the 
department.
8.  RULES AND REGULATIONS.  The commissioner may issue rules and regulations for the 
administration of this section.  These rules may specify additional board-up materials which may be 
used when securing a building, if proof is provided satisfactory to the commissioner that the materials 
will perform in a manner equivalent to, or better than, the materials specified in this section.
9.  PENALTY.  Any owner failing to comply with any provisions of this section shall be subject to the 
penalties provided in s. 200-19.

Part 5.  Section 275-32-7-a-0,3,5 and 7 of the code is amended to read:

275-32.    Exterior Structure.
7.  VACANT STRUCTURES; BOARDING.  a. Owners shall have the responsibility for maintaining all 
vacant dwelling units, dwellings, structures, principal buildings and accessory buildings in a locked or 
closed condition so that they cannot be entered without an unlawful break-in. >>The owner of any 
building that has become vacant shall within 30 days after the building becomes vacant or within 30 
days after assuming ownership, whichever is later, file a registration statement pursuant to s. 200-
51.7-3.<< The commissioner may, to assure compliance with this subsection, order an owner to 
board a structure.
a-3. Boards shall be cut to fit door and window openings, and >>square head or star drive<< screws 
at least [[1-1/2]] >>3<< inches in length >>with washers<< shall be used to fasten boards to a 
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at least [[1-1/2]] >>3<< inches in length >>with washers<< shall be used to fasten boards to a 
structure.
a-5. Boards shall be >>a minimum of 5/8” thick and be<< painted to match the trim or siding color of 
the structure, or be painted forest green.
a-7. The owner of a structure boarded under subd. 1 shall be required, upon notification, to provide 
entry to the structure to the commissioner at least once every [[12]] >>6<< months, for inspection 
purposes >>as specified in s. 200-57.7<<, or at anytime when the structure has been unlawfully 
entered.
 LRB
APPROVED AS TO FORM

_________________________
Legislative Reference Bureau
Date:_____________________
Attorney
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

________________________
Office of the City Attorney
Date:____________________
Requestor
Department of Neighborhood Services
Drafter
MET
10/9/09
LRB09299-3
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..Number 
090428 
..Version 
PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE A 
..Reference 
 
..Sponsor 
ALD. DAVIS, KOVAC, BOHL and HINES 
..Title 
A substitute ordinance relating to vacant building registration and requirements. 
..Sections 
200-19-2 am 
200-33-63.5 rn 
200-33-64 rn 
200-33-64 cr 
200-33-65 rn 
200-33-66 rn 
200-33-67 rn 
200-33-68 rn 
200-51.7 cr 
275-32-7-a-0 am 
275-32-7-a-3 am 
275-32-7-a-5 am 
275-32-7-a-7 am 
..Analysis 
This ordinance specifies that the owner of any building that has become vacant shall 
within 30 days after the building becomes vacant or within 30 days after assuming 
ownership, whichever is later, file a registration statement for each such building with 
the department of neighborhood services on forms provided by the department. The 
ordinance also requires the owner to enclose and secure the building.  In addition, the 
ordinance specifies minimum requirements for vacant buildings that include lot 
maintenance, exterior maintenance, interior maintenance and building security 
standards.  A violation of these regulations subjects the owner to the standard building 
code forfeiture – not less than $150 per violation per day nor more than $5,000 for each 
premises not to exceed $10,000 imposed for any violation.    
..Body 
 
Whereas, Economic conditions and the rise in the number of mortgage foreclosures has 
resulted in a significant increase in the number of vacant buildings; and 
 
Whereas, Vacant buildings often become abandoned and dilapidated because they are 
not maintained by their owners; and 
 
Whereas, Vacant buildings often are not properly managed or monitored, may facilitate 
drug dealing and other criminal activity, may harbor vermin, attract trespassers, attract 
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nuisance activity, and attract criminals and may be damaged by vandals or arsonists; 
and 
 
Whereas, Vacant buildings invite dumping, trash and other debris; and 
 
Whereas, Vacant buildings contribute to blight, causing a decrease in property values 
and discouraging neighbors from making improvements to their buildings, encouraging 
neighbors to move out of the neighborhood and discouraging persons from moving into 
the neighborhood; and 
 
Whereas, The City of Milwaukee spends additional public safety resources on vacant 
buildings, as well as the staff and time to secure or demolish vacant buildings; and 
 
Whereas, The Common Council considers these vacant buildings to have a negative 
effect on the neighborhoods and constitute a hazard to the public health, safety and 
welfare; now, therefore 
 
The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows: 
 
Part 1.  Section 200-19-2 of the code is amended to read: 
 
200-19. Penalties. 
2.  In addition to other applicable enforcement procedures and pursuant to the authority 
of s. 66.0113, Wis. Stats., the department may issue citations pursuant to the citation 
procedure set forth in s. 50-25 to any person violating any provision of ss. 200-11, 200-
20-2, 200-21.5, 200-22-5, 200-24, 200-42,  >>200-51.7,<<  200-61, ch. 207, ch. 214, ss. 
218-2, 218-6, 218-9-6, 222-11-2, 222-13-1, 222-19-1, ch. 223, ss. 225-2-1, 225-3-4, 
225-3-5-a, ch. 236, ch. 240, s. 244-3, ch. 246, s. 252-1, ch. 261,ch. 275, ch. 289, ch. 
290, ch. 295 or s. 308-81-9.  
 
Part 2.  Section 200-33-63.5 to 68 of the code is renumbered to 200-33-65 to 70. 
 
Part 3.  Section 200-33-64 of the code is created to read: 
 
200-33. Fees. 
64.  VACANT BUILDING REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE.  a.  Each vacant building 
registration certificate shall be issued and shall be valid for 6 months from the date the 
certificate is issued. 
b.  There shall be no fee for the initial registration for each building. 
c.  There shall be a vacant building inspection renewal fee of $250 for each building.   
d.  Any building in violation of any of the provisions of s. 200-51.7 at the time of renewal 
shall be charged a fee of $500. 
e.  Any building continuing to be in violation of any of the provisions of s. 200-51.7 at the 
time of subsequent renewals shall be charged a fee in increasing increments of $250 at 
each renewal to a maximum of $1,000. 
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f. Vacant building inspection fees shall be charged against the real estate and shall be 
assessed and collected as a special charge.  (See s. 200-51.7.) 
 
Part 4. Section 200-51.7 of the code is created to read: 
 
200-51.7. Vacant Building Registration. 
1.  PURPOSE.  Registering of residential buildings or any other building, including, but 
not limited to, buildings designed for manufacturing, industrial, storage or commercial 
uses is essential for the proper enforcement of the city’s building, fire and zoning code 
and to safeguard persons, property and general welfare.  Residential condominium and 
rental units are excluded from this section provided the vacancy rate of the building they 
are situated in does not exceed 95%. 
2.  DEFINITIONS.  In this section: 
a. "Owner" means the person in whom is vested all or part of the legal title to the 
property or all or part of the beneficial ownership and right to present use and 
enjoyment of the premises. 
b.  “Secured” means a building that has a permanent door or window in each 
appropriate building opening that is secured to prevent unauthorized entry and has all 
its door and window components, including frames, jambs, rails, stiles, muntins, 
mullions, panels, sashes, lights and panes intact and unbroken. 
c.  “Vacant” means a building which lacks habitual presence of human beings who have 
a legal right to be on the premises, or at which substantially all lawful business or 
construction operation or residential occupancy is at a level of at least 95% vacant.  An 
owner occupied single family home or owner occupied 2-family dwelling residential 
property shall not be deemed vacant if it has been used as a residence by the owner for 
a period of at least 3 months within the previous 9 months and the owner intends to 
resume residing at the property. 
d.  “Violation” means that an order has been issued by the department and the 
conditions forming the basis for the order have not been fully abated. 
e.  “Unsecured” means any building that does not meet the definition of secured. 
3.  REGISTRATION REQUIRED.  a.  The owner of any building that has become 
vacant shall within 30 days after the building becomes vacant or within 30 days after 
assuming ownership, whichever is later, file a registration statement and pay a 
registration fee as prescribed in s. 200-33-64 for each such building with the department 
on forms provided by the department.   
b.  In addition to other information, the registration statement shall include the name, 
street address and telephone number of a person 21 years of age or older, designated 
by the owner or owners as the authorized agent for receiving notices of code violations 
and for receiving process, in any court proceeding or administrative enforcement 
proceeding, on behalf of the owner or owners in connection with the enforcement of this 
section.  This person shall reside within the 7-county area as described in s. 200-51.5-2-
j. 
c.  The owner shall be required to renew the registration for successive 6-month periods 
as long as the building remains vacant and shall pay a registration renewal fee as 
prescribed in s. 200-33-64 for each registered building.   
4.  EXEMPTIONS.  The following are exempt from the provisions of this section: 
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a.  Property owned by governmental bodies and the housing authority. 
b.  Abandoned residential property pending foreclosure while subject to s. 200-22.5. 
c.  Property that is vacant as a result of a natural disaster and covered by emergency 
response requirements issued by the commissioner. 
d.  Property that is undergoing an active renovation or rehabilitation. 
e.  A single family home or owner-occupied 2-family dwelling residential property that 
has been used as a residence by the owner for a period of at least 3 months within the 
previous 9 months and the owner intends to resume residing at the property. 
f.  Residential condominium and rental units in buildings whose vacancy rate does not 
exceed 95%. 
g.  Properties that are part of an estate that is in probate and are not subject to 
bankruptcy provided the personal representative or executor resides in the 7 county 
area as defined in 200-51.5-2-j. 
5.  OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES.  The owner of any building that has become vacant 
shall: 
a.  Enclose and secure the building as provided in sub. 6. 
b.  Maintain the building in a secure and closed condition until the building is again 
occupied or demolished. 
c.  Acquire or otherwise maintain liability insurance in an amount not less than $300,000 
for buildings designed primarily for residential use and not less than $1,000,000 for any 
other building, including, but not limited to, buildings designed for manufacturing, 
industrial, storage or commercial uses, covering any damage to any person or any 
property caused by any physical condition of or in the building.  Evidence of this 
insurance shall be available at the request of the commissioner. 
6.  MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR VACANT BUILDINGS.  After filing a registration 
statement the building owner shall provide access to the city to conduct an exterior and 
interior inspection of the building to determine compliance with this section, following 
reasonable notice, during the period covered by the initial registration or any 
subsequent renewal.  In addition to any other applicable requirements, vacant buildings 
shall comply with the following requirements: 
a.  Lot Maintenance Standards.  Lot maintenance standards include the lot the building 
stands on and the surrounding public way and shall meet the following: 
a-1.  All grass and weeds on the premises including abutting sidewalks, gutters and 
alleys shall be kept below 9 inches in height and all dead or broken trees, tree limbs or 
shrubbery shall be cut and removed from the premises. 
a-2.  Any public sidewalk adjoining the lot shall be shoveled clear of snow so as to 
comply with s. 79-13. 
a-3.  Junk, rubbish, waste and any material that creates a health, safety or fire hazard, 
including but not limited to any mail or flyers that have been delivered to the building, 
shall not be permitted to accumulate on any portion of the exterior lot of the building. 
a-4.  No portion of the lot nor any structure, vehicle, receptacle or object on the 
premises shall be maintained or operated in any manner that causes or produces any 
health or safety hazard or permits the premises to become a rodent harborage or is 
conducive to rodent harborage. 
a-5.  The lot shall be maintained so that water does not accumulate or stand on the 
ground. 
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a-6.  All fences and gates shall be maintained in sound condition and in good repair. 
b.  Exterior Maintenance Standards.  The exterior of the building shall be enclosed, 
secured and maintained to meet the following: 
b-1.  Foundations, basements, cellars and crawlspaces shall be maintained in sound 
and watertight condition adequate to support the building and protected against the 
entry of rodents or other animals. 
b-2.  Exterior walls shall be free of holes, breaks, loose or rotting boards or timbers, and 
any other conditions which might admit rain or dampness to the interior portions of the 
walls or the interior spaces and shall be protected against the entry of rodents or other 
animals. 
b-3.  Exterior windows and doors shall be maintained in sound condition and good 
repair and prevent rain from entering the building, or the opening shall be secured in 
accordance with s. 275-32-7.  The windows and doors shall be equipped with hardware 
for locking and the locking mechanism shall be maintained in properly functioning 
condition.  All points of possible ingress and egress shall be secured to prevent 
unauthorized entry.   
b-4.  The roof shall be adequately supported and maintained in weathertight condition; 
the gutters, downspouts, scuppers and appropriate flashing shall be in good repair and 
adequate to remove the water from the building. 
b-5.  Chimneys and flues shall be kept in sound, functional, weathertight condition and 
in good repair. 
b-6.  Every outside stair or step shall be maintained in sound condition and in good 
repair; every porch, stoop, deck, veranda, balcony and walk shall be maintained in 
sound condition for its purpose. 
c.  Interior Maintenance Standards.  The interior of any building shall be maintained in 
accordance with the following: 
c-1.  It is prohibited to accumulate or permit the accumulation of junk, trash, debris, 
boxes, lumber, scrap metal or any other materials that may produce any health, fire or 
safety hazard, or provide harborage for rodents or other animals. 
c-2.  Every foundation, roof, floor, wall, stair, ceiling or other structural support shall be 
safe and capable of supporting the loads associated with normal usage and shall be 
kept in sound condition and repair. 
c-3.  Any plumbing fixtures shall be maintained with no leaking pipes, and all pipes for 
water shall either be completely drained or heated to resist being frozen. 
c-4.  Every exit door shall be secured with an internal deadbolt lock, or with a locking 
mechanism deemed equivalent or better by the department, and every exit door shall be 
capable of being opened from the inside easily and without the use of a key or special 
knowledge. 
c-5.  Interior stairs shall have treads and risers that have uniform dimensions, are 
sound, securely fastened and have no rotting, loose or deteriorating supports. 
c-6.  Every owner shall be responsible for the extermination of insects, rodents and 
other vermin in or about the premises. 
d.  Building Security Standards.  The following apply to the securing of vacant buildings: 
d-1.  All building openings shall be closed and secured, using methods and materials so 
as to comply with the requirements of s. 275-32-7. 
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d-2.  If a building has been vacant for 6 months or longer, or upon any renewal of the 
registration statement, the building owner shall implement and provide proof satisfactory 
to the department that in addition to complying with the security standards in subd. 1, it 
is secured.  If the building fails to be secured as determined by the commissioner or the 
commissioner’s designee, then the building shall be boarded in accordance with s. 275-
32-7. 
d-3.  If the owner has provided proof that a building is secured and based on an 
inspection by the department the building is found to be in violation, the commissioner 
shall send by first class mail a written notice of the violation to the person responsible 
for day-to-day supervision and management of the building or to the authorized agent 
for service of process or to the owner of record.  Within 30 days of the mailing of the 
notice of violation, the owner shall be required to either comply with subd. 2 or restore 
the building to a secured state and also install and maintain a working alarm system.  
The alarm system shall connect to all areas of the building subject to unauthorized 
human entry, including but not limited to, all exterior doors, windows or other readily 
accessible openings.  The alarm system shall, upon detecting unauthorized entry, send 
an automatic signal to a licensed alarm business that has 24-hour live operators who 
will monitor the system and contact the building owner or designated agent. 
7.  ISSUANCE OF MODIFICATIONS.  Upon written application by an owner or an 
owner’s agent, the commissioner may approve a modification of any provision of this 
section, including the requirement for inspections and fees, provided the spirit and 
functional intent of the section will be observed and the public health, welfare and safety 
will be assured.  The decision of the commissioner concerning a modification shall be 
made in writing and the application for a modification and the decision of the 
commissioner concerning such modification shall be retained in the permanent records 
of the department. 
8.  RULES AND REGULATIONS.  The commissioner may issue rules and regulations 
for the administration of this section.  These rules may specify additional board-up 
materials which may be used when securing a building, if proof is provided satisfactory 
to the commissioner that the materials will perform in a manner equivalent to, or better 
than, the materials specified in this section. 
9.  PENALTY.  Any owner failing to comply with any provisions of this section shall be 
subject to the penalties provided in s. 200-19. 
 
Part 5.  Section 275-32-7-a-0,3,5 and 7 of the code is amended to read: 
 
275-32. Exterior Structure. 
7.  VACANT STRUCTURES; BOARDING.  a. Owners shall have the responsibility for 
maintaining all vacant dwelling units, dwellings, structures, principal buildings and 
accessory buildings in a locked or closed condition so that they cannot be entered 
without an unlawful break-in. >>The owner of any building that has become vacant shall 
within 30 days after the building becomes vacant or within 30 days after assuming 
ownership, whichever is later, file a registration statement pursuant to s. 200-51.7-3.<< 
The commissioner may, to assure compliance with this subsection, order an owner to 
board a structure. 
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a-3. Boards shall be cut to fit door and window openings, and >>square head or star 
drive<< screws at least [[1-1/2]] >>3<< inches in length >>with washers<< shall be used 
to fasten boards to a structure. 
a-5. Boards shall be >>a minimum of 5/8” thick and be<< painted to match the trim or 
siding color of the structure, or be painted forest green. 
a-7. The owner of a structure boarded under subd. 1 shall be required, upon notification, 
to provide entry to the structure to the commissioner at least once every [[12]] >>6<< 
months, for inspection purposes >>as specified in s. 200-57.7<<, or at anytime when 
the structure has been unlawfully entered. 
 
Part 6.  This ordinance shall be effective January 1, 2010. 
 
 ..LRB 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
_________________________ 
Legislative Reference Bureau 
Date:_____________________ 
..Attorney 
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE 
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE 
 
 
________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
Date:____________________ 
..Requestor 
Department of Neighborhood Services 
..Drafter 
MET 
10/21/09 
LRB09299-4 
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CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
 

A) DATE October 16, 2009  FILE NUMBER: 090428 

      
    Original Fiscal Note X  Substitute  

 

SUBJECT: A substitute ordinance relating to vacant building registration and requirements. 

 
 

 

B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Eric Pearson, Budget & Policy Manager, Dept. of Administration, x8554 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION 
  NEEDED.  LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. 
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 
 

      
D) CHARGE TO: X DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
   OTHER (SPECIFY)   
      
 
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES: Code Enforcement Inspector II (4 positions) 006000 $156,376   

 Office Assistant III (1 position) 006000 $33,355   

 Fringe Benefits 006100 $77,790   

SUPPLIES: Various supplies, materials, services 006300 $19,010   

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT: Computers & equipment for 4 inspector staff 006800 $17,200   

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER:      

      

      

TOTALS   $303,731 $325,000 $21,269 

 
 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

         1-3 YEARS  X 3-5 YEARS Program expenditures will occur annually 
                1-3 YEARS  X 3-5 YEARS Program revenues will occur annually 
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        
 

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

 

 

 
 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

 

 

 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  
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Number
090429
Version
SUBSTITUTE 1
Reference

Sponsor
ALD. KOVAC, DAVIS and WADE
Title
A substitute ordinance establishing a residential rental certificate in a designated residential area.
Sections
200-19-2 am
200-33-49.5 cr
200-53 cr
Analysis
This ordinance requires owners of rental properties in a designated residential area to apply for a 
residential rental certificate from the department of neighborhood services.  A certificate is required 
for each rental unit in order for it to be rented.  Following application an inspection is done by the 
department of neighborhood services to insure that each rental unit complies with the building 
maintenance and zoning codes.  The cost of inspection is $85 for each unit.  The department shall 
issue a residential rental certificate only if after inspection it has found that the unit’s observable 
conditions conform to the building maintenance and zoning codes and that there are no outstanding 
orders issued against the unit.  The certificate shall be valid for 4 years from the date of issuance if 
no disqualifying violations are found at the initial inspection.  The certificate shall be valid for one year 
after the date of issuance if disqualifying violations are found at the initial inspection.  An owner failing 
to apply for a residential rental certificate of compliance shall be subject to a forfeiture of $100 for the 
first failure to apply.  The owner shall be subject to a forfeiture of $150 for each subsequent failure to 
respond to a notice sent by the department to apply. 
Body
Whereas, The residential units in the area bounded by Edgewood Ave. to Newberry Blvd., 
Cambridge Ave. to Hackett Ave. are on average 94.7 years old while the City average is 71.3 years 
old; and

Whereas, The residential buildings in this area that are rental are 42.7% of the total residential 
buildings as compared to 26.9% citywide; and

Whereas, The residential units in this area are 62.9% rental as compared to 47.8% citywide; and

Whereas, 81.4% of code and nuisance complaints in this area occur at rental properties while the city 
average is 63%; and 

Whereas, 83% of campus fire deaths occur in off campus housing and fire safety education and 
related inspection programs are known to reduce the number and severity of fires in residential 
occupancies; now, therefore

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1.  Section 200-19-2 of the code is amended to read:

200-19.    Penalties.
City of Milwaukee Printed on 10/23/2009Page 2 of 7
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200-19.    Penalties.
2.  In addition to other applicable enforcement procedures and pursuant to the authority of s. 
66.0113, Wis. Stats., the department may issue citations pursuant to the citation procedure set forth 
in s. 50-25 to any person violating any provision of ss. 200-11, 200-20-2, 200-21.5, 200-22-5, 200-24, 
200-42,  >>200-53,<<  200-61, ch. 207, ch. 214, ss. 218-2, 218-6, 218-9-6, 222-11-2, 222-13-1, 222-
19-1, ch. 223, ss. 225-2-1, 225-3-4, 225-3-5-a, ch. 236, ch. 240, s. 244-3, ch. 246, s. 252-1, ch. 
261,ch. 275, ch. 289, ch. 290, ch. 295 or s. 308-81-9.

Part 2.  Section 200-33-49.5 of the code is created to read:

200-33.    Fees.
49.5.  RESIDENTIAL RENTAL CERTIFICATE.  a.  The inspection fee associated with a residential 
rental certificate shall be $85 for each rental unit in a building.  The certificate shall be valid for 4 
years from the date of issuance if no disqualifying violations are found at the initial inspection.  The 
certificate shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance if disqualifying violations are found at 
the initial inspection.  The certificate may be given temporary status if nonhazardous code violations 
are found at the initial inspection.  
b.  There shall be no additional fee imposed when a temporary status is removed and a regular 
residential rental certificate is issued.
c.  The fee for renewal of a residential rental certificate shall be $85 for each rental unit in a building.
d.  A fee of $50 shall be imposed if the department is unable to gain access to the unit for the 
inspection pursuant to sub. par. a at the agreed upon time.
e.  Residential rental inspection fees shall be charged against the real estate and shall be assessed 
and collected as a special charge.
(See s. 200-53.)  

Part 3.  Section 200-53 of the code is created to read:

200-53.    Residential Rental Certificate.
1.  PURPOSE.  Pursuant to s. 62.11 (5), Wis. Stats., and s. 4-10 of the Milwaukee city charter, the 
common council is responsible for the management and control of city property, acting for the good 
order of the city and the health, safety and welfare of the public. The common council has determined 
that there is a need to enact legislation requiring residential rental certificates to protect the public 
because residential rental dwelling units in the area bounded by Edgewood Ave. to Newberry Blvd., 
Cambridge Ave. to Hackett Ave. are in need of inspection to prevent deterioration, taking into 
account the density of rental units, age of buildings, percentage of complaints occurring at rental 
units, and condition of the units in the area.  Frequent inspection of these units is necessary to 
maintain safe, decent and sanitary living conditions for residents living in the rental units due to high 
tenant turnover in the area. 
2.  DEFINITIONS. In this section:  
a.  “Building maintenance code" means that portion of the building code which establishes the 
minimum requirements and standards of health, sanitation, safety and occupancy for residential 
property. These regulations governing the condition and maintenance of residential property, and the 
responsibility of property owners are set forth in ss. 275-32 to 275-82.
b.  “Conditions which affect safe, decent and sanitary living conditions of persons occupying a 
residential rental unit” include items that violate fire safety; lack of or poor condition of sanitary 
facilities; absence of adequate heating systems or equipment; items which affect the safe operation 
of electrical and mechanical systems; items which affect structural integrity of the building or the 
ability of the building envelope to keep out the weather; or one or more conditions that if not 
corrected would be reasonably expected to become conditions that affect the safe, decent and 
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corrected would be reasonably expected to become conditions that affect the safe, decent and 
sanitary conditions of the occupants.
c.  “Disqualifying violation” means conditions which affect safe, decent and sanitary living conditions 
of persons occupying a residential rental unit, or other conditions that violate the provisions of the 
building code, building maintenance code or zoning code that indicate in their totality that the rental 
unit is not being properly maintained. 
d.  “Designated residential area" means the area bounded by the following streets:  Edgewood Ave. 
to Newberry Blvd., Cambridge Ave. to Hackett Ave.
e.  “Dwelling" means a building which includes one or more distinct living units.  It does not include a 
residential 2-family building in which one of the units is owner-occupied.
f.  "Owner" means the person in whom is vested all or part of the legal title to the property or all or 
part of the beneficial ownership and right to present use and enjoyment of the premises.
g.  “Residential rental certificate" means a written and signed statement prepared by the 
commissioner after an inspection has been made, that the condition of a dwelling is in compliance 
with the building maintenance and zoning code.
h.  “Person” includes an individual, a partnership, a domestic or foreign limited liability company, a 
trust, an estate, an association, a corporation or any other legal or commercial entity.
i.  "Sale, transfer or conveyance of ownership" means to transfer any ownership interest in a dwelling 
except by mortgage, gift, devise or bequest. The sale or transfer shall be deemed to occur upon the 
transfer of an ownership interest, the execution of a land contract or the exercise of an option to 
purchase property.
j.  "Time of sale, transfer or conveyance” means the time when a written purchase agreement is 
executed by the buyer; in the absence of a purchase agreement, it shall mean the time prior to the 
execution of any document providing for the transfer or conveyance of a dwelling in the designated 
residential area.
k.  “Unit” means any independently rented living space whose term of lease is 30 days or greater.
L.  “Zoning code” means any requirements and standards set forth in ch. 295.
3.  RESIDENTIAL RENTAL CERTIFICATE REQUIRED.  a. Persons with an ownership interest in a 
dwelling within the designated residential area shall apply for a residential rental certificate for each 
unit in order to rent the unit.  Unless a unit has a valid residential rental certificate or temporary 
residential rental certificate, no owner of the unit shall permit any person to occupy the unit as a 
tenant or otherwise.  A residential 2-family building that is owner- occupied is exempt from this 
requirement.
b.  Persons acquiring an ownership interest as the result of a sale, transfer or conveyance of a 
dwelling within the designated residential area shall within 30 days of sale, transfer or conveyance, 
apply for a residential rental certificate, subject to the provisions of sub. 6-e.
c.  Any person selling, transferring or conveying an ownership interest in a dwelling shall expressly 
inform any person acquiring or receiving an ownership interest in a property that a residential rental 
certificate is required by the city.
4.  APPLICATION. 
a.  An application for a certificate shall be filed with the department on forms provided by the 
department.  The application shall be signed by the owner, and shall state the street address of the 
dwelling to be inspected, the owner’s legal name, the owner’s phone number and date of birth.  The 
application for inspection shall be accompanied by the payment in full of the fee required in s. 200-33
-49.5. 
b.  Failure to apply for the residential rental certificate as required in sub. 3-b may subject the owner 
to the penalties specified in sub. 13-a.
5.  INSPECTION. 
a.  Upon application and the payment of the required fee, the department shall inspect the condition 
of the dwelling for compliance with the building maintenance and zoning code.  The department shall 
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of the dwelling for compliance with the building maintenance and zoning code.  The department shall 
make the inspection within 60 days of the date of application unless another date is mutually agreed 
upon by the department and the owner.  The owner shall inform the tenant of the unit and place a 
posting on the door of the unit stating the date and time of the inspection at least 2 days prior to the 
inspection.
b.  An owner is not exempt from complying with all other applicable laws, standards and regulations 
pertaining to the condition and use of buildings and structures including the authority of the 
commissioner to perform housing inspections in accordance with applicable law.
6.  ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES.  a.    The department shall issue a residential rental certificate 
only after it has inspected the dwelling or unit and found that its observable conditions conform to the 
building maintenance and zoning codes and that there are no outstanding orders against it.  The 
certificate shall be valid for 4 years from the date of issuance if the inspection discovered no 
disqualifying violations.
b.  If upon inspection of the dwelling or unit the department finds one or more disqualifying violations, 
then the department shall issue a one-year residential rental certificate only once all observable 
conditions conform with the building maintenance and zoning codes.
c.  The commissioner may issue a temporary certificate if, in the commissioner’s opinion, the 
outstanding violations do not constitute a hazard to the occupants of the dwelling or unit and if a work 
plan to correct the violations is submitted and approved by the commissioner.  The temporary 
certificate shall be valid for 30 days and the commissioner may grant an extension if a revised work 
plan to correct the violations is submitted and approved by the commissioner.  Failure to abate 
violations discovered resulting from inspection associated with the application for the certificate shall 
invalidate the temporary certificate, and no owner of the dwelling or unit shall permit any person to 
occupy the dwelling or unit as a tenant or otherwise.
d.  If after issuance of a 4-year certificate the department subsequently finds that the dwelling or unit 
is found in violation of the building maintenance or zoning codes, the department may revoke the 4-
year certificate and in lieu thereof issue a one-year certificate.  The dwelling or unit shall again be 
eligible for a 4-year certificate only upon the expiration of the annual certificate, and as of the first 
subsequent annual inspection, no disqualifying violations are found.  The commissioner may also 
revoke either a 4-year or one-year certificate if he or she determines that violations are of a critical 
nature that constitute an unsafe or unfit condition.
e.  In the event of a sale, transfer or conveyance of a property within 3 months of the initial issuance 
of the certificate, the certificate may be transferred to the new owner until the end of a certificate valid 
for one year, or one year from the date of issuance of the certificate in the case of a 4-year certificate, 
provided the new owner submits an application as required by sub. 4.  No inspection shall be 
required pursuant to this paragraph.
7.  VIOLATIONS IDENTIFIED.
a.  Any building maintenance and zoning code violations identified in the initial inspection for a 
residential rental certificate shall be abated within a reasonable amount of time to be determined by 
the department.
b.  Any violations identified after a residential rental certificate has been issued shall be abated within 
a reasonable amount of time to be determined by the department and subject to the provisions of the 
code.
8.  ENFORCEMENT.  a.  Should the department upon inspection determine that there are conditions 
which constitute an imminent danger to health and safety pursuant to chs. 275 and 295, it shall order 
the condition to be remedied and may limit or prohibit occupancy where appropriate.
b.  The department shall reinspect the premises as necessary to determine that the recorded code 
violations have been satisfactorily corrected.  A reinspection fee may be charged in accordance with 
s. 200-33-48.
9.  ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPEALS.  a.  The owner may request review of decisions 
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9.  ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPEALS.  a.  The owner may request review of decisions 
regarding violations or regulations imposed by the department.  The request shall be made in writing 
on forms provided by the department and shall specify the grounds for administrative review.  The 
request for administrative review shall be filed within 10 days of the issuance of the order.
b. The administrative review hearing shall occur within 10 days after receipt of the request. 
c.  The commissioner, or the person appointed as the commissioner’s designee, shall conduct the 
administrative review hearing.  At the hearing, owner and staff shall present all relevant information to 
the case.  
d.  Within 7 days of completion of the hearing conducted under this subsection, the commissioner 
shall mail or deliver to the owner his or her written determination stating the reasons therefore.
e.  If an owner is not satisfied by the decision reached by the commissioner, he or she may make 
further appeal to the standards and appeal commission pursuant to s. 200-17.
10.  REVOCATION. A certificate of residential rental code compliance may be revoked at the 
discretion of the commissioner if violations which are considered to be an unfit or unsafe condition 
pursuant to sub. 7-a are observed during a complaint investigation. 
11.  RULES AND REGULATIONS.  The commissioner may issue rules and regulations for the 
administration of this section.  
12.  REMEDIES; OTHER PROVISIONS.  a.  The remedies provided in this section are not to be 
construed to be exclusive of any other remedy under this code, and the department may take further 
actions to ensure compliance with this section including, but not limited to, seeking injunctive relief 
and obtaining inspection warrants.
b.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the authority of the department to perform 
housing inspections in accordance with this code.
c.  Nothing in this section shall limit the department from enforcing any other provision of the code or 
any state or federal law under its jurisdiction.
d.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to relieve or exempt any person from complying with all 
applicable laws, this code, and standards and regulations relating to the condition and use of 
buildings and structures.
e.  Nothing in this section shall limit, impair, alter or extend the rights and remedies of persons in the 
relationship of landlord and tenant that exist under applicable law.
13.  PENALTY.  a.  An owner failing to apply for a residential rental certificate of compliance shall be 
subject to a forfeiture of $100 for the first failure to apply.  The owner shall be subject to a forfeiture of 
$150 for failure to respond to each subsequent notice to apply which shall be sent by the department.
b.  An owner failing to comply with any other provisions of this section shall be subject to the 
penalties provided in s. 200-19. 

Part 4.  Within 4 ½  years of the effective date of this ordinance [city clerk to insert date] the 
commissioner of neighborhood services shall evaluate the results and effectiveness of the pilot 
program and report to the common council these results and potential improvements to be made.  
The authorization of this pilot program shall expire 5 years from the effective date of the ordinance 
[city clerk to insert date] unless reauthorized by the common council.  No additional inspection areas 
shall be added within the period of the pilot program.

Part 5.  This ordinance shall be effective DATE TO BE DETERMINED.  Owners of dwellings subject 
to this ordinance shall apply for a residential rental certificate no later than 
______________________.

LRB
APPROVED AS TO FORM
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_________________________
Legislative Reference Bureau
Date:_____________________
Attorney
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

________________________
Office of the City Attorney
Date:____________________
Requestor
Department of Neighborhood Services
Drafter
MET
10/9/09
LRB09315-3
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..Number 
090429 
..Version 
PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE A 
..Reference 
 
..Sponsor 
ALD. KOVAC, DAVIS and HINES 
..Title 
A substitute ordinance establishing a residential rental certificate in a designated 
residential area. 
..Sections 
200-19-2 am 
200-33-49.5 cr 
200-53 cr 
..Analysis 
This ordinance requires owners of rental properties in designated residential areas to 
apply for a residential rental certificate from the department of neighborhood services.  
A certificate is required for each rental unit in order for it to be rented.  Following 
application an inspection is done by the department of neighborhood services to insure 
that each rental unit complies with the building maintenance and zoning codes.  The 
cost of inspection is $85 for each unit.  The department shall issue a residential rental 
certificate only if after inspection it has found that the unit’s observable conditions 
conform to the building maintenance and zoning codes and that there are no 
outstanding orders issued against the unit.  The certificate shall be valid for 4 years from 
the date of issuance if no disqualifying violations are found at the initial inspection.  The 
certificate shall be valid for one year after the date of issuance if disqualifying violations 
are found at the initial inspection.  An owner failing to apply for a residential rental 
certificate of compliance shall be subject to a forfeiture of $100 for the first failure to 
apply.  The owner shall be subject to a forfeiture of $150 for each subsequent failure to 
respond to a notice sent by the department to apply. 
Within 4 ½  years of the effective date of this ordinance the commissioner of 
neighborhood services shall evaluate the results and effectiveness of the pilot program 
and report to the common council these results and potential improvements to be made.  
The authorization of this pilot program shall expire 5 years from the effective date of the 
ordinance unless reauthorized by the common council.  No additional inspection areas 
shall be added within the period of the pilot program.  
..Body 
Whereas, The residential units in the area consisting of census tracts 99-102,117-120 
and the western portion of census tracts 103 and 116, with the eastern boundary 
defined by interstate I-43, are on average 82.7 years old while the city average is 71.3 
years old; and 
  
Whereas, The residential buildings in this area that are rental are 47.5 % of the total 
residential buildings as compared to 26.9% citywide; and 
 



 2 

Whereas, The residential units in this area are 56.8% rental compared to 47.8% 
citywide; and 
 
Whereas, 72.4% of code and nuisance complaints in this area occur at rental properties 
while the city average is 63%; and  
 
Whereas, The city has invested significant money into public improvements and 
incentives for private owners in this area, and this investment is negatively affected by 
conditions of rental housing and fire safety and housing inspection programs are known 
to stabilize conditions in rental housing; and 
 
Whereas, Also the residential units in the area bounded by Edgewood Ave. to Newberry 
Blvd. and Cambridge Ave. to Hackett Ave. in the vicinity of the University of Wisconsin – 
Milwaukee are on average 94.7 years old while the city average is 71.3 years old; and 
 
Whereas, The residential buildings in this area that are rental are 42.7% of the total 
residential buildings as compared to 26.9% citywide; and 
 
Whereas, The residential units in this area are 62.9% rental as compared to 47.8% 
citywide; and 
 
Whereas, 81.4% of code and nuisance complaints in this area occur at rental properties 
while the city average is 63%; and  
 
Whereas, 83% of campus fire deaths occur in off campus housing and fire safety 
education and related inspection programs are known to reduce the number and 
severity of fires in residential occupancies; now, therefore 
 
The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows: 
 
Part 1.  Section 200-19-2 of the code is amended to read: 
 
200-19. Penalties. 
2.  In addition to other applicable enforcement procedures and pursuant to the authority 
of s. 66.0113, Wis. Stats., the department may issue citations pursuant to the citation 
procedure set forth in s. 50-25 to any person violating any provision of ss. 200-11, 200-
20-2, 200-21.5, 200-22-5, 200-24, 200-42,  >>200-53,<<  200-61, ch. 207, ch. 214, ss. 
218-2, 218-6, 218-9-6, 222-11-2, 222-13-1, 222-19-1, ch. 223, ss. 225-2-1, 225-3-4, 
225-3-5-a, ch. 236, ch. 240, s. 244-3, ch. 246, s. 252-1, ch. 261,ch. 275, ch. 289, ch. 
290, ch. 295 or s. 308-81-9. 
 
Part 2.  Section 200-33-49.5 of the code is created to read: 
 
200-33. Fees. 
49.5.  RESIDENTIAL RENTAL CERTIFICATE.  a.  The inspection fee associated with a 
residential rental certificate shall be $85 for each rental unit in a building.  The certificate 
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shall be valid for 4 years from the date of issuance if no disqualifying violations are 
found at the initial inspection.  The certificate shall be valid for one year from the date of 
issuance if disqualifying violations are found at the initial inspection.  The certificate may 
be given temporary status if nonhazardous code violations are found at the initial 
inspection.   
b.  There shall be no additional fee imposed when a temporary status is removed and a 
regular residential rental certificate is issued. 
c.  The inspection fee for renewal of a residential rental certificate shall be $85 for each 
rental unit in a building. 
d.  A fee of $50 shall be imposed if the department is unable to gain access to the unit 
for the inspection pursuant to sub. par. a at the agreed upon time. 
e.  Delinquent residential rental inspection fees shall be charged against the real estate 
and shall be assessed and collected as a special charge. 
(See s. 200-53.)   
 
Part 3.  Section 200-53 of the code is created to read: 
 
200-53. Residential Rental Certificate. 
1.  PURPOSE.  Pursuant to s. 62.11 (5), Wis. Stats., and s. 4-10 of the Milwaukee city 
charter, the common council is responsible for the management and control of city 
property, acting for the good order of the city and the health, safety and welfare of the 
public. The common council has determined that there is a need to enact legislation 
requiring residential rental certificates to protect the public because residential rental 
dwelling units in the areas defined by census tracts 99-102,117-120 and the western 
portion of census tracts 103 and 116, with the eastern boundary defined by interstate I-
43; and those  bounded by Edgewood Ave. to Newberry Blvd. and Cambridge Ave. to 
Hackett Ave. are in need of inspection to prevent deterioration, taking into account the 
density of rental units, age of buildings, percentage of complaints occurring at rental 
units, and condition of the units in the area.  Frequent inspection of these units is 
necessary to maintain safe, decent and sanitary living conditions for residents living in 
the rental units and to protect the investment made by the city in the area defined by 
census tracts 99-102,117-120 and the western portion of census tracts 103 and 116, 
with the eastern boundary defined by interstate I-43, and due to high tenant turnover in 
the area bounded by Edgewood Ave. to Newberry Blvd. and Cambridge Ave. to Hackett 
Ave.  
2.  DEFINITIONS. In this section:   
a.  “Building maintenance code" means that portion of the building code which 
establishes the minimum requirements and standards of health, sanitation, safety and 
occupancy for residential property. These regulations governing the condition and 
maintenance of residential property, and the responsibility of property owners are set 
forth in ss. 275-32 to 275-82. 
b.  “Conditions which affect safe, decent and sanitary living conditions of persons 
occupying a residential rental unit” include items that violate fire safety; lack of or poor 
condition of sanitary facilities; absence of adequate heating systems or equipment; 
items which affect the safe operation of electrical and mechanical systems; items which 
affect structural integrity of the building or the ability of the building envelope to keep out 



 4 

the weather; or one or more conditions that if not corrected would be reasonably 
expected to become conditions that affect the safe, decent and sanitary conditions of 
the occupants. 
c.  “Disqualifying violation” means conditions which affect safe, decent and sanitary 
living conditions of persons occupying a residential rental unit, or other conditions that 
violate the provisions of the building code, building maintenance code or zoning code 
that indicate in their totality that the rental unit is not being properly maintained.  
d.  “Designated residential area" means: 
1.  The area defined as inspection district 1 which consists of census tracts 99-102,117-
120 and the western portion of census tracts 103 and 116 with the eastern boundary 
defined by interstate I-43.    
2.  The area defined as inspection district 2 which is the area bounded by the following 
streets:  Edgewood Ave. to Newberry Blvd. and Cambridge Ave. to Hackett Ave. 
e.  “Dwelling" means a building which includes one or more distinct living units.  It does 
not include a residential 2-family building in which one of the units is owner-occupied. 
f.  "Owner" means the person in whom is vested all or part of the legal title to the 
property or all or part of the beneficial ownership and right to present use and 
enjoyment of the premises. 
g.  “Residential rental certificate" means a written and signed statement prepared by the 
commissioner after an inspection has been made, that the condition of a dwelling is in 
compliance with the building maintenance and zoning code. 
h.  “Person” includes an individual, a partnership, a domestic or foreign limited liability 
company, a trust, an estate, an association, a corporation or any other legal or 
commercial entity. 
i.  "Sale, transfer or conveyance of ownership" means to transfer any ownership interest 
in a dwelling except by mortgage, gift, devise or bequest. The sale or transfer shall be 
deemed to occur upon the transfer of an ownership interest, the execution of a land 
contract or the exercise of an option to purchase property. 
j.  "Time of sale, transfer or conveyance” means the time when a written purchase 
agreement is executed by the buyer; in the absence of a purchase agreement, it shall 
mean the time prior to the execution of any document providing for the transfer or 
conveyance of a dwelling in the designated residential area. 
k.  “Unit” means any independently rented living space whose term of lease is 30 days 
or greater. 
L.  “Zoning code” means any requirements and standards set forth in ch. 295. 
3.  RESIDENTIAL RENTAL CERTIFICATE REQUIRED.  a. Persons with an ownership 
interest in a dwelling within the designated residential area shall apply for a residential 
rental certificate for each unit in order to rent the unit.  Unless a unit has a valid 
residential rental certificate or temporary residential rental certificate, no owner of the 
unit shall permit any person to occupy the unit as a tenant or otherwise.  A residential 2-
family building that is owner- occupied is exempt from this requirement. 
b.  Persons acquiring an ownership interest as the result of a sale, transfer or 
conveyance of a dwelling within the designated residential area shall within 30 days of 
sale, transfer or conveyance, apply for a residential rental certificate, subject to the 
provisions of sub. 6-e. 
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c.  Any person selling, transferring or conveying an ownership interest in a dwelling shall 
expressly inform any person acquiring or receiving an ownership interest in a property 
that a residential rental certificate is required by the city. 
4.  APPLICATION.  
a.  An application for a certificate shall be filed with the department on forms provided 
by the department.  The application shall be signed by the owner, and shall state the 
street address of the dwelling to be inspected, the owner’s legal name, the owner’s 
phone number and date of birth.   
b.  Failure to apply for the residential rental certificate as required in sub. 3-b may 
subject the owner to the penalties specified in sub. 13-a. 
5.  INSPECTION.  
a.  Upon application, the department shall inspect the condition of the dwelling for 
compliance with the building maintenance and zoning code.  The department shall 
make the inspection within 60 days of the date of application unless another date is 
mutually agreed upon by the department and the owner.  The owner shall inform the 
tenant of the unit and place a posting on the door of the unit stating the date and time of 
the inspection at least 2 days prior to the inspection. 
b.  An owner is not exempt from complying with all other applicable laws, standards and 
regulations pertaining to the condition and use of buildings and structures including the 
authority of the commissioner to perform housing inspections in accordance with 
applicable law. 
6.  ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES.  a. The department shall issue a residential rental 
certificate only after it has inspected the dwelling or unit and found that its observable 
conditions conform to the building maintenance and zoning codes and that there are no 
outstanding orders against it.  The certificate shall be valid for 4 years from the date of 
issuance if the inspection discovered no disqualifying violations. 
b.  If upon inspection of the dwelling or unit the department finds one or more 
disqualifying violations, then the department shall issue a one-year residential rental 
certificate only once all observable conditions conform with the building maintenance 
and zoning codes.  
c.  The commissioner may issue a temporary certificate if, in the commissioner’s 
opinion, the outstanding violations do not constitute a hazard to the occupants of the 
dwelling or unit and if a work plan to correct the violations is submitted and approved by 
the commissioner.  The temporary certificate shall be valid for 30 days and the 
commissioner may grant an extension if a revised work plan to correct the violations is 
submitted and approved by the commissioner.  Failure to abate violations discovered 
resulting from inspection associated with the application for the certificate shall 
invalidate the temporary certificate, and no owner of the dwelling or unit shall permit any 
person to occupy the dwelling or unit as a tenant or otherwise. 
d.  If after issuance of a 4-year certificate the department subsequently finds that the 
dwelling or unit is found in violation of the building maintenance or zoning codes, the 
department may revoke the 4-year certificate and in lieu thereof issue a one-year 
certificate.  The dwelling or unit shall again be eligible for a 4-year certificate only upon 
the expiration of the annual certificate, and as of the first subsequent annual inspection, 
no disqualifying violations are found.  The commissioner may also revoke either a 4-
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year or one-year certificate if he or she determines that violations are of a critical nature 
that constitute an unsafe or unfit condition. 
e.  In the event of a sale, transfer or conveyance of a property within 3 months of the 
initial issuance of the certificate, the certificate may be transferred to the new owner 
until the end of a certificate valid for one year, or one year from the date of issuance of 
the certificate in the case of a 4-year certificate, provided the new owner submits an 
application as required by sub. 4.  No inspection shall be required pursuant to this 
paragraph. 
7.  VIOLATIONS IDENTIFIED. 
a.  Any building maintenance and zoning code violations identified in the initial 
inspection for a residential rental certificate shall be abated within a reasonable amount 
of time to be determined by the department. 
b.  Any violations identified after a residential rental certificate has been issued shall be 
abated within a reasonable amount of time to be determined by the department and 
subject to the provisions of the code. 
8.  ENFORCEMENT.  a.  Should the department upon inspection determine that there 
are conditions which constitute an imminent danger to health and safety pursuant to 
chs. 275 and 295, it shall order the condition to be remedied and may limit or prohibit 
occupancy where appropriate. 
b.  The department shall reinspect the premises as necessary to determine that the 
recorded code violations have been satisfactorily corrected.  A reinspection fee may be 
charged in accordance with s. 200-33-48. 
9.  DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW AND APPEALS.  a.  The owner may request review of 
decisions regarding violations or regulations imposed by the department.  The request 
shall be made in writing on forms provided by the department and shall specify the 
grounds for administrative review.  The request for administrative review shall be filed 
within 10 days of the issuance of the order. 
b. The administrative review hearing shall occur within 10 days after receipt of the 
request.  
c.  The commissioner, or the person appointed as the commissioner’s designee, shall 
conduct the administrative review hearing.  At the hearing, owner and staff shall present 
all relevant information to the case.   
d.  Within 7 days of completion of the hearing conducted under this subsection, the 
commissioner shall mail or deliver to the owner his or her written determination stating 
the reasons therefore. 
e.  If an owner is not satisfied by the decision reached by the commissioner, he or she 
may make further appeal to the standards and appeal commission pursuant to s. 200-
17. 
10.  REVOCATION.  A certificate of residential rental code compliance may be revoked 
at the discretion of the commissioner if violations which are considered to be an unfit or 
unsafe condition pursuant to sub. 7-a are observed during a complaint investigation.  
11.  RULES AND REGULATIONS.  The commissioner may issue rules and regulations 
for the administration of this section.   
12.  REMEDIES; OTHER PROVISIONS.  a.  The remedies provided in this section are 
not to be construed to be exclusive of any other remedy under this code, and the 
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department may take further actions to ensure compliance with this section including, 
but not limited to, seeking injunctive relief and obtaining inspection warrants. 
b.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the authority of the department to 
perform housing inspections in accordance with this code. 
c.  Nothing in this section shall limit the department from enforcing any other provision 
of the code or any state or federal law under its jurisdiction. 
d.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to relieve or exempt any person from 
complying with all applicable laws, this code, and standards and regulations relating to 
the condition and use of buildings and structures. 
e.  Nothing in this section shall limit, impair, alter or extend the rights and remedies of 
persons in the relationship of landlord and tenant that exist under applicable law. 
13.  PENALTY.  a.  An owner failing to apply for a residential rental certificate of 
compliance shall be subject to a forfeiture of $100 for the first failure to apply.  The 
owner shall be subject to a forfeiture of $150 for failure to respond to each subsequent 
notice to apply which shall be sent by the department. 
b.  An owner failing to comply with any other provisions of this section shall be subject 
to the penalties provided in s. 200-19.  
 
Part 4.  Within 4 ½  years of the effective date of this ordinance [city clerk to insert date] 
the commissioner of neighborhood services shall evaluate the results and effectiveness 
of the pilot program and report to the common council these results and potential 
improvements to be made.  The authorization of this pilot program shall expire 5 years 
from the effective date of the ordinance [city clerk to insert date] unless reauthorized by 
the common council.  No additional inspection areas shall be added within the period of 
the pilot program. 
 
Part 5.  This ordinance shall be effective January 1, 2010. 
 
..LRB 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
_________________________ 
Legislative Reference Bureau 
Date:_____________________ 
..Attorney 
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE 
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE 
 
 
________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
Date:____________________ 
..Requestor 
Department of Neighborhood Services 
..Drafter 
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MET 
10/21/09 
LRB09315-5 



















CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
 

A) DATE October 16, 2009  FILE NUMBER: 090429 

      
    Original Fiscal Note   Substitute X 

 

SUBJECT: A substitute ordinance establishing a residential rental certificate in two designated residential areas. 

 
 

 

B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Eric Pearson, Budget & Policy Manager, Dept. of Administration, x8554 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION 
  NEEDED.  LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. 
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 
 

      
D) CHARGE TO: X DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
   OTHER (SPECIFY)   
      
 
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES: Code Enforcement Inspector II (5 positions) 006000 $195,470   

 Fringe Benefits 006100 $80,143   

      

SUPPLIES: Various supplies, materials, services 006300 $23,075   

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT: Computers & equipment for 5 inspector staff 006800 $20,000   

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER:      

      

      

TOTALS   $318,688 $316,625 -$2,063 

 
 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

         1-3 YEARS  X 3-5 YEARS Program expenditures will occur annually 
                1-3 YEARS  X 3-5 YEARS Program revenues will occur annually 
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        
 

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

 

 

 
 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

 

 

 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  

 
 





200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1090535

Status:Type: Ordinance In Committee

File created: In control:9/1/2009 ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action:

Effective date:

Title: Substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from Industrial-Light to a Detailed Planned 
Development known as Milwaukee’s Asian Markets Phongsavan, on land located East of North 76th 
Street and South of West Mill Road, in the 2nd Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS, ZONING, ZONING DISTRICT 02

Attachments: Notice Published on 10-12-09 and 10-19-09, Exhibit A as of 10-19-09.pdf, Exhibit A Continued as of 
10-19-09.pdf, Proposed Zoning Change Map.jpg, Affadavit for Zoning Change.pdf, City Plan 
Commission Letter.pdf, Hearing Notice List

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL9/1/2009 0

REFERRED  TOZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

9/11/2009 0

DRAFT SUBMITTEDCITY CLERK10/6/2009 1

PUBLISHEDCITY CLERK10/12/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

HEARING NOTICES SENTZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

10/21/2009 1

City of Milwaukee Printed on 10/23/2009Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™



1090535  Version:File #:

Number
090535
Version
SUBSTITUTE 1
Reference

Sponsor
THE CHAIR
Title
Substitute ordinance relating to a change in zoning from Industrial-Light to a Detailed 
Planned Development known as Milwaukee’s Asian Markets Phongsavan, on land located East 
of North 76th Street and South of West Mill Road, in the 2nd Aldermanic District.
Analysis
This zoning change was requested by Pai Yang and Thai Vang and will allow for the 
development of the site at 6300 North 76th Street, as an Asian Market, utilizing the 
existing building and one new building for indoor vendor space for a total of 
approximately 440 vendors of Asian products.
Body
The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common Council”), do ordain as 
follows:

Part 1. There is added to the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances (“Code”) a new section to read 
as follows:

Section 295-907(2)(c).0148.

(1) In accordance with the provisions of Section 295-907 of the Code relating to the 
establishment of planned development districts, the Common Council approves the subject 
Detailed Planned Development, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File as 
Exhibit A which is on file in the office of the City Clerk and made a part as though 
fully set forth herein.

(2) The zoning map is amended to change the zoning for:

That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 8 North, Range 21 East, in the 
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, which is bounded and described as 
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said 1/4 Section; thence South along the west line 
of said 1/4 Section, 697.60 feet to the place of beginning of the land herein to be 
described; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes East on a line, 680.50 feet to a point in 
the centerline of a drainage ditch; thence Northwesterly along the centerline of said 
drainage ditch, 247.75 feet to a point, which is 450 feet South of the north line of said 
1/4 Section; thence West and parallel to the north line of said 1/4 Section, 666.37 feet 
to a point in the west line of said 1/4 Section, thence South along the west line of said 
1/4 Section, 247.60 feet to the place of beginning, excepting therefrom those parts taken 
or reserved for street purposes, from Industrial-Light (IL1) to Detailed Planned 
Development (DPD).

(3) The requirements set forth in said detailed plan attached to this Common Council File 
as Exhibit A, constitute the zoning regulations for the area contained in such planned 
development district described, provided further, that the effect of the approval of such 
detailed plan is that such plan shall limit and control construction, location, use and 
operation of all land and structures included within the detailed plan to all conditions 
and limitations set forth in such detailed plan.

Part 2. Any persons, firm, company or corporation owning, controlling or managing any 
building or premises wherein or whereon there shall be placed or there exists anything in 
violation of the terms of this ordinance; or who shall build contrary to the plans or 
specifications submitted to and approved by the Commissioner of the Department of City 
Development, or any person, firm, company or corporation who shall omit, neglect or 
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Development, or any person, firm, company or corporation who shall omit, neglect or 
refuse to do any act required in this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties 
provided in Section 200-19 of the Code.

Part 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance 
is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent 
jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent 
provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions. The 
Common Council declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, 
subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion irrespective of the fact that any one or 
more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases or other portions be declared 
void or invalid.
Drafter
DCD:AJF:ajf
10/06/09
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October 19, 2009 

 

To the Honorable Common Council 

  Zoning, Neighborhoods and Development Committee 

City of Milwaukee 

 

Dear Committee Members: 

 

 File No. 090535 relates to a change in zoning from Industrial Light (IL1) to a Detailed Planned 

Development known as Milwaukee's Asian Markets Phongsavan, on land located East of North 76th Street 

and South of West Mill Road, in the 2nd Aldermanic District. 

 

  This zoning change is requested by Pai Yang and Thai Vang and will allow for the development of 

the site at 6300 North 76th Street, as an Asian Market, utilizing the existing building and one building for 

indoor vendor space for a total of about 440 vendors of Asian products.    

 

 The existing building is on the northern portion of the site, and is one story. No interior upgrades are 

proposed at this time; however, the exterior north, west, and portion of the south elevations will be reclad with 

painted fiber cement clapboard siding to match the new building. The new building will sit on the southern 

portion of the site, and will be clad with painted cement clapboard siding with accent panels above a concrete 

block veneer base. The majority of the roof will be a sloped standing seam metal roof system. The wall 

openings will be an aluminum storefront system with clear low-e glazing.  A retaining pond and extensive 

landscaping will be in front of the new building, along North 76th Street. Two-thirds of the new building will be 

two stories, and will become one story toward the east/back side of the site. The front/western two-story 

section of the building will house the vendors. The middle section of the building will have a retail food court 

on the first floor and office space on the second floor. The remaining one-third, one-story section of the 

building will be multi-purpose space.  

 

 On October 19, 2009, a public hearing was held and at that time several people were in support of 

the project, including Alderman Davis and a representative of the Havenwoods Business Improvement 

District and Economic Development Corporation. Since the proposed change complies with the 

recommendations of the Northwest Side Comprehensive Area Plan, the City Plan Commission at its regular 

meeting on October 19, 2009 recommended approval of the subject file. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Rocky Marcoux 

Executive Secretary 

City Plan Commission of Milwaukee 

 

cc: Ald. Joe Davis 
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Number
090791

Version
ORIGINAL

Reference

Sponsor
THE CHAIR

Title
Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District No. 
56, Erie/Jefferson Street Riverwalk, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Analysis
This resolution approves donating funds from TID No. 56 to TID No. 35, 27th/Wisconsin, 
and to TID No. 69, The New Avenue Commerce Center Project/24th and North. TID Nos. 35 and 
69 are not generating incremental revenue and neither district has immediate prospects 
for redevelopment, which would produce such an increment. It is proposed that TID No. 56 
donate sufficient revenue to these districts to completely retire their project costs and 
to cause the districts to be closed out. TID No. 56 has sufficient surplus revenue to 
accomplish this with donations over two years.

Body
Whereas, Chapter 105 of the Laws of 1975 of the State of Wisconsin with amendments from 
other chapters of said laws created Section 66.1105, Wisconsin Statutes, titled “Tax 
Increment Law;” and

Whereas, Boundaries and a Project Plan for Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No. 56, 
Erie/Jefferson Street Riverwalk, were approved by the Redevelopment Authority of the City 
of Milwaukee (“Authority”) and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common 
Council”) in 2004; and

Whereas, Tax Increment Law allows tax incremental districts, under certain circumstances, 
to donate revenues to other tax incremental districts in the same municipality and, 
generally, these circumstances are:

The “Donor” and the “Recipient” districts must have the same overlying taxing 
jurisdictions.

The amendment to donate funds must be made before the Donor district has recovered all of 
its project costs.

The Recipient district must have been created upon a finding that not less than 50 
percent, by area, of the real property in the district is blighted, or is in need of 
rehabilitation; or, its project plan provided funds to create or rehabilitate low-cost 
housing or to remediate environmental contamination.

The Donor district, once established, cannot request or receive an extension to its life.

The amount of the donated funds may not exceed the difference between the annual tax 
incremental revenue collected by the Donor district and the funds needed to pay the 
Donor’s project costs or debt service in that year.

Donations may be made for a period of five years and, upon additional approvals from the 
City and the Joint Review Board, may be made for an additional five years, if needed. 
This second amendment must be made in the fourth year of the initial five-year donation 
period.

; and

Whereas, Amendment No. 1 to the Project Plan for TID No. 56 proposes specific donations 
to TID No. 35, 27th/Wisconsin, and to TID No. 69, The New Avenue Commerce Center Project, 
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to TID No. 35, 27th/Wisconsin, and to TID No. 69, The New Avenue Commerce Center Project, 
in such amounts necessary to fully repay their project costs and close-out both 
districts; and

Whereas, On October 15, 2009, pursuant to Section 66.1105(4)(h)1, Wisconsin Statutes, and 
following the required notice and public hearing, the Authority recommended adoption of 
Amendment No. 1 to the Project Plan for TID No. 56 (“Amendment No. 1”), a copy of which 
is attached to this Common Council File; and

Whereas, Pursuant to Section 66.1105(4)(h)1, Wisconsin Statutes, Amendment No. 1 is 
further subject to review by the Joint Review Board and will be submitted to the Board 
for review upon adoption of this resolution; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that it finds and determines as 
follows:

1. Amendment No. 1 is approved by the Common Council and is feasible and in conformity 
with the master plan for the City of Milwaukee (“City”) and will promote the orderly 
development of the City.

2. The City Clerk is directed to notify the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, in such form 
as may be prescribed by said Department, of the approval of Amendment No. 1.

3. The City Comptroller is directed to transfer tax incremental revenue received by TID 
No. 56, in the amounts set forth in Amendment No. 1, to such accounts as are appropriate 
for TID No. 35 and TID No. 69.

Drafter
DCD:JS:js
10/13/09/A
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Initial Joint Review Board Meeting:  October 6, 2009 

 

Public Hearing Held: October 15, 2009 

 

Redevelopment Authority Approved: October 15, 2009 

 

Common Council Approved: 
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                                   AMENDMENT TO PROJECT PLAN 

 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 56 (Erie Jefferson Riverwalk) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

The Tax Increment Law (Wis. Stats. Section 66.1105) allows tax increment districts, 

under certain circumstances, to donate revenues to other tax increment districts in the 

same municipality.  Generally, these circumstances are: 

 

 The “Donor” and the “Recipient” district must have the same overlying taxing 

jurisdictions; 

 

 The amendment to donate funds must be made before the Donor district has 

recovered all of its project costs; 

 

 The Recipient district must have been created upon a finding that not less than 

50%, by area, of the real property in the district is blighted, or is in need of 

rehabilitation; or, its project plan provided funds to create or rehabilitate low-cost 

housing or to remediate environmental contamination; 

 

 The Donor district, once established, cannot request or receive an extension to its 

life; 

 

 The amount of the donated funds may not exceed the difference between the 

annual tax incremental revenue collected by the Donor district, and the funds 

needed to pay the Donor’s project costs or debt service in that year;  

 

 Donations may be made for a period of five years, and upon additional approvals 

from the City and Joint Review Board, may be made for an additional five years, 

if needed.  This second amendment must be made in the fourth year of the initial 

five-year donation period;  and 

 

The process of donating funds from one district to another is accomplished by the 

adoption of an amendment to the Donor district’s Project Plan, and is subject to approval 

by the Common Council, and Joint Review Board. 

 

DONOR DISTRICT  

 

Tax Incremental district No. 56 (Erie Jefferson Riverwalk) was approved by the 

Milwaukee Common Council on Sept. 23, 2004.    Tax incremental revenue received 

from this district has totaled $7,321,528, thru the “2008 for 2009” levy.    Project costs, 

including principal and interest payments due, aggregate to $6,848,916.  Future project 



costs are estimated at $1,542,945, with additional interest payments of $59,795. Future 

costs are for: 

 Erie Street Plaza: $575,000 

 Domus Riverwalk: $340,000 

 DPW Encumbrances: $65,913 

 DPW Remaining Funds: $562,032 

 

Total costs are therefore estimated at $8,451,656.  Consequently, a total of $1,130,128 is 

needed to be recovered from future incremental revenue.  See Exhibit A for detail 

 

The district has a statutory termination date of 2031.   

 

Revenue generated by TID No. 56 in 2009 (from the 2008 levy) was $2,851,400.   

 

As set forth below, it is proposed that donations be made to two districts which have 

generated little or no incremental revenue and for which no private development is 

currently proposed.   

 

 

RECIPIENT DISTRICTS 

 

 

Tax Incremental District No. 35 (N. 27th & W. Wisconsin Ave.) was created as a 

“blighted-area” district by the Milwaukee Common Council on February 28, 1998.  This 

district was created to fund the acquisition and clearance the vacant Maharishi Vedic 

University building (a former hotel) at 2601 W. Wisconsin Ave., and other properties on 

the block.  Redevelopment plans proposed either a full-line grocery store or a mixed use 

project.  Numerous projects have been proposed for this site, but none have come to 

fruition.   

 

As of 12/08, total project costs of $3,685,769 remained to be recovered.  

 

   

TID No. 69 (New Ave. Commerce center) was created May 8, 2007 as a “blighted-

area” district.     This district was to fund site improvements, public improvements, and 

gap financing for a Lena’s grocery store and an in-line retail complex.  Financing for the 

grocery store did not close and the project, as a whole, did not proceed.  However, as an 

add-on to an existing contract, the City funded certain adjacent public improvements in 

the district, in anticipation of the project.     

 

Project costs of $237,929 remain to be recovered. 



PROPOSED DONATIONS 

 

Given the foregoing, and following the recovery of an amount sufficient to fund the 

estimated future costs in the district ($1,542,945 and $59,795 for interest) the following 

donations are proposed from TID 56:   

 For a period of up to three years, TID 56 shall donate any excess incremental 

revenue first to TID 69 and then to TID 35 until both Recipient District’s project 

costs are fully paid.   

 

The 2009 incremental value for TID 56 is $131,124,600.  At a 2.4% combined tax rate, 

this district would generate $3,146,990 of revenue in 2010 (from the 2009 levy). 

 

Consequently, the donations and payments set forth above would result in the following: 

 
Net TID 56 

Costs to be 

Recovered

Donation to 

TID 69

Donation to 

TID 35 Total

2010 1,130,128$      237,929$       1,778,933$    3,146,990$      

2011 0 0 1,906,836      1,906,836        

1,130,128$      237,929$       3,685,769$    5,053,826$      

 
 

  

 

 

 

 



Exhibit A:  Est. of Tax Increments Needed to Recover Project Costs – August 31, 

2009. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
N. 27th & Erie/ New Avenue

W. Wisconsin Jefferson Comm. Cntr.

TID-35 TID-56 TID-69

Expenditures 2,307,037$  5,669,728$  206,390$     

Estimated future expenditures -               1,542,945    3,205           

Lifetime-to-date interest 631,695       172,402       1,649           

Add scheduled bond interest costs-

  2009 to maturity 563,701       1,044,397    16,752         

  2009 issue - N1 -               60,963         

  Estimated future borrowing -               59,795         

  Cumulative City of Milwaukee carrying cost 172,609       (98,574)        9,933           

Total project costs 3,675,042$  8,451,656$  237,929$     

Change in principal debt service

  requirements as a result of debt refundings 20,560$       -$             -$             

Net project costs to be

  recovered through tax increments 3,695,602$  8,451,656$  237,929$     

  Tax increments levied:

  1999 8,168$         -$             -$             

  2000 1,665           -               -               

  2001 -               -               -               

  2002 -               -               -               

  2003 -               -               -               

  2004 -               -               -               

  2005 -               251,120       -               

  2006 -               1,520,961    -               

  2007 -               2,698,047    -               

  2008 -               2,851,400    -               

Total tax increments levied at December 31, 2008 9,833$         7,321,528$  -$             

Net amount to be recovered through

  future tax increments 3,685,769$  1,130,128$  237,929$     

LTD 2008 proceeds 2,335,267$  2,314,347$  193,699$     

2009 Series N1 -               2,472,843    -               

  Total proceeds 2,335,267$  4,787,190$  193,699$     

Bond funded expenditures 2,307,037$  5,669,728$  206,390$     

Estimated future expenditures -               1,542,945    3,205           

  Total expenditures 2,307,037$  7,212,673$  209,595$     

Proceeds needed to cover expenditures (28,230)$      2,425,483$  15,896$       

Interest expense on future borrowings 59,795$       392$            

 









LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU FISCAL ANALYSIS 
 

ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
OCTOBER 27, 2009      
Item 2,  File #090791 

 
File Number 090785 is a resolution approving the donation of tax incremental revenues from Tax 
Incremental District No. 56 (Erie/Jefferson Riverwalk) to Tax Incremental District No. 35 (27th & 
Wisconsin) and No. 69 (New Avenue Commerce Center). 
 
Background
1. Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No. 56 (Erie/Jefferson Riverwalk) was created to 2004 to 

provide funding for street improvements to E. Erie Street from Broadway to the harbor 
entrance and to provide financial assistance for riverwalk improvements in this area.  At the 
present time, a total of $1,130,128 of the district’s project costs need to be recovered from 
future tax incremental revenue.  Tax incremental revenue generate by TID No. 56 from the 
most recent levy was $2,851,400.  Therefore, the district is likely to be closed out in 2010, well 
in advance of the statutory termination date of 2031. 

 
2. TID No. 35 (27th & Wisconsin) was created in 1998 to fund redevelopment of the 2 blocks 

bounded by Wisconsin Avenue, Michigan Street, 26th Street and 27th Street.  The project plan 
called for land assembly and clearance of all existing structures on the east block.  That block 
was eventually cleared, but, to date, no new development has occurred on the site.  Total 
project costs remaining to be recovered are $3,685,769.  The district has a negative incremental 
value.  

 
3. TID No. 69 (New Avenue Commerce Center) was created in 2007 to fund new retail 

development, including a Lena’s grocery store, in the 2-block area bounded by Meinecke 
Avenue, North Avenue, 24th Street and 25th Street.  Since adoption of the project plan for the 
district, Lena’s has been unable to secure financing for its portion of the development, which 
remains stalled.  Project costs that need to be recovered total $237,929.  The district has not 
experienced any increment in value. 

 
4. Wisconsin’s Tax Incremental Law (s. 66.1105, Wis. Stats.) allows tax incremental districts, 

under certain circumstances, to donate revenues to other tax incremental districts in the same 
municipality.  If the statutory conditions are met, the donation is accomplished by amending the 
donor district’s project plan.  The Department of City Development has determined that TIDs 
56, 35 and 69 meet the statutory requirements for donor and recipient tax incremental districts. 

 
 
Discussion
1. This resolution approves an amendment to the project plan for TID No. 56 to allow for the 

donation of tax incremental revenues received by that district to TID Nos. 35 and 69.  
Specifically, the amendment provides for TID No. 56 to donate, for a period of up to 3 years, 
any excess incremental revenue first to TID  No. 35 and then to TID No. 69, until both 
recipient districts’ project costs are fully paid.  This will allow both recipient districts to be 
closed out before their statutory deadlines. 

 



2. It is anticipated that the incremental revenue from TID No. 56 will be sufficient to recover that 
district’s outstanding project costs ($1,130,128), as well as all project costs of TID Nos. 35 and 
69 (totaling $3,923,698), in 2010 and 2011 (taxes levied in 2009 and 2010). 

 
3. The Joint Review Board held an informational meeting on the proposed amendment on October 

6, 2009; no objections to the amendment were expressed.  The Redevelopment Authority held a 
public hearing on the amendment and recommended approval at its October 15, 2009, meeting. 

 
 
Fiscal Impact
1. This resolution authorizes no new City expenditures.  It directs the City Comptroller to transfer 

tax incremental revenue received by TID No. 56 to the appropriate accounts for TID Nos. 35 
and 69. 

 
2. To the extent that it postpones the closing-out of TID No. 56 (most likely for 2 years), this 

resolution has a fiscal impact on the City and the other taxing jurisdictions by delaying the time 
when tax revenues from the value increment in the district can be distributed to these taxing 
jurisdictions.  On the other hand, it allows the City to fully recover its expenditures on project 
costs in TID Nos. 35 and 69. 

 
 
 

Prepared by: Jeff Osterman, x2262 
LRB-Research & Analysis Section 

October 23, 2009 
 
 
cc: Rocky Marcoux 
 Martha Brown 
 Jim Scherer 
 Joe’Mar Hooper 
 Marianne Walsh 
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CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
 

A) DATE 10/22/09  FILE NUMBER: 090791 

      
    Original Fiscal Note X  Substitute  

 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District No. 56, Erie/Jefferson Street Riverwalk, in the 
4th Aldermanic District. 

 
 

 

B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Rocky Marcoux, Commissioner, DCD 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE:  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
 X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES. 
   
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 

      
D) CHARGE TO:  DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
   OTHER (SPECIFY)   
      
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES:      

      

      

SUPPLIES:      

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT:      

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER: Tax Incremental District No. 56   $3,923,698  

      

      

TOTALS    $3,923,698  

 
 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

         1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        
 

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

 

 

 
 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

 

 

 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  

 



NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE : 090791 

 

NAME ADDRESS DATE NOTICE SENT 

Rocky Marcoux DCD 10/21/09   

Ald. Bauman CC-CC x   
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Number
090687

Version
ORIGINAL

Reference

Sponsor
ALD. BAUMAN

Title
Resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental District No. 48, Park East, 
and approving the terms of a Development Agreement for the property located at 1141 North 
Old World Third Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Analysis
This resolution approves the terms of a Development Agreement and increases the funding 
of TID No. 48 by $11,700,000 for the purpose of providing loans for construction of the 
Moderne, providing funds for construction of a public park and providing funds for 
administration costs associated with the TID.

Body
Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common Council”) approved the 
creation of Tax Incremental District No. 48 (“TID No. 48” or “TID”) on March 5, 2002, via 
File No. 011182 and amended such TID on May 3, 2005, via File No. 041514 and increased 
the funding of such TID on April 9, 2008 via File No. 071392 and again on May 27, 2009 
via File No. 081717; and

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the Milwaukee Code of 
Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for TID No. 48 (a copy of which is 
attached to this Common Council File), desires to provide funding sufficient to cover all 
TID No. 48 improvement costs, including public open space, direct assistance to private 
projects in the form of loans and city administration in accordance with the Project 
Plan; and

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the Milwaukee Code of 
Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for TID No. 48, desires to enter 
into a Development Agreement among the City of Milwaukee, the Redevelopment Authority of 
the City of Milwaukee and the Moderne LLC to provide a Completion Loan in the amount of 
$6,000,000 and a Mezzanine Loan in the amount of $4,000,000 for the proposed Moderne 
project in accordance with a Term Sheet (a copy of which is attached to this Common 
Council File); and

Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of City Development has the discretion to 
reallocate up to $500,000 between the two loans; and

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the Milwaukee Code of 
Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for TID No. 48, desires to provide 
$1,700,000 for the design and construction of a public park and city administration of 
the Park East TID, over the life of the TID; and

Whereas, The Updated Economic Feasibility Study demonstrates that the proposed Moderne 
project combined with other constructed redevelopment projects and inflation on non-
active parcels in the TID, is projected to generate sufficient revenues to TID No. 48 to 
fully amortize $32,942,328 bond issuance costs by 2025 (TID Year 24); and

Whereas, Funds expended and provided to date are in the amount of $21,213,096, plus 
capitalized interest, and will be increased to $32,942,328, plus capitalized interest, 
which includes the projects within the Updated Economic Feasibility Study; now, 
therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, authorizes an increase in 
funding totaling $11,700,000 and approves the Term Sheet for the Moderne Development 
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funding totaling $11,700,000 and approves the Term Sheet for the Moderne Development 
Agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council authorizes up to, not to exceed, $10,000,000 in 
the form of loans for the Moderne project and a total of $1,700,000 for the public space 
and for administration; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the TID No. 48 expenditure limit is established at $32,942,328, 
plus capitalized interest; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the project costs relate directly to promoting development 
consistent with the City’s Master Plan and with the purpose(s) for which the TID is 
created under Section 66.1105(4)(gm)4.a., Wisconsin Statutes; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to transfer the sum of 
$11,700,000, plus capitalized interest, from the Parent TID Account to Project Account 
No. TDO4880000, raising the Project Account to $32,942,328, plus capitalized interest, 
for the purpose of providing funds necessary to implement the Project Plan; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development is directed 
to enter into contracts and agreements necessary to carry out said improvements.

Drafter
DCD:AR:ar
09/22/09/A
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..Number 

090687 

..Version 

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE A 

..Reference 

 

..Sponsor 

ALD. BAUMAN 

..Title 

Substitute resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental 

District No. 48, Park East, and approving the terms of a Development 

Agreement for the property located at 1141 North Old World Third Street, in 

the 4th Aldermanic District. 

..Analysis 

This substitute resolution approves the terms of a Development Agreement and 

increases the funding of TID No. 48 by $11,000,000 for the purpose of 

providing loans for construction of The Moderne, providing funds for 

construction of a public park and providing funds for administration costs 

associated with the TID. 

..Body 

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common Council”) 

approved the creation of Tax Incremental District No. 48 (“TID No. 48” or 

“TID”) on March 5, 2002, via File No. 011182, and amended such TID on May 3, 

2005, via File No. 041514, and increased the funding of such TID on April 9, 

2008, via File No. 071392, and again on May 27, 2009, via File No. 081717; 

and 

 

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the 

Milwaukee Code of Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for 

TID No. 48, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File, desires 

to provide funding sufficient to cover all TID No. 48 improvement costs, 

including public open space, direct assistance to private projects in the 

form of loans and city administration in accordance with the Project Plan; 

and 

 

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the 

Milwaukee Code of Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for 

TID No. 48, desires to enter into a Development Agreement among the City of 

Milwaukee, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee and The 

Milwaukee Moderne, LLC, to provide a Completion Loan in the amount of 

$6,000,000 and a Mezzanine Loan in the amount of $3,300,000 for the proposed 

Moderne project in accordance with a Term Sheet, a copy of which is attached 

to this Common Council File; and 

 

Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of City Development has the 

discretion to reallocate up to $500,000 between the two loans; and 

 

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the 

Milwaukee Code of Ordinances and the Updated Economic Feasibility Study for 

TID No. 48, desires to provide $1,700,000 for the design and construction of 

a public park and city administration of the Park East TID, over the life of 

the TID; and 

 

Whereas, The Updated Economic Feasibility Study demonstrates that the 

proposed Moderne project combined with other constructed redevelopment 

projects and inflation on non-active parcels in the TID, is projected to 



generate sufficient revenues to TID No. 48 to fully amortize $32,260,741 in 

net bond proceeds by 2025 (TID Year 24); and 

 

Whereas, Funds expended and provided to date are in the amount of 

$21,242,328, plus capitalized interest, and will be increased to $32,260,741, 

plus capitalized interest, which includes the projects within the Updated 

Economic Feasibility Study; now, therefore, be it 

 

Resolved, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, authorizes an 

increase in funding totaling $11,000,000 and approves the Term Sheet for The 

Moderne Development Agreement; and, be it 

 

Further Resolved, That the Common Council authorizes up to, not to exceed, 

$9,300,000 in the form of loans for The Moderne project and a total of 

$1,700,000 for the public space and for administration; and, be it 

 

Further Resolved, That the TID No. 48 expenditure limit is established at 

$32,260,741, plus capitalized interest; and, be it 

 

Further Resolved, That the project costs relate directly to promoting 

development consistent with the City’s Master Plan and with the purpose(s) 

for which the TID was created under Section 66.1105(4)(gm)4.a., Wisconsin 

Statutes; and, be it 

 

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to transfer the sum 

of $11,000,000, plus capitalized interest, from the Parent TID Account to 

Project Account No. TDO4880000, raising the Project Account to $32,260,741, 

plus capitalized interest, for the purpose of providing funds necessary to 

implement the Project Plan; and, be it 

 

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development 

is directed to enter into contracts and agreements as necessary to carry out 

said improvements. 

..Drafter 

DCD:AR:ar 

10/21/09 



Term Sheet 

Moderne Project 

Loan Agreement Between Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and the City of Milwaukee 

September 2009 

 

 

Project: 

 

The City of Milwaukee will fund two project loans to assist with the 

development of the Moderne mixed-use project located at the southwest 

corner of Juneau Avenue and Old World Third Street in the Park East 

Corridor.  The loans will be funded from borrowing supported by the 

Park East Tax Increment District (“TID”).  

 

The Moderne Project (“Project”) is a 30-story high-rise structure 

containing:  

 

 14 for-sale luxury condominium units;  

 203 for rent luxury apartment units;  

 204 above ground, structured parking spaces; and 

 7,230 Square feet of street level retail  

 

Total Project costs are estimated at $55.2 million. 

 

 

Developer/ 

Borrower: 

 

Milwaukee Moderne, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company 

managed by Rick Barrett. 

 

 

Zoning/Design 

Review: 

 

The Project is within the Park East Redevelopment Boundary/RED 

Zoning and is subject to, and being developed in accordance with, the 

standards required by these regulatory documents. 

 

 

Development 

Schedule:  

 

Construction shall commence by January 1, 2010. The Developer shall 

secure a Certificate of Occupancy and reach Project completion within 24 

months of construction commencement. 

 

 

Project Budget: 

 

Total project budget is approximately $55.2 million. 

Estimated total sources include: 

 

 Approximately $41.4 million in 221(d)4 loan proceeds funded by 

CAPMARK 

 Approximately $3.75 million in equity from the Developer 

 $10 million in City Loans as described below 
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Senior Loan: 

 

 

The primary financing for the Project will be a HUD 221(d)4-enhanced 

senior loan (“Senior Loan”) in an amount to be determined through final 

sizing, but not to exceed $41.4 million, funded by CAPMARK. The term 

of this loan will be the construction period plus 480 months of 

amortization. 

 

Payments will be interest-only during the construction period, funded 

from a capitalized interest reserve. After completion, level monthly debt 

service payments commence such that the loan would be fully amortized 

over 480 months. These payments also we include a mortgage insurance 

charge equal to 45 basis points on the principal amount of the loan. 

 

 

City Loans: 

 

The City intends to negotiate a Development Agreement with the 

Developer to provide TID assistance for the Project. Subject to 

completion of due diligence and satisfaction of all closing and funding 

conditions, the City, through the Redevelopment Authority of the City of 

Milwaukee (“RACM”) intends to provide two TID-funded loans in 

amounts not to exceed: 

 

 $4.0 million in Mezzanine Loan funds  

 $6.0 million in Completion Loan funds 

 

These loans will be disbursed during the construction period through a 

process to be coordinated with the disbursement of the Senior Loan. The 

City will subordinate its collateral position and assignment of lease 

income for the apartment/retail/parking component of the project to the 

lender providing the Senior Loan. 

 

Subject to final underwriting and coordination with the Senior Loan 

parameters, the Commissioner of City Development may reallocate up to 

$500,000 from the Mezzanine Loan to the Completion Loan and modify 

the term of the Completion Loan by up to 10 months. 

 

Unless otherwise specified in this Term Sheet, the terms of the City loans 

may in RACM’s discretion match those of the Senior Loan with respect 

to defaults and other provisions. The City/RACM intend to reasonably 

tailor the City Loan documents to match the required parameters of the 

Senior Loan with respect to payment timing, subordination, and other 

issues. 

 

 

Definition of 

Available Cash to 

Pay City Loans 

(“Available Cash”): 

 

Available Cash shall be defined as the sum of: 

 

 All revenues to project from leases of apartments, retail, and 

parking 
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 All condominium sales revenues (net of third party commissions, 

sales expenses, and closing costs) 

 All releases of funds from reserves set aside for operating 

shortfalls, working capital, or construction period expenses 

 

Less  

 Operating expenses paid to third parties not affiliated with the 

Developer or its affiliates 

 Operating/Replacement reserves totaling no more than HUD 

minimums for the 221(d)4 program per year (provided such 

reserves are used to the maximum allowable extent to cover 

operating expenses) 

 Scheduled debt service or other required payments on the Senior 

Loan 

 Priority payment of condominium sale revenues on the mezzanine 

and completion loans 

  

For the purposes of this calculation, internal Developer costs (defined as 

payments of fees or expenses to the Developer or its affiliates other than 

the Developer Fee described below during the construction period) shall 

be disallowed. 

 

 

Mezzanine Loan 

Parameters: 

 

Repayment: Interest shall accrue until such time as funds are available for 

repayment, at which time monthly payments shall commence. Payments 

shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to unpaid principal. 

Repayable with first priority from 100% of net Condominium sales 

proceeds (net of third party commissions, sales expenses, and closing 

costs) and second priority from 100% of Available Cash from 

apartments, parking, and retail components of project. Repayment shall 

commence upon the earlier of construction completion or the availability 

of Available Cash. Developer shall neither make distributions of profit 

nor utilize Available Cash for any purpose other than servicing City debt 

while the Mezzanine Loan is outstanding.  

 

Security:  

 A first mortgage on the condominium portion of the Project;  

 A second mortgage on the apartment/retail/parking portion of the 

Project and second priority assignment of leases and rents from 

the Borrower 

 50% of the Developer’s ownership interest in the Project 

 

Interest Rate and Accrual: Interest shall be calculated monthly based on a 

360 day year consisting of twelve 30-day months on the disbursed unpaid 

principal and accrued interest balances. The annual interest rate shall be 

the greater of 14% or 21.15% less the Completion Loan interest rate. 
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Interest shall accrue on unpaid principal and interest.  

 

Term: 48 months from the initial disbursement of funds. The full 

principal balance and accrued interest shall become immediately due and 

payable in the event of a refinancing of the Primary Debt or Sale of the 

Project unless RACM chooses to waive this condition. 

 

Disbursement Timing: Mezzanine Loan may be drawn prior to Senior 

Loan and Completion Loan after 100% of Developer equity has been 

expended for the Project.  

 

Prepayment: Borrower may prepay the Mezzanine Loan in whole or in 

part at any time, without penalty or premium. 

 

 

 

Completion Loan 

Parameters: 

 

Repayment: Interest shall accrue until such time as funds are available for 

repayment, at which time monthly payments shall commence. Payments 

shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to unpaid principal. 

Repayable with second priority from 100% of Condominium sales 

proceeds and third priority from 100% of Available Cash as defined 

below from apartments, parking, and retail components of project. 

Repayment shall commence upon construction completion.  Developer 

shall neither make distributions of profit nor utilize Available Cash for 

any purpose other than servicing City debt while the Mezzanine Loan is 

outstanding. 

 

Security:  

 A first mortgage on the condominium portion of the Project;  

 A second mortgage on the apartment/retail/parking portion of the 

Project and second priority assignment of leases and rents from 

the Borrower 

 Personal guarantees from Rick Barrett and Tan Lo 

 

Interest Rate and Accrual: Interest shall be calculated monthly based on a 

360 day year consisting of twelve 30-day months on the disbursed unpaid 

principal and accrued interest balances. The annual rate of interest shall 

be set equal to that of the Senior Loan. 

 

Term: 48 months from the initial disbursement of funds. The full 

principal balance and accrued interest shall become immediately due and 

payable in the event of a refinancing of the Primary Debt or Sale of the 

Project unless RACM chooses to waive this condition. 

 

Disbursement Timing: Completion Loan may be drawn starting upon the 

later of Month 12 of construction or October 2010, provided over 50% of 
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the Senior loan has been drawn.  

 

Prepayment: Borrower may prepay the Completion Loan in whole or in 

part at any time, without penalty or premium, provided the Mezzanine 

Loan has first been fully repaid. 

 

 

Developer Equity: 

 

The Developer will provide evidence of at least $3.75 million of cash 

equity expenditures by Developer entity in direct furtherance of the 

project. 

 

Developer equity includes the following: 

 

 Land acquisition costs 

 Consolidation of ownership of the Developer entity 

 Developer out-of-pocket expenses to construct and maintain the 

sales center 

 Payments to third party professional service providers for 

predevelopment activities such as architecture, engineering, etc. 

 City permitting/approval costs 

 Property tax and carry cost for the Project site 

 Developer out-of-pocket overhead costs 

 Cash deposited in the construction escrow or otherwise 

committed to the project to fund post-closing costs prior to 

disbursement of the City or Senior loans 

 

 

Developer Fee: 

 

Developer Fees shall be limited to $1.72 million. With the exception of 

$200,000 that may be paid with the first construction draw, Developer 

Fee may be paid no faster than pro rata with construction progress as 

measured by disbursements against the project budget for hard costs. 

 

 

Conditions to 

Closing/ 

Disbursement of 

City Loans: 

 

Preconditions to closing of City Loans to the Developer shall include, but 

not be limited to:   

 

A. Design Review.  The City of Milwaukee shall have approved the 

final plans and specifications for the Project, and issued permits 

for building construction.  

 

B. Evidence of Financing.  Developer must provide evidence that, 

together with the City Loans, sufficient Senior Debt and 

Developer equity are committed (and all preconditions to funding 

satisfied) to pay for the costs of the Project. 

 

C. Appraisal.  RACM is to be provided an appraisal of the Project 
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real property evidencing an appraised value of at least $48.5 

million or additional equity and collateral will be required. 

 

D. Insurance.  Borrower is to provide RACM with evidence of 

Insurance for all coverage customary for RACM. This will 

include hazard insurance.  

 

E. Title.  Borrower is to provide evidence of title insurance naming 

RACM as mortgagee on Project property. 

 

 The proceeds of the Loan shall be disbursed pursuant to the terms of a 

Disbursing Agreement by and among the holder of the Primary Debt, 

Borrower, RACM and such other parties as the holder of the Primary Debt 

may reasonably designate. The City and RACM anticipate that 

disbursements of City Loans will occur using the same title company as 

the Senior lender. 

 

Retainage for the Completion Loan shall be set equal to that of the Senior 

Loan.  The Mezzanine Loan shall not bear a retainage requirement. 

 

 

Profit Sharing: 

 

 

The City will receive payments out of the sale, refinance, or 

condominium conversion and sale proceeds of the project as follows:  

 

Upon sale or refinance of the Project and/or sale of any condominium 

units over and above the 14 units currently planned, the Developer shall 

provide to the City sufficient information to calculate the Project annual 

internal rate of return (IRR) on equity.  If, upon the sale or refinance 

event, this return will exceed 20%, the City will share in 50% of net 

sale/refinance proceeds over and above the level necessary to achieve this 

20% threshold.  For the purposes of this IRR calculation, internal 

Developer costs (defined as payments of fees or expenses to the 

Developer or its affiliates) shall be limited to the lesser of actual 

expenditures or $2.2 million of Developer fees and overhead during the 

Development phase.  Internal Developer costs shall include but not be 

limited to salaries/payroll allocation, developer fees, 

general/administrative and overhead, reserves, and payments of leasing 

fees to affiliates. Internal costs in excess of this percentage shall be 

disregarded for IRR calculation purposes. 

 

This provision shall remain in effect until both City Loans are fully 

repaid, and shall include all calculations and/or distributions of profit 

made within 18 months of the retirement of the final City Loan, or with 

respect to the year in which the final City Loan is retired. If a sale of the 

Project occurs during the year in which the final City Loan is retired, the 

Profit Sharing calculation shall take all net proceeds of the sale into 
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account. 

 

 

Development 

Agreement/Loan 

Agreements: 

 

 

 

The City, Developer and RACM shall enter into a Development 

Agreement, Loan Agreements, and ancillary loan documents containing 

terms consistent with this Term Sheet and customary for such 

development and loan agreements (collectively, “Agreements”). The 

Development Agreement shall also provide for grant of a city easement 

over portions of the 4
th

 and Highland Parking Structure Site to permit the 

project to comply with applicable building and fire codes. The 

Agreements may not be assigned to a third party without the written 

consent of the Commissioner. 

 

 

 

Limits on 

Developer Action: 

 

 

Until all Developer obligations under the Development Agreement have 

been fully discharged, the Developer may not without City consent: 

 

 Liquidate or consolidate the Site; 

 

 Merge with another entity; 

 

 Enter into any transaction that would materially adversely affect 

the ability of the Developer to complete the Project or its 

obligations under the Development Agreement; 

 

 Assume or guarantee the obligations of any other person or entity 

that would materially adversely affect the ability of the Developer 

to complete the Project or repay the City loans; or 

 

 Enter into a transaction that would cause a material and 

detrimental change to the Developer’s financial condition 

 

 

Human Resources: 

 

 

The Developer will enter into an EBE agreement on all phases of the 

project setting forth an 18% EBE requirement and 21% RPP requirement. 

 

Not withstanding the foregoing, the project shall comply with the 

requirements of the MORE Ordinance if those requirements are deemed 

applicable. 

 

Prevailing Wages: 

 

Borrower and Borrower’s contractors shall pay prevailing wages for 

work associated with the construction of the Project and shall provide the 

necessary reporting on forms specified by RACM. 
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PILOT Payments: The Development Agreement will require payments in lieu of taxes with 

respect to any parcel, unit or building within the Project site that 

subsequently becomes exempt from real property taxes.  This provision 

shall be incorporated into a covenant running with the land. 

 

Financial 

Statements: 

 

Throughout the term of the Loans, Developer shall provide annual 

financial statements prepared and audited by outside accountants 

acceptable to RACM no later than 120 days following the close of each 

Borrower fiscal year for the Project, certified as to accuracy by the 

Developer, and annual tax returns within 120 days of the end of fiscal 

year. The City shall pledge to hold such records confidential to the 

greatest extent permitted by law. 

 

Guarantors are required to provide RACM with signed, updated personal 

financial statements within 120 days of the end of each year and if 

requested, a signed copy of their personal tax returns. 

 

 

General: 

 

This Term Sheet does not constitute a binding agreement.  The terms set 

forth herein and other provisions customary for a transaction of this sort 

shall be incorporated in one or more agreements, including the 

Agreements mentioned above, among the City, RACM, and Developer.  

Resolutions approving the Term Sheet will also provide for the execution 

of all additional documents and instruments necessary to implement the 

Project. 

 

All other customary provisions (Comptroller audit rights, DCD 

Commissioner review and approval of project budget and design, etc.) 

will also be included in the Development Agreement. 
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1.  Project Description and Study Approach 
 
 
The site of the proposed Moderne project (“Project”) is located at the intersection of North Old 
World Street and Juneau Avenue, immediately west of the Milwaukee River.  The site is located 
within the existing Park East Tax Increment District (TID) 48, which was created in 2002.  As 
proposed, the 30-story high-rise Moderne Building contains a mix of apartment units, 
condominium units, and retail space. The proposed program includes: 
 

• Apartments—213,000 square feet for 203 for-rent units. 
 
• Condominiums—32,100 square feet for 14 for-sale units.  

 
• Retail—7,230 square feet of street-level retail. 

 
• Structured Parking—A total of 204 spaces, with 181 allocated for apartments and 23 

for condominiums.   
 

A total City TID contribution to the project of up to $10 million is proposed for gap financing, 
including up to $6 million in Completion Loan funds and the balance in Mezzanine Loan funds.  
Additional detail on the proposed City assistance parameters is included in the “Proposed TID 
Contribution” section in Chapter 2.   
 
Study Approach 
 
In addition to reviewing the developer’s overall pro forma for the Moderne project, SBFCo, in 
conjunction with construction consultants The Concord Group (“Concord”), reviewed and 
considered the following key factors affecting the TID feasibility of the proposed project: 

 
• Construction cost budget and supplemental information provided by Rinka Chung (the 

architect) and Findorff (the contractor) on behalf of the developer  
• Key financing assumptions embedded in the Developer’s pro formas through review of 

industry sources 
• Assessment techniques and assumptions likely to be used as a basis for property taxation, 

based on key informant interviews with the City of Milwaukee Assessor’s Office  
• Real property assessment data from the City Assessor’s Office on existing properties 

within TID 48  
• Real property assessment data for other comparable properties elsewhere in Milwaukee 

to validate the potential assessed valuation of the project 
• Potential bonding assumptions as provided by DCD and the Office of the City 

Comptroller to be used in evaluating financing capacity 
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2.  Need for Financial Assistance 
 
Pursuant to our engagement with the City of Milwaukee, SBFCo reviewed key assumptions 
included in the developer’s pro forma for the Moderne project, as well as the resulting 
implications on the need for TID assistance. 
 
Project Costs, Revenues, and Financing Parameters 
 
SBFCo, with the assistance of Concord, reviewed costs, revenues, and financing 
structure/parameters included in the developer’s proposed project budget.   
 
The Project is anticipated to be financed in large part with the HUD 221(d)(4) loan guarantee 
program. In this program, HUD provides the project senior lenders for rental apartment projects 
with a financial guarantee, provided the project is underwritten within HUD standards, which 
include certain requirements as to maximum loan size, required reserves, and mortgage insurance 
payments. The 221(d)(4) loan is anticipated to fund up to 75% of project costs, depending on the 
final interest rate at which the loan is locked.   
 
As part of the HUD underwriting parameters, the Developer provided a rental apartment market 
study developed by Moegenburg Research to validate rent, occupancy, and absorption 
assumptions in the project pro forma. This market study appears to meet the HUD underwriting 
requirements for the 221(d)(4) program. While SBFCo did not independently recreate or validate 
the Moegenburg data, the analysis and conclusions in the study appear generally reasonable.  
 
SBFCo’s review yielded the following key observations regarding costs and revenues: 
 

• Construction Costs.  Total construction costs are estimated at $43.3 million, which 
includes 3.63% for Developer contingency. Based on HUD requirements as to the level 
of design required to file an application for the 221(d)(4) program, the design is relatively 
well-developed as compared to typical TID-assisted projects at this stage in the municipal 
review and approval process. Concord reviewed construction cost estimates provided by 
Findorff in light of the schematic-level design information available at this stage in the 
proposed project.  Concord has indicated to SBFCo that the developer’s estimated costs 
are reasonable given the proposed program and project specifications and the level of 
design specificity that was available at the time their review was performed. The total 
construction costs were estimated at approximately $46 million at the time of the review. 
In subsequent design and estimate refinements, Findorff has indicated that they are 
confident they can achieve a Guaranteed Maximum Price contract at a level equivalent to 
the hard costs shown in the Developer’s pro forma. Per a recent update from Findorff and 
the project architects, this will likely be accomplished through “hard bids” of various 
materials and subcontracts within the overall project, as well as removal of design 
contingencies as the architectural drawings get closer to 100% completion. A summary of 
Concord’s review is provided as Appendix 1 of this report, along with a supplemental 
update from Concord regarding the cost reductions occurring after Concord’s initial 
review. 
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• Soft Costs. Soft costs, including architecture, engineering, and HUD-required reserves 
comprise approximately 17% of Total Development Costs, excluding land and developer 
fee.  This is in line with SBFCo’s observed parameters for soft costs in urban mixed-use 
redevelopment projects.  
 

• Developer Fee.  The total overhead and fee proposed for the project is approximately 
$2.2 million, or 4% of Total Development Cost. While SBFCo has observed values 
ranging from 3-4% in analogous projects, the long period of development for this project 
(beginning in 2006) and the extensive changes the project has undergone in response to 
evolving market conditions have caused the Developer to bear increased overhead. 

 
• Lease Revenues.  The projected revenue stream for the Moderne project is derived from 

the rent schedules for apartment units, apartment parking spaces, and retail space, as well 
as condominium sales. Once the project reaches stabilization in 2013, the annual gross 
income is projected at approximately $5 million from apartments, $350,000 from rentable 
apartment parking spaces, and $160,000 from the retail space. Apartment rents are 
projected to be at the high end of the observed spectrum in Downtown Milwaukee at 
approximately $1.94 per square foot at stabilization. 
 

• Condo Sales. Based on the fact that four of the 14 condo units are currently reserved 
with 5% deposits from buyers, the Project is anticipated to receive revenue from condo 
sales when these units are delivered during the project’s first year of operation, which is 
projected to begin in September of 2011.  Condo sales proceeds are projected at a 
relatively gradual pace, assuming approximately a 4+ year sellout period for all 
remaining units, starting at the commencement of construction.  Condo pricing is 
assumed at approximately $408 per square foot- at the relatively high end of the 
Milwaukee spectrum. While the condominium market is extremely challenged at the 
present time, these challenges are mitigated by the small number of units, the slow 
projected sellout pace, and the fact that the units will be located on the upper-most three 
floors of the 30-story tower, offering attractive views.   
 

• Operating Expenses.  The Developer intends to lease the retail space on a net basis, with 
pass-throughs of real estate taxes, common-area maintenance and other typical expenses 
to the tenants. Projected operating expenses for the apartment component of the project 
are projected at 38% of rental revenues, which is in the typical range for newly 
constructed apartment projects based on reviews of benchmark sources such as IREM 
surveys and discussions with apartment developers. 

 
Financing Structure 
 
The proposed financing for the Project includes four key funding components: 
 

• HUD 221(d)4 Debt. This is a senior loan on the rental residential, retail, and associated 
parking components of the project, disbursed during construction and remaining in place 
for 40 years after completion. Interest is fixed for the entire 40+ year period, and is 
anticipated to be based on a spread of 275 basis points over the yield on 10-year 
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Treasuries at the time the rate is locked.  At current market rates, this loan would fund at 
about 6.41%. To some extent, the interest rate also affects the maximum size of this loan.  
Based on HUD sizing formulas, the loan would be approximately $40.2 million at an 
interest rate of 6.41%.  
 

• Developer Equity.  For the purposes of evaluating equity returns, the developer’s total 
equity basis for the Moderne project is estimated at $4.9 million, comprised of:  

 
o Cash expended for land acquisition 
o Cash expended for pre-development costs 
o A condominium unit that was used to buy out a prior owner/equity investor in the 

project in 2008 
 
The amount of this equity contribution will be finalized based on the size of the HUD 
221(d)4 loan, but is under no circumstances anticipated to be less than $3.75 million. 

 
• City Completion Loan. Approximately $6 million of the City’s loans to the Project 

would be provided in the form of an interim loan disbursed during construction and 
remaining in place for no more than 4 years. This loan would have a subordinate position 
to the HUD 221(d)4 loan with respect to the apartment/retail component of the Project, 
but a first lien on the condominium portion. It would be repaid after the Mezzanine Loan 
described below. The rate would be set equal to the HUD 221(d)4 loan, and interest 
would accrue until such time as the Developer can repay this loan. 
 

• City Mezzanine Loan.  Approximately $4 million of the City’s loans would be provided 
as a Mezzanine Loan priced at typical rates for this type of capital—between 14 and 15% 
interest. This loan would be funded earlier in the construction process, and therefore bear 
a closer resemblance to equity. Like the Completion Loan, this would have a 4-year term, 
a subordinate position with respect to the apartments/retail, and a senior position on the 
condominiums. Because of the higher rate associated with this loan, it would be 
repayable prior to the Completion Loan. 
 

Projected Developer Returns 
 
In order to evaluate the need for assistance, SFBCo calculated: 
 

• Equity Returns expressed as an internal rate of return (IRR) with the proposed level and 
structure of TID assistance.  This calculation is based on the developer’s estimated cash 
equivalent equity contribution (described in “Equity Component” above), annual net cash 
flow after expenses and debt service, and the income from an assumed hypothetical sale 
of the property in Year 11.   

 
• Returns on Cost in terms of overall unleveraged IRR.  This calculation is based on a 

comparison between annual project income before debt service and total project cost net 
of public improvements, grants, and interest costs.   
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Tables 1 through 3 on the following pages show the Sources and Uses of Funds, projected 
operating revenues and expenses, and the resulting projected cash flows and returns.  Table A-1 
in the appendix of this report shows monthly detail on projected disbursement and repayment of 
loan proceeds. 
 
RETURNS ON EQUITY 
 
SBFCo’s return calculation yields a projected leveraged IRR on equity of about 16.0%.  This 
return appears to be reasonable and towards the lower end of market ranges. The Term Sheet 
also contains a profit-sharing provision as follows: during the term of the City loans, upon sale or 
refinance of the project and/or sale of any condominium units over and above the 14 units 
currently planned, the Developer shall provide to the City sufficient information to calculate the 
project annual IRR on equity.  If, upon the sale or refinance event, this return exceeds 20%, the 
City will share in 50% of net sale/refinance proceeds over and above the level necessary to 
achieve this 20% threshold.   
 
RETURNS ON COST 
 
SBFCo also projected IRR on total project cost (or “unleveraged IRR”) based on the initial 
unleveraged total project cost less public assistance (defined as total project costs less the 
Mezzanine and Completion Loans) and projected project income before debt service.  This 
calculation yielded an unleveraged IRR projection of 9.1%.  SBFCo benchmarked these returns 
to national data on apartment projects from PriceWaterhouseCoopers/Korpacz Investor Survey 
for the Fourth Quarter of 2008.  The Korpacz survey indicates a market average for multi-family 
apartments of about 8.3% and an observed market range of 6% to 10.5%. Because this index is 
primarily composed of purchases of existing cash-flowing assets, as opposed to proposed 
development projects, it is appropriate that the Moderne project would have a somewhat higher 
projected return on cost. This suggests that the current City TID contribution is sized to allow the 
Moderne project to achieve returns that are within reasonable market parameters.   
 



City of Milwaukee
Moderne Loan Analysis
Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds

TOTAL
USES
Land
Land Acquisition 835,000$                  
LL Interest Carry & PP Taxes 88,096$                    

Total Land 923,096$                   4,314$      Per Unit

Hard Costs
Construction GMP 41,738,040$             
Common Area on Unsold Units 20,000$                    
Developer Contingency  3.63% 1,513,815$               

Total Hard Costs SF 398,602                43,271,855$             109$         Per SF

Soft Costs
Equity Investor Buyout 155,322$                  
City Approvals, Permits, Cons. 55,000$                    
Appraisal / Market Study 11,500$                    
Sales Center Overhead 67,333$                    
Sales Center Construction 400,000$                  
Marketing & Advertising 260,421$                  
Travel & Entertainment 15,000$                    
Architect & Engineering 1,070,467$               
Legal 111,900$                  
Accounting 85,000$                   
Insurance 75,000$                   
FF&E 35,000$                    
Superintendent 150,000$                  
Construction Loan Interest Reserve 2,752,271$               
Loan Brokerage Fee 670,000$                  
Cost Certification Audit Fee 12,500$                    
Title & Recording 20,000$                    
Capmark Loan Fee (1%) 1% of HUD Loan 401,889$                  
FHA Mortgage Insurance Premium 0.9% of HUD Loan 361,700$                  
HUD Application Fee 0.3% of HUD Loan 120,567$                  
HUD Inspection Fee (.5%) 0.5% of HUD Loan 200,945$                  
Soft Cost Contingency 10,000$                    
Working Capital Escrow 2% of HUD Loan 803,778$                  
Initial Operating Deficit Reserve (HUD Requirement) 856,342$                  

Total Soft Costs 8,701,935$               16.7% of TDC excl Land and Dev Fee

Developer Fees and Overhead
Developer Fee 1,714,132$               
Predevelopment Overhead 489,905$                  

Total Developer Fees and Overhead 2,204,037$               4.0% of TDC

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS 55,100,923$           

SOURCES
Equity 4,912,012$               
City Mezzanine Loan 4,000,000$               
City Completion Loan 6,000,000$               
Capmark/HUD Senior Loan 40,188,911$             

TOTAL SOURCES 55,100,923$           
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

DRAFT

Benchmark



City of Milwaukee‐ Moderne Loan Analysis
Table 2: Operating Income Calculation DRAFTTable 2: Operating Income Calculation

GLA Units/Spaces

Monthly Rent 
per 

Unit/Space/Sq. 
Ft.

Annual Rent per 
Unit/Space/Sq. 

Ft. Total Annual Rent
Apartments 212,987                203                            2,037.00$            24,444.00$         4,962,132.00$          
Parking 74,798                  181                            150.00$               1,800.00$            325,800.00$             
Restaurant 5,240                    N/A 1.92$                   23.00$                 120,520.00$             
Spa 1,990 N/A 1.58$ 19.00$ 37,810.00$

DRAFT 

Spa 1,990                    N/A 1.58$                   19.00$                 37,810.00$               
TOTAL 295,015                5,446,262.00$          

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Revenue Growth 0.0% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%
Expense Growth 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Occupancy:
  Apartments 66% 94% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%  Apartments 66% 94% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
  Parking 76% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
  Restaurant 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%
  Spa 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%
Rental Revenue
Apartments 2,037.00$             3,275,007$               4,664,404$         4,846,018$         4,981,707$                5,121,194$        5,264,588$         5,411,996$        5,563,532$        5,719,311$        5,879,452$        6,044,076$        
Parking 150.00$                247,608$                   309,510$             318,176$             327,085$                    336,244$            345,658$             355,337$           365,286$           375,514$           386,029$           396,838$           
Restaurant 1.92$                    108,468$                   108,468$             111,505$             114,627$                    117,837$            121,136$             124,528$           128,015$           131,599$           135,284$           139,072$           
Spa 1.58$                    34,029$                     34,029$               34,982$               35,961$                      36,968$              38,003$              39,067$             40,161$             41,286$             42,442$             43,630$              p
Total Rental Revenue 3,665,112$               5,116,411$         5,310,681$         5,459,380$                5,612,243$        5,769,386$         5,930,929$        6,096,995$        6,267,710$        6,443,206$        6,623,616$        

Operating Expenses
Apartments 361.33$                (580,933)$                 (1,089,567)$        (1,123,182)$        (1,145,645)$               (1,168,558)$       (1,191,930)$        (1,215,768)$      (1,240,083)$      (1,264,885)$      (1,290,183)$      (1,315,987)$       
Parking 13.77$                  (22,738)$                    (28,422)$              (28,991)$              (29,571)$                     (30,162)$             (30,765)$             (31,381)$            (32,008)$            (32,648)$            (33,301)$            (33,967)$            
Fixed Expenses
Apartments 26.43$                  (64,380)$                    (64,380)$              (65,668)$              (66,981)$                     (68,321)$             (69,687)$             (71,081)$            (72,502)$            (73,952)$            (75,431)$            (76,940)$            
Parking 22.11$                  (48,016)$                    (48,016)$              (48,977)$              (49,956)$                     (50,955)$             (51,975)$             (53,014)$            (54,074)$            (55,156)$            (56,259)$            (57,384)$            

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $Total Expenses (716,068)$                 (1,230,386)$        (1,266,817)$        (1,292,153)$               (1,317,996)$       (1,344,356)$        (1,371,243)$      (1,398,668)$      (1,426,642)$      (1,455,174)$      (1,484,278)$      

Annual Real Estate Taxes
Apartments 3,651.61$             (489,243)$                 (696,800)$           (718,297)$           (732,663)$                  (747,316)$          (762,263)$           (777,508)$          (793,058)$          (808,919)$          (825,098)$          (841,599)$          
Total Annual Real Estate Taxes (489,243)$                 (696,800)$           (718,297)$           (732,663)$                  (747,316)$          (762,263)$           (777,508)$          (793,058)$          (808,919)$          (825,098)$          (841,599)$          

Net Operating Income (NOI) 2,459,801.74$          3,189,225$         3,325,567$         3,434,564$                3,546,930$        3,662,767$         3,782,177$        3,905,268$        4,032,150$        4,162,934$        4,297,739$        

Less Reserves EMBEDDED IN OPERATING EXPENSESLess Reserves
Cash Flow After Reserves 2,459,802$               3,189,225$         3,325,567$         3,434,564$                3,546,930$        3,662,767$         3,782,177$        3,905,268$        4,032,150$        4,162,934$        4,297,739$        
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

EMBEDDED IN OPERATING EXPENSES
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Table 3: Cash Flow and Returns Analysis

Year Const Const Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
‐2 ‐1 0 Yr 1 Yr 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

SOURCES
Condo Sales Proceeds ‐$                 7,348,860$     3,946,920$     929,070$         12,224,850$    
NOI (less Reserves) 2,459,802$     3,189,225$     3,325,567$     3,434,564$     3,546,930$      3,662,767$     3,782,177$     3,905,268$     4,032,150$     4,162,934$     35,501,385$    
Payout of Operating Shortfall Reserve 856,342$         856,342$          
Reversion 52,110,082$   52,110,082$    
TOTAL ‐$                 10,665,004$   7,136,145$     4,254,637$     3,434,564$     3,546,930$      3,662,767$     3,782,177$     3,905,268$     4,032,150$     56,273,016$   100,692,659$  

USES
Debt Service‐ Senior Loan 39,197,551$         2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$      2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$     2,904,565$     29,045,646$    
Mortgage Insurance Premium 0.45% 180,850$        180,850$        180,850$        180,850$        180,850$         180,850$        180,850$        180,850$        180,850$        180,850$       
Interest Payment Incl Mortgage Insurance Premium 6.41% 2,512,563$     2,498,623$     2,483,764$     2,467,923$     2,451,036$      2,433,035$     2,413,845$     2,393,388$     2,371,581$     2,348,334$    
Principal Payment 40 211,151$        225,091$        239,951$        255,792$        272,678$         290,680$        309,870$        330,326$        352,134$        375,381$       
Prepayment 36,334,498$  36,334,498$    

Repayment‐ City Mezz Loan 4,000,000$           ‐$                 5,279,529$     ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 5,279,529$      
Interest Payment 14.74% 1,279,529$     ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$               
Principal Payment 4,000,000$     ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                
Interest Accrual 1,152,591$     126,938$        ‐$               
Outstanding Balance 5,152,591$     ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                

Repayment‐ City Base Loan 6,000,000$           ‐$                 2,480,910$     4,148,676$     0$                     0$                     0$                     0$                     ‐$                 0$                     0$                     0$                     6,629,585$      
Interest Payment 6.41% 463,764$        165,822$        0$                    0$                    0$                    0$                    ‐$                0$                    0$                    0$                   
Principal Payment 2,017,146$     3,982,854$     ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$               
Interest Accrual 172,501$        291,262$        165,822$       
Outstanding Balance 6,172,501$     3,982,854$     ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$               

DRAFT 

Distributable Cash ‐$                      ‐$                      82,905$           1,350,073$     530,000$         642,366$          758,202$         877,613$         1,000,704$     1,127,585$     17,033,954$   23,403,401$    
TOTAL ‐$                      ‐$                      82,905$           1,350,073$     530,000$         642,366$          758,202$         877,613$         1,000,704$     1,127,585$     17,033,954$   23,403,401$    

Annual Debt Coverage 0.85                1.10                1.14                1.18                1.22                  1.26                1.30                1.34                1.39                1.43               

Leveraged Cash Flow
Equity Contributions (589,905)$       (725,322)$             (1,297,217)$     (2,299,568)$   ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 (4,912,012)$     
Equity Distributions ‐$                      ‐$                      82,905$           1,350,073$     530,000$         642,366$          758,202$         877,613$         1,000,704$     1,127,585$     17,033,954$   23,403,401$    
TOTAL (589,905)$       (725,322)$             (1,297,217)$     (2,299,568)$   ‐$                 ‐$                 82,905$           1,350,073$     530,000$         642,366$          758,202$         877,613$         1,000,704$     1,127,585$     17,033,954$   18,491,388$    
Annual Cash‐on‐Cash Return 0.0% 1.7% 27.5% 10.8% 13.1% 15.4% 17.9% 20.4% 23.0%

Leveraged IRR 16.0%

Unleveraged Cash Flow (Excluding Condos)
NOI 2,459,802$     3,189,225$     3,325,567$     3,434,564$     3,546,930$      3,662,767$     3,782,177$     3,905,268$     4,032,150$     4,162,934$     35,501,385$    
Reversion Proceeds ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                       ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      52,110,082$   52,110,082$    
Total Project Costs (55,100,923)$ 
Less Portion Attributable to Condo (85% of sales proceeds) 11,173,250$  
Total Project Costs (43,927,673)$  ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                       ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      (43,927,673)$   
TOTAL (43,927,673)$  2,459,802$     3,189,225$     3,325,567$     3,434,564$     3,546,930$      3,662,767$     3,782,177$     3,905,268$     4,032,150$     56,273,016$   43,683,794$    
Annual Yield on Cost 5.6% 7.3% 7.6% 7.8% 8.1% 8.3% 8.6% 8.9% 9.2% 9.5%

Unleveraged IRR 9.1%
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

HUD Loan Sizing Reversion Calculations
Net Income @ Stabilization 2,973,451$      11th Year NOI 4,297,739$    

Interest Rate 6.41% Terminal Cap Rate 8.0%
Mortgage Insurance Rate 0.45% Terminal Value 53,721,734$  

Term 40                      Cost of Sale @ 3.0% (1,611,652)$   
Initial Curtail Rate 0.5387% Net Reversion Proceeds 52,110,082$  

Sum of Rates 7.3987%
Net Income Divided by Sum of Rates 40,188,911$   
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3.  Incremental Property Tax Revenues 
 
In order to evaluate the time frame of repayment for the proposed $10 million City TID 
contribution, SBFCo projected future incremental property tax revenues to be generated by the 
proposed Moderne project, as well as the balance of TID 48. These projected revenues were then 
used to estimate the time frame for amortization of the associated TID-supported issuances of 
City bonds.  
 
TID Projection Assumptions and Methodology 
 
Table 4 on the following page shows SBFCo’s projections of incremental property taxes for TID 
48.  These projections indicate total undiscounted tax collections of about $47 million between 
2009 and 2029, including existing TID 48 fund balances as of year end 2008. Of this total, the 
Moderne is anticipated to produce about $17 million in undiscounted tax revenue. The key 
assumptions and methods used to develop these projections are described below. 
 
Sources of TID Revenue 
 
TID 48 includes a total of 139 taxkeys, comprised of non-redevelopment parcels, the new 
Moderne project, and three existing projects. These different components of the projected TID 
revenue stream are described below. 
 

• Non-redevelopment parcels. TID 48 includes taxkeys for which no redevelopment is 
assumed to occur for the purposes of this study. SBFCo’s projections include tax 
increment only from the inflationary growth in these parcels’ property values, not from 
any new development. If any of these parcels are redeveloped in the future, there is 
additional potential for the TID to realize greater revenues than those included in this 
feasibility report. 

 
• Moderne. The proposed Moderne occupies one taxkey and will generate tax increment 

through its three uses: 203 for-rent apartments, 14 for-sale condominiums, and 
approximately 7,200 square feet of retail. The Moderne Project will generate additional 
revenue for the TID through repayment of the Mezzanine and Completion loans. 
 

• North End. The North End is a 5-phase mixed use development occupying one taxkey. 
SBFCo’s projections include only Phase 1, which is comprised of 83 for-rent apartments 
and 12,000 square feet of retail. It is likely that additional development will occur within 
this project in the future, potentially generating additional revenues for the TID beyond 
those reflected in this report. 

 
• The Aloft. The Aloft, which occupies one taxkey, is a seven-story, 160-room hotel with 

approximately 5,000 square feet of ground-floor retail.  
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Table 4: TID Revenue Projections

Inflationary Increment and All Increment due to Redevelopment Projects

Calculations: Tax Incremental Revenue due to Inflation Summary: Tax Incremental Revenue due to Redevelopment Projects 

TID Year 

[1]

Assmt 

Year

Frozen Base 

Value (Less 

project parcels) 

[2]

Actual/Inflated 

Value [3]

 Incremental 

Value [4]
Tax Rate  

Incremental 

Revenue: Non-

Project Parcel 

Inflation Only [5]

The Flatiron
The North End 

(Phase 1)
The Moderne The Aloft

Total Incremental 

Revenue: 

Redevelopment

4 2005 43,110,400$    

5 2006 43,110,400$     

6 2007 43,110,400$     54,839,800$    11,729,400$     2.31% 253,791$                

7 2008 43,110,400$     62,743,600$    19,633,200$     2.40% 271,301$             7,464                   53,100$                 14,794$                 75,358$                 346,659$                

8 2009 43,110,400$     66,059,900$     22,949,500$     2.51% 471,786$             91,953                 30,847$                 15,370$                 138,170$               609,956$                 

9 2010 43,110,400$     67,381,098$     24,270,698$     2.46% 574,885$             133,331               33,407$                 13,354$                 180,092$               754,977$                 

10 2011 43,110,400$     68,728,720$     25,618,320$     2.42% 598,132$             190,771               74,764$                 239,314$               504,849$               1,102,980$              

11 2012 43,110,400$     70,103,294$     26,992,894$     2.39% 621,115$             195,399               201,967$               254,426$               651,792$               1,272,907$              

12 2013 43,110,400$     71,505,360$     28,394,960$     2.35% 643,840$             196,122               220,441$               584,350$               255,592$               1,256,505$           1,900,344$              

13 2014 43,110,400$     72,935,467$     29,825,067$     2.31% 666,310$             196,846               221,776$               864,588$               256,757$               1,539,968$           2,206,278$              

14 2015 43,110,400$     74,394,177$     31,283,777$     2.27% 688,531$             197,572               223,106$               976,038$               257,922$               1,654,639$           2,343,169$              

15 2016 43,110,400$     75,882,060$     32,771,660$     2.23% 710,506$             198,300               224,432$               1,007,280$           259,087$               1,689,099$           2,399,605$              

16 2017 43,110,400$     77,399,702$     34,289,302$     2.20% 732,241$             199,030               225,754$               1,010,925$           260,251$               1,695,960$           2,428,201$              

17 2018 43,110,400$     78,947,696$     35,837,296$     2.16% 753,739$             199,762               227,071$               1,014,581$           261,415$               1,702,829$           2,456,568$              

18 2019 43,110,400$     80,526,649$     37,416,249$     2.13% 775,005$             200,496               228,384$               1,018,248$           262,579$               1,709,706$           2,484,711$              

19 2020 43,110,400$     82,137,182$     39,026,782$     2.09% 796,042$             201,231               229,693$               1,021,925$           263,743$               1,716,592$           2,512,634$              

20 2021 43,110,400$     83,779,926$     40,669,526$     2.06% 816,856$             201,969               230,999$               1,025,612$           264,906$               1,723,486$           2,540,342$              

21 2022 43,110,400$     85,455,525$     42,345,125$     2.03% 837,450$             202,708               232,301$               1,029,310$           266,070$               1,730,389$           2,567,839$              

22 2023 43,110,400$     87,164,635$     44,054,235$     2.00% 857,827$             203,450               233,599$               1,033,019$           267,234$               1,737,302$           2,595,129$              

23 2024 43,110,400$     88,907,928$     45,797,528$     2.00% 881,085$             204,912               235,721$               1,040,390$           269,343$               1,750,366$           2,631,451$              

24 2025 43,110,400$     90,686,086$     47,575,686$     2.00% 915,951$             209,047               240,920$               1,061,327$           274,966$               1,786,260$           2,702,210$              

25 2026 43,110,400$     92,499,808$     49,389,408$     2.00% 951,514$             213,264               246,223$               1,082,682$           280,702$               1,822,871$           2,774,385$              

26 2027 43,110,400$     94,349,804$     51,239,404$     2.00% 987,788$             217,566               251,632$               1,104,465$           286,552$               1,860,214$           2,848,002$              

27 2028 43,110,400$     96,236,800$     53,126,400$     2.00% 1,024,788$          221,954               257,149$               1,126,684$           292,519$               1,898,305$           2,923,093$              

2029 1,062,528$          226,429               262,776$               1,149,346$           298,605$               1,937,157$           2,999,685$              

Total Proceeds, 2008 - 2029 (Not Discounted) 16,639,217$        4,109,578$        4,386,060$           17,150,769$         5,115,500$            30,761,907$         47,654,915$            

Note: These projections are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed from research of the market, knowledge of the industry, and meetings during which we 

obtained certain information. Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results during the period covered 

by our analysis will necessarily vary from those shown here and the variations may be material. 

Actual values are shown in italics.

[1] The Park East TID was formed in 2002 and is scheduled to terminate in 2029.

[2] Frozen Base Value is equal to the amended 2005 district-wide base value less the frozen 2000 assessed value of project parcels. 

[3] Actual/Inflated Value is equal to the 2009 district-wide assessed value less the 2009 project parcel assessed values, per City of Milwaukee Assessor's Office.

[4] Incremental Value is equal to Actual/Inflated Value less Frozen Base Value. 

[5] Incremental Revenue is equal to Incremental Value multiplied by the Tax Rate. The value show pertains to district-wide inflationary increment only and excludes project parcel values.

[6] Total Park East TID Incremental Revenue is equal to inflationary district-wide increment plus redevelopment increment from project parcels. Actual values are shown for 2006 and 2007, per City of Milwaukee.

Total Park East 

TID Incremental  

Revenue [6]
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• The Flatiron. The Flatiron is a condominium project, with 25 condominiums already 

constructed and fully assessed. An additional 13 condominiums have not yet been 
assessed. 

 
Other Key Assumptions 
 
Table A-2 in the appendix of this report illustrates the phasing assumptions used to project TID 
revenues and calculate amortization. 
 

• Timing of Assessments.  Schedule information from the developer indicates that the 
building is anticipated to begin lease-up in May of 2011, so the Moderne project is 
expected to be partially assessed in 2012. Following full lease-up of the apartment and 
retail components and sell-out of the condominiums, full assessment of the project is 
assumed to occur in 2015.   

 
• Tax Rate.  Our analysis considered historical trends in the overall City of Milwaukee 

property tax rate over the past 5, 10, 15, and 20-year periods.  The tax rate has trended 
downward over all of these analysis periods at compound annual rates ranging from 
about 1.4% (20-year history) to 3.6% (10-year history).  For our analysis, SBFCo 
assumed a 2009 tax rate equal to the Assessor’s estimate of 2.505% ($25.05 per $1,000 of 
value) and a subsequent annual decline in rate of 1.62%, the compound annual rate of 
decline for the past 10 years. This decline is assumed to continue through 2023, beyond 
which point the rate is assumed to remain level at 2%.   

 
• Valuation Approach. The following assumptions and methodologies were used to 

project future property valuations for the purposes of estimating TID revenue: 
 
 Apartment Valuation: SBFCo held discussions with the City Assessor’s Office to 

review the potential valuation methodology and result for the Moderne apartments. 
The Assessor’s office indicated it would likely take an income approach to valuation 
of the property, but might base its value on prevailing area rents, as opposed to 
specific operating results from the property. Specifically, the Assessor suggested rents 
of $1.65 per square foot might be used. This income then might be translated into 
building value using assumptions such as operating expenses (excluding property tax) 
equal to 35% of revenues, a 5% vacancy rate, and a cap rate of between 6% and 7%. 
SBFCo assumed a 6.5% cap rate, and added 2.3% to reflect the approximate average 
property tax rate the Project might experience over the bulk of the TID projection 
period to result in a “tax-loaded cap rate.” In turn, these calculations yield an 
anticipated building valuation of approximately $139 per square foot, or about 
$146,000 per unit. Assessor data on building square footages for other Downtown 
apartment projects is limited, so SBFCo reviewed data on valuation per unit to 
benchmark the above assumption. This value falls toward the upper end of observed 
ranges, but below the highest observed values of $165/unit for the Franklin at East 
Pointe. Given the Moderne’s higher pro forma rents of $1.94 per square foot per 
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month as compared to the Franklin’s current values in the $1.50 range, the $139/sf 
Moderne valuation assumption appears reasonable. 

 
 Condominiums: Although the Moderne pro forma assumes sales prices of $408 per 

square foot, SBFCo assumed a valuation of $350 per square foot to be conservative 
and to account for the possibility of price concessions. For the Flatiron project, 
SBFCo used actual assessed values for the units that appear to be fully assessed as of 
2009, and projected values for the balance of the units. 

 
 Retail: Consistent with assumptions used in prior Park East TID projections, SBFCo 

assumed a value of $111 per square foot for retail space. 
 
 Hotel: For the Aloft project, SBFCo used prior TID projections prepared at the time 

of the March 2008 TID Funding increase. We are not aware of any changes to the 
project program or schedule that would materially impact these prior projections. 

 
 Parking Structure Valuation: Although the parking portion of the Moderne project 

will be leased separately from the apartments and would itself generate additional net 
operating income, SBFCo did not attribute additional TID value to this component. 
This reflects the fact that available apartment tax comparables frequently do not have 
separate taxkeys from their associated parking. Therefore, the stated apartment 
valuation above includes any additional value that may be attributed to parking. 

 
• Property Value Growth.  SBFCo’s projections assume 2% annual growth in real 

property assessments for all properties included in the TID projection.   
 

Projected Amortization of TID Debt 
 
SBFCo evaluated the time frame over which the total requested Park East TID funding could be 
amortized using the available sources of funds. This analysis is presented in Table 5. 
 
Per schedules provided by the City of Milwaukee, $17.55 million of bonding has been attributed 
to TID 48 to date. The amortization schedule for these bonds was incorporated into this overall 
analysis. In addition to the $17.55 million bonded to date, the total Park East TID funding 
amount includes the following additions: 
 

• Park East Authorized and Expended but Not Yet Bonded: The total Park East 
expenditures equals the $19.96 million authorized in 2005 plus the $1.25 million 
spending increase authorized in 2008, and an approved $29,232 inflationary increase in 
2009 to dockwall costs funded from TID proceeds. Of this $21.24 million, almost all 
funds have been authorized and expended.  However, SBFCo only had access to actual 
debt service on issued bonds for $17.55 million of these proceeds to date. The amount 
that has been authorized but not yet included in bonding schedules is $3,686,692. This 
amount is assumed to be bonded in 2009 for the purposes of this feasibility analysis. 
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• Public Park: An estimated $750,000 cost for the City to construct a public park 
anticipated on Block 18 of the Park East planning area is assumed to be bonded in 2010. 
 

• Moderne Mezzanine Loan Principal and Administrative Costs: For timing purposes, the 
total $950,000 allotted for Moderne City administration costs was divided into two equal 
components, so $475,000 was added to each principal loan amount for bonding. 
Together, the Mezzanine loan principal amount and administrative costs total $4,815,000. 
This amount is assumed to be bonded in 2010. 
 

• Moderne Completion Loan Principal and Administrative Costs: The Completion loan 
principal amount and associated administrative costs total $6,135,000. This amount is 
assumed to be bonded in 2011, based on the projected draw-down of funds for this 
portion of the City’s loans to the Project. 

 
METHODOLOGY 
 
These projections replicate the issuance of one or more bonds to support the TIF subsidy, and are 
based on the following key assumptions: 
 

• Bond Interest Rates.  SBFCo assumed an interest rate of 4.5% on the bonds, reflective 
of the City of Milwaukee’s approximate cost of funds frequently used for TID feasibility 
analysis. 

 
• Term, Target Debt Service, and Carry Costs.  Reflecting discussions with the Office 

of the City Comptroller, the projections assume two years of interest-only payments, 
followed by fifteen years of level principal and interest payments.  The interest-only 
payments in the first two years of the financing are equal to the size of the assumed 
capitalized interest reserve, less available fund balances at the time of issuance.   

 
For the fifteen level payment years following the interest-only period, a “TID Annual 
Debt Service Target” is defined.  This amount is equal to the annual level-payment debt 
service on a 15-year amortization of the total bond issue.  In each of the 15 amortization 
years, this Annual Debt Service Target is compared to the available Repayment Sources.  
Any shortfalls relative to this target are accrued and carry a 4% annual interest charge 
until they are repaid.  Any surpluses versus the target are used to pay down the 
accumulated shortfalls.    

 
• Issuance Costs.  SBFCo assumed an issuance cost of 1.00%.  
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Table 5: Bonding Capacity Analysis

Bonding Assumptions
Interest Rate on Bonds 4.50% Tally of Additional Expenditures to be Included in the District
Cost of Funds (Local Government Investment Pool) 4.00% 19,962,894$             Park East Authorized Funding Amount- May 2005 Amendment
Issuance Costs @ 1.0% 1,250,202$               Principal Amount Authorized per 3/28/08 Funding Increase
Capitalized Interest Allowance @ 10.0% 29,232$                    2009 RSMeans Adjustment to Aloft Dockwall Costs
Assumed Level P&I Payments 15 21,242,328$             Subtotal- Authorized TID Costs Prior to This Increase

17,555,936$             Amount already bonded
3,686,392$               Park East Authorized & Expended but Not Yet Bonded

21,242,328$             Subtotal- Authorized TID Costs Prior to This Increase
New Expenditures

Funding Structure of New Bonds 750,000$                  Public Park on Block 18
Assumed 

Year Amount
Plus Issuance 

Costs
Capitalized 

Interest Total Issuance 4,815,000$               Principal Amount Proposed for Mezzanine Loan to Moderne Project + Admin Costs
PE Authorized but Not Bonded 2009 3,686,392$          36,864$               413,695$               4,136,951$            
Public Park 2010 750,000$             7,500$                 84,167$                 841,667$               6,135,000$               Principal Amount Proposed for Completion Loan to Moderne Project + Admin Costs
Mezz Loan Bonding Amt. 2010 4,815,000$          48,150$               540,350$               5,403,500$            11,700,000$             Subtotal New Expenditures
Completion Loan Bonding Amt. 2011 6,135,000$          61,350$               688,483$               6,884,833$            32,942,328$            Total Minimum Bonding Authorized (existing and new obligations)
TOTAL 15,386,392$        17,266,951$         (17,555,936)$            Less Principal Amount of Funds Bonded to Date

15,386,392$             Projected Additional Bonding in This Run

Annual Cumulative Interest Earnings/ TID TID Able 
TID Calendar Surplus/ Fund (Carry Cost) on Debt to Repay
Year Year (Shortfall) Balance Cuml. Balance Retired Princ. Balance

8 2009 609,956$             (1,400,327)$           (790,371)$              4,136,951$               -$                       (790,371)$         (790,371)$       (31,615)$               NO NO
9 2010 754,977$             (1,391,873)$           (636,896)$              6,245,167$               -$                       (636,896)$         (1,458,882)$    (58,355)$               NO NO
10 2011 1,102,980$          7,249,475$          (1,382,525)$           6,969,931$            6,884,833$               -$                       6,969,931$       5,452,693$      218,108$              NO NO
11 2012 1,272,907$          840,640$             (1,380,989)$           732,558$               -$                          (385,207)$              347,351$          6,018,152$      240,726$              NO NO
12 2013 1,900,344$          3,824,310$          (1,382,512)$           4,342,142$            -$                          (966,718)$              3,375,424$       9,634,302$      385,372$              NO NO
13 2014 2,206,278$          (1,366,313)$           839,964$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (767,827)$         9,251,847$      370,074$              NO NO
14 2015 2,343,169$          (1,575,650)$           767,520$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (840,272)$         8,781,649$      351,266$              NO NO
15 2016 2,399,605$          (1,936,288)$           463,317$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (1,144,475)$      7,988,440$      319,538$              NO NO
16 2017 2,428,201$          (1,997,419)$           430,782$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (1,177,009)$      7,130,969$      285,239$              NO NO
17 2018 2,456,568$          (2,357,801)$           98,767$                 -$                          (1,607,792)$           (1,509,024)$      5,907,183$      236,287$              NO NO
18 2019 2,484,711$          (1,997,020)$           487,691$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (1,120,101)$      5,023,369$      200,935$              NO NO
19 2020 2,512,634$          (1,972,968)$           539,666$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (1,068,126)$      4,156,179$      166,247$              NO NO
20 2021 2,540,342$          (1,823,315)$           717,027$               -$                          (1,607,792)$           (890,765)$         3,431,661$      137,266$              NO NO
21 2022 2,567,839$          (1,490,112)$           1,077,727$            -$                          (1,607,792)$           (530,065)$         3,038,863$      121,555$              NO NO
22 2023 2,595,129$          (219,274)$              2,375,854$            -$                          (1,607,792)$           768,063$          3,928,480$      157,139$              NO NO
23 2024 2,631,451$          (26,066)$                2,605,385$            -$                          (1,607,792)$           997,593$          5,083,213$      203,329$              NO NO
24 2025 2,702,210$          2,702,210$            -$                          (1,607,792)$           1,094,419$       6,380,960$      255,238$              NO YES
25 2026 2,774,385$          2,774,385$            -$                          (1,607,792)$           1,166,593$       7,802,791$      312,112$              NO YES
26 2027 2,848,002$          2,848,002$            -$                          (1,222,584)$           1,625,418$       9,740,321$      389,613$              NO YES
27 2028 2,923,093$          2,923,093$            -$                          (641,073)$              2,282,020$       12,411,954$    496,478$              NO YES

2029 2,999,685$          2,999,685$            -$                          -$                       2,999,685$       15,908,117$    636,325$              NO YES
TOTALS 47,054,466$        11,914,426$       (23,700,453)$        35,268,439$         17,266,951$            (24,116,873)$         11,151,566$    15,908,117$   5,392,876$          

Total New Debt 
Issued

Total New Debt 
Service

TID Payoff Analysis
Projected 

Incremental 
Property Taxes

Moderne Debt 
Service Payments

Existing Debt 
Service 

Obligations

Available Funds 
to Service New 

Debt
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Based on these amortization assumptions and the underlying TID projection assumptions, 
SBFCo projects that the proposed new Park East TID bonded amount, including costs associated 
with the Moderne, the dockwall, and the public park, can be amortized by 2025 in the 24th year 
of the TID.  It should be noted that the City of Milwaukee has the ability to regulate the 
expenditure of the public park cost included in this projection. Further, no additional Park East 
sites other than the Moderne and those already under development are factored into this analysis, 
offering additional potential for the TID to realize substantially greater revenues than those 
included in this feasibility report. 
 
 



 

S. B. Friedman & Company  Development Advisors 
 

Appendix 1: Construction Cost Review Summary 
  



 
 
 
September 3, 2009 
 
 
Tony Q. Smith, AICP 
Practice Leader 
S. B. Friedman & Company 
221 N. LaSalle, Suite 820 
Chicago, IL 60601 
 
 
 
RE: Moderne – Updated Construction Cost Review 
 
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
We have reviewed the updated construction budget prepared by Findorff. 
This document indicates that Findorff have been working with the architect to 
refine the design and reduce the estimated construction costs. Along with 
additional accepted cost savings from alternatives, Findorff also expect to see 
cost savings when they hard bid selected trades. As the design nears 
completion, design/estimating contingency is also being reduced. 
 
Based on the information above as supplied by Findorff we believe that the 
target cost is achievable given the current market conditions and the 
aggressive bidding environment that currently exists. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
The Concord Group 
 

 
Eamon Ryan 
Vice President 
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OVERVIEW 
 
For the initial review we undertook the following: 
 

(1) Reviewed Findorff’s Schematic Design Estimate (Revision 06112009) 
provided to us by S. B. Friedman & Company. 
 

(2) Reviewed the schematic design drawings and associated schematic 
design narrative to understand the scope of the project. 
 

(3) Performed take-off of some major project components, such as 
exterior envelope, structural concrete suspended slabs and interior 
finishes and major components of MEP systems. These quantities 
were then priced to reflect current market conditions and a 
comparative estimate was developed and compared with the 
Findorff estimate. (See attached estimate and comparison) 

 
(4) Compared cost/SF and unit costs with pricing for recent projects of 

similar scope. 
 
 

 
COMMENTS 
 
In summary, the following are our comments and recommendations based 
on our initial review of the documents: 
 

(1) In general the overall cost of $115/sqft is reasonable and is in line 
with similar projects recently completed in Milwaukee. 
 

(2) General conditions based on 11.52% of estimated total construction 
costs appear very high for a project of this nature and scope.  A 
percentage of 5% to 6% would, in our opinion, be more appropriate. 
(It’s possible that  Findorff has included design contingency in this 
number, as there is no line item in the estimate that shows what 
contingency is being carried).  

 
(3) There are no costs allocated in the estimate for incoming domestic 

water, sewer, and steam for heating. 
 

(4) The overall cost for drywall partitions and interior doors, frames and 
hardware appears high and should be verified. 
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(5) The overall cost of the plumbing system at $3.90/sf seems low 
considering that this would include a number of plumbing risers 
(domestic, waste/vent, storm) and piping in the units, deck drains 
and drainage piping in the parking deck, water heaters, domestic 
boosters and other miscellaneous equipment and specialties. This 
cost should be verified. 
 

(6) The overall cost for HVAC seems high, based on the type of system 
described in the narrative and should be verified. 

 
(7) The allowances in the estimate for millwork at the condos seem high 

and should be verified. 
 

(8) The lump sum cost for the 3 passenger elevators and 1 freight 
elevator seems low. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) Request a detailed breakdown of the contractor’s general conditions 
to allow for a more detailed review. 

 
(2) Request that design contingency be broken out as a separate line 

item. 
 

(3) Request a response to our comments (2) through (10) above. Where 
items are to be verified, a more detailed breakdown should be 
provided. 

 
 
 



The Moderne
Base Building

COST SUMMARY GFA 398,602 SF BUILDING
$/SF TOTAL

G BUILDING SITEWORK 0.15 $59,700

A STRUCTURE 3.89 $1,552,257

B SHELL 43.58 $17,369,441

C INTERIORS 17.88 $7,125,487

D SERVICES 29.65 $11,820,322

E EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 6.83 $2,723,933

SUBTOTAL 101.98 $40,651,140

Z General Conditions excluding permit fees (6%) 6.12 $2,439,068
Contractor's Fees (2.5%) 2.70 $1,077,255
Design Contingency (5%) 5.54 $2,208,373

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 116.35 $46,375,836

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

G BUILDING SITEWORK
Roadways
Garage ramp 500 SF 8 $4,000
Concrete paving, 9" colored 500 SF 10 $5,000
Curb & gutter 300 LF 25 $7,500
Planter curb 80 LF 40 $3,200

Subtotal $19,700

Pedestrian Paving
Concrete sidewalk, 5" 1,500 SF 5 $7,500
Concrete sidewalk, 5" colored 2,500 SF 8 $20,000
Miscellaneous paving etc. 1 LS 2,500 $2,500

Subtotal $30,000

Site Development
Exterior Signage 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal $10,000

G TOTAL: BUILDING SITEWORK $59,700

A STRUCTURE
Standard Foundation
Mat Foundation, 6'-10" deep 3,531 CY 215 $759,069

Subtotal $759,069

Special Foundations
Earth retention 7,650 SF 36 $275,400
Dewatering allowance 1 LS 60,000 $60,000
Underpinning allowance 1 LS 30,000 $30,000

Subtotal $365,400

Slab-on-Grade
Slab-on-grade on compacted fill 13,950 SF 5.0 $69,750

Subtotal $69,750

Basement Excavation
Excavation & haulaway 6,200 CY 22 $136,400

Subtotal $136,400

Basement Walls
Basement Walls 307 CY 650 $199,550
Foundation waterproofing 5,522 SF 4 $22,088

Subtotal $221,638

TOTAL: STRUCTURE $1,552,257

B SHELL
Elevator/Stair Walls
Elevator/Stair Walls 2,777 CY 425 $1,180,225

Subtotal $1,180,225

Floor Construction
Post-tensioned concrete slab 384,652 SF 10 $3,846,520
Concrete columns 398,602 SF 3 $1,195,806
Concrete beams 398,602 SF 2.50 $996,505
Miscellaneous structural steel 398,602 SF 0.50 $199,301
Miscellaneous metals 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Roof structure including penetrations, flashing etc. 11,954 SF 15 $179,310
Firestopping 30 EA 4,000 $120,000

Subtotal $6,562,442

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Exterior Walls
Stone-veneer facing 3,270 SF 35 $114,450
Ribbed metal panel cladding w/integral louvers 2,273 SF 38 $86,374
Metal panel system 5,468 SF 32 $174,976
Pre-cast concrete panels 69,892 SF 36 $2,516,112
Balcony railings 2,086 LF 125 $260,750
Miscellaneous caulking and sealants 398,602 SF 1 $398,602

Subtotal $3,551,264

Exterior Windows
Aluminum curtainwall 3,585 SF 65 $233,025
Aluminum curtain wall system, curved/segmented 16,139 SF 90 $1,452,510
Aluminum windows 68,382 SF 55 $3,761,010
Aluminum storefront 7,741 SF 35 $270,935
Window wall mechanical screening 2,257 SF 38 $85,766

Subtotal $5,803,246

Exterior Doors
Aluminum doors (glazed) with frames 12 EA 3,000 $36,000
Revolving entrance 1 LS 30,000 $30,000
Overhead Doors 5 EA 3,000 $15,000

Subtotal $81,000

Roofing
Roofing including penetrations, flashing etc. 11,954 SF 16 $191,264

Subtotal $191,264

B TOTAL: SHELL $17,369,441

C INTERIORS
Partitions
Partitions, CMU 3,438 SF 14 $48,132
Partitions, corridor 100,206 SF 6.50 $651,339
Partitions, typical 226,980 SF 5 $1,134,900
Miscellaneous wood blocking 398,602 SF 1 $398,602

Subtotal $2,232,973

Interior Doors/Glazing
Apartment entrance door, frame & hardware 171 EA 850 $145,350
Condo entrance door, frame & hardware 43 EA 950 $40,850
Interior door, frame & hardware 738 EA 550 $405,900
Miscellaneous door, frame & hardware 54 EA 800 $43,200
Cloest doors - apartments 127 EA 250 $31,750
Miscellaneous interior glazing 1 LS 50,000 $50,000

Subtotal $717,050

Specialties
Toilet accessories - apartment/flex units 203 EA 200 $40,600
Toilet accessories - condos 14 EA 400 $5,600
Mailboxes 1 LS 10,000 $10,000
Closet systems 14 EA 2,000 $28,000

Subtotal $84,200

Stairs
Metal Stairs with railings per 2 flights & 1 landing 61 EA 6,000 $366,000
Concrete cast-in-place stairs at parking lots 6 EA 2,500 $15,000

Subtotal $381,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Wall Finishes
Paint gypboard partitions 654,372 SF 0.80 $523,498
Paint concrete/masonry partitions 149,958 SF 0.90 $134,962
Paint exposed ceiling 97,517 SF 1 $97,517

Subtotal $755,977

Floor Finishes
Concrete sealer 97,517 SF 1 $97,517
Ceramic Tile - apartments/flex units 19,560 SF 10 $195,600
Ceramic Tile - condos 5,500 SF 12 $66,000
Ceramic Tile - common areas 3,500 SF 10 $35,000
Carpet - apartment/flex units 175,875 SF 3.50 $615,563
Carpet - condos 59,050 SF 4 $236,200
Carpet - common areas 23,500 SF 4 $94,000
Wood flooring with acoustical mat 14,500 SF 14 $203,000

Subtotal $1,542,880

Ceiling Finishes
Gypboard ceiling 290,035 SF 5 $1,305,158
Acoustical ceiling 25,000 SF 3.85 $96,250
Decorative ceiling 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal $1,411,408

C TOTAL: INTERIORS $7,125,487

D SERVICES
Conveying
Geared traction service freight elevators, 4000 lbs, 1 EA 426,000 $426,000
31 stops, 200 fpm, Class A  

 
Geared traction public passenger elevators, 2500 lbs,  
20 stops, 200 fpm 2 EA 315,000 $630,000

 
Geared traction public passenger elevators, 2500 lbs,  
31 stops, 200 fpm 1 EA 449,000 $449,000

Subtotal $1,505,000

Plumbing
Plumbing Equipment and Specialties:

Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Domesitc boosters 3 EA 25,000 $75,000
HW circulating pumps 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
Elevator sump pump 1 EA 1,500 $1,500
Allowance for sump pumps 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Cleanouts, floor, trench drains 1 LS 75,000 $75,000

Pipe Including Fittings, Valves, and Supports:
Allowance for domestic, sanitary, vent, storm piping & insulation
including pipe & valve tagging, system testing and balancing 1 LS 1,490,000 $1,490,000

Subtotal $1,679,500
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Plumbing Fixtures
Water closets, residential tank-type 304 EA 750 $228,000
Lavatories, integral vanity (fixture by others), faucet, hookup 313 EA 700 $219,100
Showers 97 EA 1,000 $97,000
Tub/shower combination 184 EA 1,400 $257,600
Jacuzzi/whirlpool fixture 11 EA 5,500 $60,500
Kitchen sinks, stainless steel 220 EA 900 $198,000
Bar sinks, stainless steel 31 EA 850 $26,350
Washer/dryer box & hookup 220 EA 250 $55,000
Dishwasher connections 220 EA 200 $44,000
Mop basin (Level 1) 1 EA 1,600 $1,600

Subtotal $1,187,150

HVAC
Apartments/Condominiums:  
Level 8:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap 6 EA 300 $1,800
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, corridor & elevator lobby 1 EA 4,000 $4,000
Ductwork and insulation, corridor & elevator lobby 1 EA 4,200 $4,200
Level 9 - 19:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 121 EA 2,500 $302,500
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 121 EA 800 $96,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap 121 EA 300 $36,300
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, corridor & elevator lobby 11 EA 4,000 $44,000
Ductwork and insulation, corridor & elevator lobby 11 EA 4,200 $46,200
Levels 20 - 23:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 44 EA 2,500 $110,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 44 EA 800 $35,200
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 1,200 LF 40 $48,000
Levels 24 - 28:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 50 EA 2,500 $125,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 50 EA 800 $40,000
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 1,500 LF 40 $60,000
Level 29:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 300 LF 40 $12,000
Level 30:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 300 LF 40 $12,000

 
Central Heating & Cooling Plant:  
Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 3 EA 10,000 $30,000
HW pumps, primary 3 EA 6,000 $18,000
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 10,000 $20,000
Hydronic pump specialties 1 LS 45,000 $45,000
Chillers, centrifugal, 450 tons total (2 @225 tons ea.) 2 EA 95,000 $190,000
HW pumps, primary 2 EA 6,000 $12,000
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 10,000 $20,000
Hydronic pump specialties 1 LS 45,000 $45,000
Cooling tower 1 EA 60,000 $60,000
CT sump 1 LS 20,000 $20,000
Condenser water pumps 2 EA 15,000 $30,000
Hydronic pump specialties - CT pumps 1 LS 35,000 $35,000
Unit heaters 1 LS 6,000 $6,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Centralized Ventilation Systems:  
Level 8:  
AHU, fitness center, w/ductwork 1 LS 22,000 $22,000
Exhaust system - fitness center 1 LS 5,000 $5,000
Level 20-23:  
Toilet exhaust fan 4 EA 1,200 $4,800
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 4 EA 4,000 $16,000
Level 24-28:  
Toilet exhaust fan 5 EA 1,200 $6,000
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 5 EA 4,000 $20,000
Level 29:  
Toilet exhaust fan 1 EA 1,200 $1,200
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 1 EA 4,000 $4,000
Level 30:  
Toilet exhaust fan 1 EA 1,200 $1,200
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 1 EA 4,000 $4,000

 
Lower/Parking Levels:  
Level B1:  
MAU, gas-fired, 6800 cfm 1 EA 14,000 $14,000
OA duct to MAU 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Exhaust fan, inline 1 EA 2,500 $2,500
OA, EA louvers 2 EA 2,000 $4,000
CO detection 1 LS 3,000 $3,000
Electrical, generator room exhaust fan, 25,000 cfm 2 EA 18,000 $36,000
Exhaust ductwork, electrical room 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
Level 1:  
Unit heaters, gas-fired, w/flue and gas connections 4 EA 2,800 $11,200
Hydronic unit heaters (temp. heat - retail spaces) 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
AHU - Apartment, condo lobby 1 EA 7,000 $7,000
OA louver to AHU 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
Ducted distribution 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Levels 2 thru 7:  
MAU, gas-fired, 6800 cfm 7 EA 14,000 $98,000
OA duct to MAU 7 EA 1,500 $10,500
Exhaust fan, inline 7 EA 2,500 $17,500
OA, EA louvers 14 EA 2,000 $28,000
CO detection 1 LS 20,000 $20,000

 
Roof:  
Unit heaters 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
OA, EA louvers 1 LS 7,000 $7,000

 
Misc.:  
Unit heaters - gas-fired, elevator equipment room 1 EA 3,500 $3,500
Cabinet unit heaers, stairs 1 LS 90,000 $90,000

 
Piping:  
Allowance for steam, condensate, CHW, HW, cooling tower, gas, and 1 LS 800,000 $800,000
misc. piping throughout building  

 
Controls - Central Equipment:  

Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 3 EA 5,500 $16,500
HW pumps, primary 3 EA 1,200 $3,600
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Chillers, centrifugal, 450 tons total (2 @225 tons ea.) 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
HW pumps, primary 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Cooling tower 1 EA 5,000 $5,000
Condenser water pumps 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
AHU, fitness center, w/ductwork 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
Exhaust system - fitness center 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Toilet exhaust fans - floor 20-30 11 EA 2,500 $27,500
Makeup/exhaust air unit - floors 20-30 - 8800 cfm, CHW, HW coil 1 EA 5,000 $5,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Stairway pressurization fans, 30,000 cfm, inline, w/VFD 2 EA 5,000 $10,000
Split AC units - elevator equipment room 1 EA 3,500 $3,500
Recirculating fan w/charcoal filter - trash room 23 EA 2,200 $50,600
Miscellaneous points & devices 1 LS 20,000 $20,000
Engineer's station 1 EA 15,000 $15,000
Engineering, testing, and training 1 EA 25,000 $25,000

 
Tagging, Test & Balance, and Commissioning:  
Air balancing 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Pipe and valve tagging 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Pipe testing and balancing 1 LS 40,000 $40,000
System commissioning 1 LS 50,000 $50,000

Subtotal $3,163,700

Fire Protection
Sprinkler systems 398,602 SF 1.50 $597,903

Subtotal $597,903

Electrical
Electrical systems 398,602 SF 9.25 $3,687,069

Subtotal $3,687,069

D TOTAL: SERVICES $11,820,322

E EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
Miscellaneous equipment:
Appliances - aprtments/flex units 203 EA 2,500 $507,500
Appliances - condos 5 EA 15,000 $75,000
Appliances - condos 1 EA 20,000 $20,000
Appliances - condos 8 EA 25,000 $200,000
Trash chute 427 LF 125 $53,375
Fireplaces 14 EA 7,500 $105,000

Subtotal $960,875

Fixed Furnishings
Apartments/Flex units:

Countertops 1,716 LF 65 $111,540
Base cabinet with countertops 2,555 LF 200 $511,000
Wall cabinets 1,183 LF 125 $147,875
Shelving & pole 2,776 LF 15 $41,640
Bathroom countertop & vanities 203 EA 500 $101,500

Condos:
Countertops 248 LF 125 $31,000
Base cabinet with countertops 324 LF 350 $113,400
Wall cabinets 164 LF 300 $49,200
Shelving & pole 480 LF 25 $12,000
Bathroom countertop & vanities 28 EA 1,000 $28,000
Bathroom countertop & vanities, double 9 EA 2,000 $18,000

Miscellaneous millwork 398,602 SF 1.50 $597,903
Subtotal $1,763,058

E TOTAL: EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS $2,723,933
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COST COST
$ $ $ % $ $ %

BUILDING SITEWORK 59,700 59,058 (642) -1.09%
Site Improvement 19,700 18,413 (1,287) -6.99%
Pedestrian Paving 30,000 30,645 645 2.10%
Site Development 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%

STRUCTURE 1,552,257 1,547,576 (4,681) -0.30%
Standard Foundation 759,069 742,561 (16,508) -2.22%
Special Foundations 365,400 372,995 7,595 2.04%
Slab on Grade 69,750 42,104 (27,646) -65.66%
Basement Excavation 136,400 167,000 30,600 18.32%
Basement walls 221,638 222,916 1,278 0.57%

SHELL 17,369,441 17,078,840 (290,601) -1.70%
Elevator/Stair Walls 1,180,225 0 (1,180,225)
Floor Construction 6,562,442 6,912,291 349,849 5.06%
Exterior Walls 3,551,264 3,316,107 (235,157) -7.09%
Exterior Windows 5,803,246 6,549,463 746,217 11.39%
Exterior Doors 81,000 65,452 (15,548) -23.75%
Roofing 191,264 235,527 44,263 18.79%

INTERIORS 7,125,487 8,510,033 1,384,546 16.27%
Partitions 2,232,973 3,473,768 1,240,795 35.72%
Interior Doors 717,050 1,217,449 500,399 41.10%
Specialties 84,200 76,966 (7,234) -9.40%
Stairs 381,000 290,000 (91,000) -31.38%
Wall Finishes 755,977 743,200 (12,777) -1.72%
Floor Finishes 1,542,880 1,476,338 (66,542) -4.51%
Ceiling Finishes 1,411,408 1,232,312 (179,096) -14.53%

SERVICES 11,820,322 10,121,366 (1,698,956) -16.79%
Conveying 1,505,000 1,200,000 (305,000) -25.42%
Plumbing 1,679,500 1,275,800 (403,700) -31.64%
Plumbing Fixtures 1,187,150 279,776 (907,374) -324.32%
HVAC 3,163,700 3,564,300 400,600 11.24%
Fire Protection 597,903 550,400 (47,503) -8.63%
Electrical 3,687,069 3,251,090 (435,979) -13.41%

EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 2,723,933 3,322,550 598,617 18.02%
Miscellaneous Equipment 960,875 906,023 (54,852) -6.05%
Fixed Furnishings 1,763,058 2,416,527 653,469 27.04%

SUBTOTAL $40,651,140 $40,639,423 ($11,717) -0.03% $40,639,423 ($665,186) -0.03%

General Conditions / Insurance 2,439,068 4,682,692 2,243,624 47.91% 4,682,692 2,243,624 47.91%
Contractor's Fees 1,077,255 816,501 (260,754) -31.94% 816,501 (260,754) -31.94%
Design Contingency 2,208,373 0 (2,208,373) 0 (2,208,373)

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS $46,375,836 $46,138,616 ($237,220) -0.51% $46,138,616 ($890,689) -0.51%

TRADE SECTION

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

DEVIATION
SUBTOTALSFINDORFF TOTALS

CONCORD DEVIATION

The Moderne
Base Building
Comparison
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City of Milwaukee‐ Moderne Loan Analysis
Table A‐1: Loan Draws and Repayment 
During Construction

Pre‐Const Nov‐09 Dec‐09 Jan‐10 Feb‐10 Mar‐10 Apr‐10 May‐10 Jun‐10 Jul‐10 Aug‐10 Sep‐10 Oct‐10 Nov‐10 Dec‐10 Jan‐11 Feb‐11 Mar‐11 Apr‐11

Hard Costs Spent 1.7% 3.2% 3.8% 3.3% 4.2% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.7% 4.9% 5.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4%
Soft Costs Spent 94.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
Developer Fee Paid 1.7% 3.2% 3.8% 3.3% 4.2% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.7% 4.9% 5.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4%

USES
Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                  2,612,444$           
Hard Costs 43,251,855$                722,483$               1,369,403$            1,629,085$          1,416,577$          1,817,961$          2,502,716$          2,422,626$          2,423,154$          3,422,716$          3,422,716$            3,422,716$          3,320,701$          2,115,541$          2,405,396$          1,507,909$          1,507,970$          1,493,548$          1,460,039$         
Soft Costs 4,770,221$                  4,504,070$            3,571$                   3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                   3,571$                 3,571$                 29,757$               3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                 3,571$                
Construction Interest 2,355,108$                  ‐$                       ‐$                       248$                    9,315$                 17,251$               27,458$               41,522$               55,217$               68,988$               88,383$                 107,881$             127,484$             141,137$             149,146$             162,157$             171,416$             180,725$             190,004$            
Developer Fee (Un‐Deferred) 1,714,132$                  28,633$                 54,271$                 64,563$               56,141$               72,048$               99,186$               96,012$               96,033$               135,647$             135,647$               135,647$             131,604$             83,842$               95,329$               59,761$               59,763$               59,191$               57,863$              
TOTAL 54,703,760$               2,612,444$          5,255,186$          1,427,246$          1,697,467$         1,485,604$         1,910,831$         2,632,930$         2,563,732$         2,577,974$         3,630,921$         3,650,316$          3,669,815$         3,583,361$         2,370,278$         2,653,442$         1,733,397$         1,742,720$         1,737,035$         1,711,477$        

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING
Equity 4,912,012$                  2,612,444$            2,299,568$            ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
City Mezz 4,000,000$                  2,955,618$            1,044,382$            ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
City Base 6,000,000$                  ‐$                       336,416$               ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     1,027,483$          870,918$             217,729$             ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
NOI During Construction 594,196$                     ‐$                     94,447$              
Senior Debt 40,188,911$                ‐$                       46,448$                 1,697,467$          1,485,604$          1,910,831$          2,632,930$          2,563,732$          2,577,974$          3,630,921$          3,650,316$            3,669,815$          2,555,878$          1,499,360$          2,435,712$          1,733,397$          1,742,720$          1,737,035$          1,617,030$         
TOTAL 55,695,119$               2,612,444$          5,255,186$          1,427,246$          1,697,467$         1,485,604$         1,910,831$         2,632,930$         2,563,732$         2,577,974$         3,630,921$         3,650,316$          3,669,815$         3,583,361$         2,370,278$         2,653,442$         1,733,397$         1,742,720$         1,737,035$         1,711,477$        

TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

REPAYMENT SOURCES
NOI
Condo Sales ‐$                             ‐$                    
Total Repayment Sources ‐$                             ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    

LOAN REPAYMENT
City Mezz 100% ‐$                             ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
City Base 0% ‐$                             ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
Equity Distribution ‐$                             ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    
TOTAL ‐$                             ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                     ‐$                    

INTERIM INTEREST
City Mezz Balance 14.74% ‐$                       2,955,618$            4,036,305$            4,085,884$          4,136,072$          4,186,877$          4,238,306$          4,290,366$          4,343,066$          4,396,414$          4,450,416$            4,505,082$          4,560,420$          4,616,437$          4,673,142$          4,730,544$          4,788,651$          4,847,471$          4,907,015$         

Accruing Interest ‐$                       36,304.8$              49,579.3$            50,188.3$            50,804.8$            51,428.8$            52,060.5$            52,700.0$            53,347.3$            54,002.6$              54,665.9$            55,337.4$            56,017.2$            56,705.2$            57,401.8$            58,106.8$            58,820.6$            59,543.1$           
City Base Balance ‐$                       ‐$                       336,416$               338,213$             340,019$             341,835$             343,661$             345,497$             347,343$             349,198$             351,063$               352,939$             1,382,307$          2,260,608$          2,490,413$          2,503,716$          2,517,090$          2,530,536$          2,544,053$         

Accruing Interest 6.41% ‐$                       ‐$                       1,797.0$              1,806.6$              1,816.3$              1,826.0$              1,835.7$              1,845.5$              1,855.4$              1,865.3$                1,875.3$              1,885.3$              7,383.8$              12,075.4$            13,303.0$            13,374.0$            13,445.5$            13,517.3$           
Senior Debt Balance ‐$                       ‐$                       46,448$                 1,743,914$          3,229,518$          5,140,349$          7,773,280$          10,337,011$        12,914,986$        16,545,907$        20,196,223$         23,866,039$        26,421,916$        27,921,276$        30,356,988$        32,090,385$        33,833,105$        35,570,140$        37,187,170$       

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.41% ‐$                       ‐$                       248.1$                 9,315.4$              17,251.0$            27,458.0$            41,522.3$            55,216.9$            68,987.5$            88,382.7$              107,881.5$          127,484.4$          141,137.1$          149,146.1$          162,156.9$          171,416.1$          180,725.2$          190,003.8$         
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company
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City of Milwaukee‐ Moderne Loan Analysis
Table A‐1: Loan Draws and Repayment 
During Construction

Hard Costs Spent
Soft Costs Spent
Developer Fee Paid

USES
Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                 
Hard Costs 43,251,855$               
Soft Costs 4,770,221$                 
Construction Interest 2,355,108$                 
Developer Fee (Un‐Deferred) 1,714,132$                 
TOTAL 54,703,760$              

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING
Equity 4,912,012$                 
City Mezz 4,000,000$                 
City Base 6,000,000$                 
NOI During Construction 594,196$                    
Senior Debt 40,188,911$               
TOTAL 55,695,119$              

REPAYMENT SOURCES
NOI
Condo Sales ‐$                            
Total Repayment Sources ‐$                            

LOAN REPAYMENT
City Mezz 100% ‐$                            
City Base 0% ‐$                            
Equity Distribution ‐$                            
TOTAL ‐$                            

INTERIM INTEREST
City Mezz Balance 14.74%

Accruing Interest
City Base Balance

Accruing Interest 6.41%
Senior Debt Balance

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.41%
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

May‐11 Jun‐11 Jul‐11 Aug‐11 Sep‐11 Oct‐11 Nov‐11 Dec‐11 Jan‐12 Feb‐12 Mar‐12 Apr‐12 May‐12 Jun‐12 Jul‐12 Aug‐12 Sep‐12 Oct‐12 Nov‐12 Dec‐12 Jan‐13 Feb‐13
COMPLETION

3.2% 3.2% 2.9% 2.0%
0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 3.5%
3.2% 3.2% 2.9% 2.0%

1,394,125$            1,371,735$            1,253,475$            849,265$            
3,571$                   3,571$                   3,571$                   168,549$            

198,641$               203,347$               206,684$               208,103$            
55,251$                 54,364$                 49,677$                 33,658$              

1,651,588$          1,633,017$          1,513,406$          1,259,574$        

‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                    
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                    

664,107$               889,924$               1,117,045$            876,378$            
106,543$               118,461$               130,706$               144,040$            
880,938$               624,632$               265,655$               239,156$            

1,651,588$          1,633,017$          1,513,406$          1,259,574$        
TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

34,298.26$        34,298.26$    34,298.26$    34,298.26$  34,298.26$  34,298.26$  34,298.26$  34,298.26$         34,298.26$   34,298.26$        34,298.26$           34,298.26$    23,722$          23,722$        23,722$        23,722$        23,722$        23,722$       
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                    7,112,640$    ‐$                ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$                     236,220$      ‐$                    ‐$                       ‐$                236,220$        ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$             
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     34,298$             7,146,938$    34,298$         34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$               270,518$      34,298$             34,298$                34,298$         259,942$        23,722$       23,722$       23,722$       23,722$       23,722$      

‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     34,298$             5,245,231$    ‐$                ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$                     ‐$              ‐$                    ‐$                       ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$             
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                    1,901,707$    34,298$          34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$               270,518$      34,298$             34,298$                 34,298$          259,942$        23,722$        23,722$        23,722$        23,722$        23,722$       
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     ‐$                    ‐$                ‐$                ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$                     ‐$              ‐$                    ‐$                       ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$             
‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                     34,298$             7,146,938$    34,298$         34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$       34,298$               270,518$      34,298$             34,298$                34,298$         259,942$        23,722$       23,722$       23,722$       23,722$       23,722$      

4,967,289$            5,028,304$            5,090,068$            5,152,591$          5,181,584$        ‐$                ‐$                ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$                     ‐$              ‐$                    ‐$                       ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$             
60,274.5$              61,014.9$              61,764.3$              62,523.0$            63,291.0$          63,647.1$      ‐$                ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$             ‐$                     ‐$              ‐$                    ‐$                       ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$              ‐$             
3,221,750$            4,128,883$            5,267,983$            6,172,501$          6,205,473$        4,336,913$    4,325,781$    4,314,590$  4,303,339$  4,292,027$  4,280,656$  4,269,223$         4,021,510$   4,008,693$        3,995,808$           3,982,854$     3,744,187$     3,740,466$  3,736,724$  3,732,963$  3,729,182$  3,725,380$ 
13,589.5$              17,209.5$              22,055.1$              28,139.8$            32,971.4$          33,147.6$      23,166.3$      23,106.9$    23,047.1$    22,987.0$    22,926.6$    22,865.8$            22,804.8$     21,481.6$          21,413.1$             21,344.3$       21,275.1$       20,000.2$    19,980.3$    19,960.3$    19,940.2$    19,920.0$   

38,068,108$         38,692,740$         38,958,395$         39,197,551$       
198,641.5$            203,347.1$            206,683.7$            208,102.8$         
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City of Milwaukee‐ Moderne Loan Analysis
Table A‐1: Loan Draws and Repayment 
During Construction

Hard Costs Spent
Soft Costs Spent
Developer Fee Paid

USES
Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                 
Hard Costs 43,251,855$               
Soft Costs 4,770,221$                 
Construction Interest 2,355,108$                 
Developer Fee (Un‐Deferred) 1,714,132$                 
TOTAL 54,703,760$              

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING
Equity 4,912,012$                 
City Mezz 4,000,000$                 
City Base 6,000,000$                 
NOI During Construction 594,196$                    
Senior Debt 40,188,911$               
TOTAL 55,695,119$              

REPAYMENT SOURCES
NOI
Condo Sales ‐$                            
Total Repayment Sources ‐$                            

LOAN REPAYMENT
City Mezz 100% ‐$                            
City Base 0% ‐$                            
Equity Distribution ‐$                            
TOTAL ‐$                            

INTERIM INTEREST
City Mezz Balance 14.74%

Accruing Interest
City Base Balance

Accruing Interest 6.41%
Senior Debt Balance

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.41%
Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

Mar‐13 Apr‐13 May‐13 Jun‐13 Jul‐13 Aug‐13 Sep‐13 Oct‐13 Nov‐13 Dec‐13 Jan‐14 Feb‐14 Mar‐14 Apr‐14 May‐14 Jun‐14 Jul‐14 Aug‐14

23,722$         23,722$         23,722$         23,722$         23,722$        23,722$        23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$        23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$       23,721.68$      
2,325,000$   ‐$                ‐$                837,000$       548,700$      ‐$              929,070$         
2,348,722$   23,722$        23,722$        860,722$      572,422$     23,722$       23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$              23,722$            952,792$         23,722$            23,722$            23,722$           

‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$              ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 
2,348,722$   23,722$         23,722$         860,722$       513,239$      ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 

‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                59,183$        23,722$        23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$              23,722$            952,792$          23,722$            23,722$            23,722$           
2,348,722$   23,722$        23,722$        860,722$      572,422$     23,722$       23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$            23,722$              23,722$            952,792$         23,722$            23,722$            23,722$           

‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$              ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 
‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$              ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 

1,396,558$   1,380,296$   1,363,948$   510,512$       ‐$              ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 
19,899.7$     7,459.9$        7,373.1$        7,285.8$        2,727.0$       ‐$              ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                    ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 
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retail-gen 

(nsf)

condo 

(nsf)

retail-gen 

(nsf)

condo 

(nsf)

apartment 

(nsf)
apt (gsf) condo (gsf)

parking 

(spaces)
retail (gsf)

retail-gen 

(gsf)
hotel (gsf)

2006 2007 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2007 2008 1,488     25,118  -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2008 2009 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2009 2010 -         13,061 -          -      37,350      -            -            -          -            -           87,881      

2010 2011 1,373     -        6,000      -      37,350      -            -            -          -            4,900        -           

2011 2012 -         -        6,000      -      -            125,904    18,358      137         7,230        -           -           

2012 2013 -         -        -          -      -            74,493      1,848        44           -            -           -           

2013 2014 -         -        -          -      -            12,590      8,405        -          -            -           -           

2014 2015 -         -        -          -      -            -            3,485        -          -            -           -           

2015 2016 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2016 2017 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2017 2018 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2018 2019 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2019 2020 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2020 2021 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2021 2022 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2022 2023 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2023 2024 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2024 2025 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2025 2026 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2026 2027 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2027 2028 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

Absorption 

Year

Assmt 

Year

The Flatiron The North End (Phase 1) The AloftThe Moderne











Term Sheet 

The Moderne Project 

Loan Agreement between The Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and the City of Milwaukee 

October 21, 2009 

 

 

Project: 

 

The City of Milwaukee will fund two project loans to assist with the 

development of The Moderne mixed-use project located at the southwest 

corner of Juneau Avenue and Old World Third Street in the Park East 

Corridor.  The loans will be funded from borrowing supported by the 

Park East Tax Incremental District (“TID”).  

 

The Moderne Project (“Project”) is a 30-story high-rise structure 

containing:  

 

 14 for-sale condominium units;  

 203 for-rent apartment units;  

 204 above ground, structured parking spaces; and 

 7,230 square feet of street level retail.  

 

Total Project costs are estimated at $55.2 million. 

 

 

Developer/ 

Borrower: 

 

The Milwaukee Moderne, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, 

managed by Rick Barrett. 

 

 

Zoning/Design 

Review: 

 

The Project is within the Park East Redevelopment Boundary/RED 

Zoning and is subject to, and being developed in accordance with, the 

standards required by these regulatory documents. 

 

 

Development 

Schedule:  

 

Construction shall commence by June 1, 2010. The Developer shall 

secure a Certificate of Occupancy and reach Project completion within 24 

months of construction commencement. 

 

 

Project Budget: 

 

Total project budget is approximately $55.24 million. 

Estimated total sources include: 

 

 Approximately $41.4 million in 221(d)4 loan proceeds funded by 

AFL-CIO and serviced by CAPMARK 

 Approximately $4.53 million in Developer Equity (anticipated to 

consist of $3.83 million in cash and $700,000 in deferred 

Developer Fee) 

 $9.3 million in City Loans as described below 
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Senior Loan: 

 

 

 

The primary financing for the Project will be a HUD 221(d)4-enhanced 

senior loan (“Senior Loan”) in an amount to be determined through final 

sizing, but not to exceed $41.4 million, funded by the AFL-CIO and 

serviced by CAPMARK. The term of this loan will be the construction 

period plus 480 months of amortization. 

 

Payments will be interest-only during the construction period, funded 

from a capitalized interest reserve. After completion, level monthly debt 

service payments commence such that the loan would be fully amortized 

over 480 months. These payments also include a mortgage insurance 

charge equal to 45 basis points on the principal amount of the loan. 

 

 

City Loans: 

 

The City intends to enter into a Development Agreement with the 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee (“RACM”) and the 

Developer to provide TID assistance for the Project. Subject to 

completion of due diligence and satisfaction of all closing and funding 

conditions, the City, through the RACM, intends to provide two TID-

funded loans in amounts not to exceed: 

 

 $3,300,000 in Mezzanine Loan funds  

 $6,000,000 in Completion Loan funds 

 

These loans will be disbursed during the construction period through a 

process to be coordinated with the disbursement of the Senior Loan. The 

City will subordinate its collateral position and assignment of lease 

income for the apartment/retail/parking component of the project to the 

lender providing the Senior Loan. 

 

Subject to final underwriting and coordination with the Senior Loan 

parameters, the Executive Director of RACM may reallocate up to 

$500,000 from the Mezzanine Loan to the Completion Loan and modify 

the term of the Completion Loan by up to 10 months. 

 

Unless otherwise specified in this Term Sheet, the terms of the City loans 

may in RACM’s discretion match those of the Senior Loan with respect 

to defaults and other provisions. The City/RACM intend to reasonably 

tailor the City Loan documents to match the required parameters of the 

Senior Loan with respect to payment timing, subordination, funds in 

balance, and other issues. 

 

 

Definition of 

Available Cash to 

 

Available Cash shall be defined as the sum of: 
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Pay City Loans 

(“Available Cash”): 
 All revenues to project from leases of apartments, retail, and 

parking 

 All condominium sales revenues (net of third party commissions, 

sales expenses, and closing costs) 

 All releases of funds from reserves set aside for operating 

shortfalls, working capital, or construction period expenses 

 

Less  

 Operating expenses paid to third parties not affiliated with the 

Developer or its affiliates 

 Operating/Replacement reserves totaling no more than the lesser 

of  HUD minimums for the 221(d)4 program per year or the 

developer’s pro forma amounts used by the City to underwrite 

this loan (provided such reserves are used to the maximum 

allowable extent to cover operating expenses) 

 Scheduled debt service or other required payments on the Senior 

Loan 

 Priority payment of condominium sale revenues on the mezzanine 

and completion loans 

  

For the purposes of this calculation, internal Developer costs (defined as 

payments of fees or expenses to the Developer or its affiliates other than 

the Developer Fee described below during the construction period) shall 

be disallowed. 

 

 

Mezzanine Loan 

Parameters: 

 

Repayment: Interest shall accrue until such time as funds are available for 

repayment, at which time monthly payments shall commence. Payments 

shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to unpaid principal. 

Repayable with first priority from 100% of net Condominium sales 

proceeds (net of third party commissions, sales expenses, and closing 

costs) and second priority from 100% of Available Cash from 

apartments, parking, and retail components of project. Repayment shall 

commence upon the earlier of construction completion or the availability 

of Available Cash. Developer shall neither make distributions of profit 

nor utilize Available Cash for any purpose other than servicing City debt 

while the Mezzanine Loan is outstanding.  

 

Security:  

 A first mortgage on the condominium portion of the Project;  

 A second mortgage on the apartment/retail/parking portion of the 

Project and second priority assignment of leases and rents from 

the Borrower 

 50% of the Developer’s ownership interest in the Project 

 

Interest Rate and Accrual: Interest shall be calculated monthly based on a 
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360 day year consisting of twelve 30-day months on the disbursed unpaid 

principal and accrued interest balances. The annual interest rate shall be 

the greater of 14% or 21.15% less the Completion Loan interest rate. 

Interest shall accrue on unpaid principal and interest.  

 

Term: 48 months from the initial disbursement of funds. The full 

principal balance and accrued interest shall become immediately due and 

payable in the event of a refinancing of the Primary Debt or Sale of the 

Project unless RACM chooses to waive this condition. 

 

Disbursement Timing: Mezzanine Loan may be drawn prior to Senior 

Loan and Completion Loan after 100% of Developer equity has been 

expended for the Project. All Developer equity will have been provided 

in the form of City pre-approved pre-paid developer costs and additional 

cash funded into the construction escrow.  

 

Prepayment: Borrower may prepay the Mezzanine Loan in whole or in 

part at any time, without penalty or premium. 

 

 

Completion Loan 

Parameters: 

 

Repayment: Interest shall accrue until such time as funds are available for 

repayment, at which time monthly payments shall commence. Payments 

shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to unpaid principal. 

Repayable with second priority from 100% of Condominium sales 

proceeds and third priority from 100% of Available Cash as defined 

below from apartments, parking, and retail components of project. 

Repayment shall commence upon construction completion.  Developer 

shall neither make distributions of profit nor utilize Available Cash for 

any purpose other than servicing City debt while the Mezzanine Loan is 

outstanding. 

 

Security:  

 A first mortgage on the condominium portion of the Project;  

 A second mortgage on the apartment/retail/parking portion of the 

Project and second priority assignment of leases and rents from 

the Borrower 

 Personal guarantees from Rick Barrett and Tan Lo (minimum life 

insurance requirements may be set forth by City/RACM and 

maintained during the term of the Loans) 

 

Interest Rate and Accrual: Interest shall be calculated monthly based on a 

360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months on the disbursed unpaid 

principal and accrued interest balances. The annual rate of interest shall 

be set equal to that of the Senior Loan. 

 

Term: 48 months from the initial disbursement of funds. The full 
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principal balance and accrued interest shall become immediately due and 

payable in the event of a refinancing of the Primary Debt or Sale of the 

Project unless RACM chooses to waive this condition. 

 

Disbursement Timing: Completion Loan may be drawn starting upon the 

later of Month 12 of construction or November 2010, provided over 50% 

of the Senior loan has been drawn.  

 

Prepayment: Borrower may prepay the Completion Loan in whole or in 

part at any time, without penalty or premium, provided the Mezzanine 

Loan has first been fully repaid. 

 

 

Developer Equity: 

 

The Developer will provide at least $4.53 million of total equity, 

including not less than $3.83 million of cash equity in the form of: 

 

 Cash funded into the construction escrow at closing; and/or 

 City-approved pre-paid costs to third party entities 

 City-approved pre-paid Developer overhead expenses totaling 

$489,905 

 

Such equity shall not be reimbursed or reimbursable via the proceeds of 

the Senior or Subordinate Loans. 

 

Anticipated pre-paid costs, subject to final City approval and verification 

include the following: 

 

 Land acquisition costs 

 Consolidation of ownership of the Developer entity 

 Developer out-of-pocket expenses to construct and maintain the 

sales center 

 Payments to third party professional service providers for 

predevelopment activities such as architecture, engineering, etc. 

 City permitting/approval costs 

 Property tax and carry cost for the Project site 

 

In addition, the Developer may defer up to 50% of Developer Fee 

(described below), or $700,000 to be counted toward the minimum 

overall equity requirement. If a lesser amount is deferred and additional 

capital contributions are made to reduce this fee deferral, these 

contributions shall not be counted toward the $3.83 million base cash 

equity requirement described above. 

 

 

Developer Fee: 

 

Developer Fees shall be limited to $1.4 million plus $175,000 to cover 

internal overhead (other than salaries of principals) during the 
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construction period. With the exception of $200,000 that may be paid 

with the first construction draw, the un-deferred portion of the Developer 

Fee may be paid no faster than pro rata with construction progress as 

measured by disbursements against the project budget for hard costs. The 

deferred portion of the Developer Fee shall be payable as follows: 

 

 

 Provided the project has reached full construction completion, 

achieved a full certificate of occupancy, and Developer is in full 

compliance with all applicable provisions of the City and Senior 

loans, the deferred portion of the Developer Fee maybe paid from 

proceeds released by the Senior Lender from the HUD-required 

Working Capital Reserve.  

 

 To the extent such Working Capital Reserve proceeds are 

insufficient to pay the full deferred portion of Developer Fee, the 

balance may, at the discretion of the Executive Director of 

RACM, be paid by the City/RACM as an abatement or refund of 

interest paid on City loans provided: 

 

o Project has reached full construction completion, achieved 

a full certificate of occupancy, and Developer is in full 

compliance with all applicable provisions of the City and 

Senior loans 

 

o Mezzanine Loan has been fully repaid, including all 

accrued interest 

 

o Project has completed a full year of rental operations and 

demonstrated at least 1.05 debt coverage on the Senior 

Loan 

 

o At least $6.1 million of net condominium sales proceeds 

have been realized, and such proceeds have been applied 

toward City loan repayment 

 

 

Conditions to 

Closing/ 

Disbursement of 

City Loans: 

 

Preconditions to closing of City Loans to the Developer shall include, but 

not be limited to:   

 

A. Design Review.  The City of Milwaukee shall have approved the 

final plans and specifications for the Project, and issued permits 

for building construction.  

 

B. Evidence of Financing.  Developer must provide evidence that, 

together with the City Loans, sufficient Senior Debt and 
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Developer equity are committed (and all preconditions to funding 

satisfied) to pay for the costs of the Project. 

 

C. Appraisal.  RACM is to be provided an appraisal of the Project 

real property evidencing an appraised value of at least $48.5 

million or additional equity and collateral will be required. 

 

D. Insurance.  Borrower is to provide RACM with evidence of 

Insurance for all coverage customary for RACM. This will 

include hazard insurance.  

 

E. Title.  Borrower is to provide evidence of title insurance naming 

RACM as mortgagee on Project property. 

 

 The proceeds of the Loan shall be disbursed pursuant to the terms of a 

Disbursing Agreement by and among the holder of the Primary Debt, 

Borrower, RACM and such other parties as the holder of the Primary Debt 

may reasonably designate. The City and RACM anticipate that 

disbursements of City Loans will occur using the same title company as 

the Senior lender. 

 

Retainage for the Completion Loan shall be set equal to that of the Senior 

Loan.  The Mezzanine Loan shall not bear a retainage requirement. 

 

 

Profit Sharing: 

 

 

The City will receive payments out of the sale, refinance, or 

condominium conversion and sale proceeds of the project as follows:  

 

Upon sale or refinance of the Project and/or sale of any condominium 

units over and above the 14 units currently planned, the Developer shall 

provide to the City sufficient information to calculate the Project annual 

internal rate of return (IRR) on equity.  If, upon the sale or refinance 

event, this return will exceed 20%, the City will share in 50% of net 

sale/refinance proceeds over and above the level necessary to achieve this 

20% threshold.  For the purposes of this IRR calculation, internal 

Developer costs (defined as payments of fees or expenses to the 

Developer or its affiliates) shall be limited to the lesser of actual 

expenditures or $2.2 million of Developer fees and overhead during the 

Development phase.  Internal Developer costs shall include but not be 

limited to salaries/payroll allocation, developer fees, 

general/administrative and overhead, reserves, and payments of leasing 

fees to affiliates. Internal costs in excess of this percentage shall be 

disregarded for IRR calculation purposes. 

 

This provision shall remain in effect until both City Loans are fully 

repaid, and shall include all calculations and/or distributions of profit 
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made within 18 months of the retirement of the final City Loan, or with 

respect to the year in which the final City Loan is retired. If a sale of the 

Project occurs during the year in which the final City Loan is retired, the 

Profit Sharing calculation shall take all net proceeds of the sale into 

account. 

 

 

Development 

Agreement/Loan 

Agreements: 

 

 

 

The City, Developer and RACM shall enter into a Development 

Agreement, Loan Agreements, and ancillary loan documents containing 

terms consistent with this Term Sheet and customary for such 

development and loan agreements (collectively, “Agreements”). The 

Development Agreement shall also provide for grant of a city easement 

over portions of the 4
th

 and Highland Parking Structure Site to permit the 

project to comply with applicable building and fire codes. The 

Agreements may not be assigned to a third party without the written 

consent of the Executive Director of RACM. 

 

 

 

Limits on 

Developer Action: 

 

 

Until all Developer obligations under the Development Agreement have 

been fully discharged, the Developer may not without City consent: 

 

 Liquidate or consolidate the Site; 

 

 Merge with another entity; 

 

 Enter into any transaction that would materially adversely affect 

the ability of the Developer to complete the Project or its 

obligations under the Development Agreement; 

 

 Assume additional indebtedness for which the collateral includes 

any portion of the Project or the Developer’s interest therein 

 

 Assume or guarantee the obligations of any other person or entity 

that would materially adversely affect the ability of the Developer 

to complete the Project or repay the City loans; or 

 

 Enter into a transaction that would cause a material and 

detrimental change to the Developer’s financial condition 

 

 

Human Resources: 

 

 

See Exhibit A 

 

Prevailing Wages: 

 

See Exhibit A 
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PILOT Payments: 

 

The Development Agreement will require payments in lieu of taxes with 

respect to any parcel, unit or building within the Project site that 

subsequently becomes exempt from real property taxes.  This provision 

shall be incorporated into a covenant running with the land. 

 

 

Financial 

Statements: 

 

Throughout the term of the Loans, Developer shall provide annual 

financial statements prepared and audited by outside accountants 

acceptable to RACM no later than 120 days following the close of each 

Borrower fiscal year for the Project, certified as to accuracy by the 

Developer, and annual tax returns within 120 days of the end of fiscal 

year. The City shall pledge to hold such records confidential to the 

greatest extent permitted by law. Developer shall also provide such other 

information on Project financial performance or other related matters as 

may be requested by the City in its discretion to oversee Developer 

performance and maintenance of collateral. 

 

Guarantors are required to provide RACM with signed, updated personal 

financial statements within 120 days of the end of each year and if 

requested, a signed copy of their personal tax returns. 

 

 

 

Defaults: 

 

Failure of Developer to comply with the requirements of the City Loan 

documents (including but not limited to non-payment of interest or 

principal, use of Available Cash for unauthorized purposes, failure to 

submit required documentation, failure to complete the project, 

commission of fraud or other violations, defaulting on Senior Loan) shall 

be deemed Events of Default. The Development Agreement will define 

these Events of Default, corresponding cure periods, and remedies if 

applicable. City remedies shall include standard lender remedies such as 

rights to accelerate. The City will work with the Senior Lender to 

develop appropriate intercreditor provisions, including limitations on 

cross-defaults as needed. 

 

 

General: 

 

This Term Sheet does not constitute a binding agreement.  The terms set 

forth herein and other provisions customary for a transaction of this sort 

shall be incorporated in one or more agreements, including the 

Agreements mentioned above, among the City, RACM, and Developer.  

Resolutions approving the Term Sheet will also provide for the execution 

of all additional documents and instruments necessary to implement the 

Project. 

 

All other customary provisions (Comptroller audit rights, DCD 
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Commissioner review and approval of project budget and design, etc.) 

will also be included in the Development Agreement. 
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Exhibit A: Human Resource Requirements 

 

It is the intent of the Department of City Development to submit a Substitute Exhibit A with 

language that adequately addresses the EBE, RPP, and Prevailing Wage requirements for this 

project by or before October 26, 2009 at 4:00 pm.  
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1.  Project Description and Study Approach 
 
 
The site of the proposed Moderne project (“Project”) is located at the intersection of North Old 
World Street and Juneau Avenue, immediately west of the Milwaukee River.  The site is located 
within the existing Park East Tax Increment District (TID) 48, which was created in 2002.  As 
proposed, the 30-story high-rise Moderne Building contains a mix of apartment units, 
condominium units, and retail space. The proposed program includes: 
 

• Apartments—213,000 square feet for 203 for-rent units. 
 
• Condominiums—32,100 square feet for 14 for-sale units.  

 
• Retail—7,230 square feet of street-level retail. 

 
• Structured Parking—A total of 204 spaces, with 181 allocated for apartments and 23 

for condominiums.   
 

A total City TID contribution to the project of up to $9.3 million is proposed for gap financing, 
including up to $6 million in Completion Loan funds and the balance in Mezzanine Loan funds.  
Additional detail on the proposed City assistance parameters is included in the “Proposed TID 
Contribution” section in Chapter 2.   
 
Study Approach 
 
In addition to reviewing the developer’s overall pro forma for the Moderne project, SBFCo, in 
conjunction with construction consultants The Concord Group (“Concord”), reviewed and 
considered the following key factors affecting the TID feasibility of the proposed project: 

 
• Construction cost budget and supplemental information provided by Rinka Chung (the 

architect) and Findorff (the contractor) on behalf of the developer  
• Key financing assumptions embedded in the Developer’s pro formas through review of 

industry sources 
• Assessment techniques and assumptions likely to be used as a basis for property taxation, 

based on key informant interviews with the City of Milwaukee Assessor’s Office  
• Real property assessment data from the City Assessor’s Office on existing properties 

within TID 48  
• Real property assessment data for other comparable properties elsewhere in Milwaukee 

to validate the potential assessed valuation of the project 
• Potential bonding assumptions as provided by DCD and the Office of the City 

Comptroller to be used in evaluating financing capacity 
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2.  Need for Financial Assistance 
 
Pursuant to our engagement with the City of Milwaukee, SBFCo reviewed key assumptions 
included in the developer’s pro forma for the Moderne project, as well as the resulting 
implications on the need for TID assistance. 
 
Project Costs, Revenues, and Financing Parameters 
 
SBFCo, with the assistance of Concord, reviewed costs, revenues, and financing 
structure/parameters included in the developer’s proposed project budget.   
 
The Project is anticipated to be financed in large part with the HUD 221(d)(4) loan guarantee 
program. In this program, HUD provides the project senior lenders for rental apartment projects 
with a financial guarantee, provided the project is underwritten within HUD standards, which 
include certain requirements as to maximum loan size, required reserves, and mortgage insurance 
payments. The 221(d)(4) loan is anticipated to fund up to 75% of project costs, depending on the 
final interest rate at which the loan is locked.   
 
As part of the HUD underwriting parameters, the Developer provided a rental apartment market 
study developed by Moegenburg Research to validate rent, occupancy, and absorption 
assumptions in the project pro forma. This market study appears to meet the HUD underwriting 
requirements for the 221(d)(4) program. While SBFCo did not independently recreate or validate 
the Moegenburg data, the analysis and conclusions in the study appear generally reasonable.  
 
SBFCo’s review yielded the following key observations regarding costs and revenues: 
 

• Construction Costs.  Total construction costs are estimated at $43.3 million, which 
includes 3.63% for Developer contingency. Based on HUD requirements as to the level 
of design required to file an application for the 221(d)(4) program, the design is relatively 
well-developed as compared to typical TID-assisted projects at this stage in the municipal 
review and approval process. Concord reviewed construction cost estimates provided by 
Findorff in light of the schematic-level design information available at this stage in the 
proposed project.  Concord has indicated to SBFCo that the developer’s estimated costs 
are reasonable given the proposed program and project specifications and the level of 
design specificity that was available at the time their review was performed. The total 
construction costs were estimated at approximately $46 million at the time of the review. 
In subsequent design and estimate refinements, Findorff has indicated that they are 
confident they can achieve a Guaranteed Maximum Price contract at a level equivalent to 
the hard costs shown in the Developer’s pro forma. Per a recent update from Findorff and 
the project architects, this will likely be accomplished through “hard bids” of various 
materials and subcontracts within the overall project, as well as removal of design 
contingencies as the architectural drawings get closer to 100% completion. A summary of 
Concord’s review is provided as Appendix 1 of this report, along with a supplemental 
update from Concord regarding the cost reductions occurring after Concord’s initial 
review. 
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• Soft Costs. Soft costs, including architecture, engineering, and HUD-required reserves 
comprise approximately 17% of Total Development Costs, excluding land and developer 
fee.  This is in line with SBFCo’s observed parameters for soft costs in urban mixed-use 
redevelopment projects.  
 

• Developer Fee.  The total overhead and fee proposed for the project is approximately 
$2.1 million, or 3.7% of Total Development Cost. While SBFCo has observed values 
ranging from 3-4% in analogous projects, the long period of development for this project 
(beginning in 2006) and the extensive changes the project has undergone in response to 
evolving market conditions have caused the Developer to bear increased overhead. Per 
the Term Sheet, the portion of Developer Fees that may be paid out during construction is 
limited to $700,000, plus $175,000 to cover internal overhead during the construction 
period. The balance of the fee would be deferred and payable as a rebate against interest 
paid on City loans if the Project hits certain completion/performance benchmarks. With 
the exception of $200,000 that may be paid with the first construction draw, the un-
deferred portion of the Developer Fee may be paid no faster than pro rata with 
construction progress as measured by disbursements against the project budget for hard 
costs. 

 
• Lease Revenues.  The projected revenue stream for the Moderne project is derived from 

the rent schedules for apartment units, apartment parking spaces, and retail space, as well 
as condominium sales. Once the project reaches stabilization in 2013, the annual gross 
income is projected at approximately $5 million from apartments, $350,000 from rentable 
apartment parking spaces, and $160,000 from the retail space. Apartment rents are 
projected to be at the high end of the observed spectrum in Downtown Milwaukee at 
approximately $1.94 per square foot at stabilization. 
 

• Condo Sales. Based on the fact that four of the 14 condo units are currently reserved 
with 5% deposits from buyers, the Project is anticipated to receive revenue from condo 
sales when these units are delivered during the project’s first year of operation, which is 
projected to begin in September of 2011.  Condo sales proceeds are projected at a 
relatively gradual pace, assuming approximately a 4+ year sellout period for all 
remaining units, starting at the commencement of construction.  Condo pricing is 
assumed at approximately $408 per square foot- at the relatively high end of the 
Milwaukee spectrum. While the condominium market is extremely challenged at the 
present time, these challenges are mitigated by the small number of units, the slow 
projected sellout pace, and the fact that the units will be located on the upper-most three 
floors of the 30-story tower, offering attractive views.   
 

• Operating Expenses.  The Developer intends to lease the retail space on a net basis, with 
pass-throughs of real estate taxes, common-area maintenance and other typical expenses 
to the tenants. Projected operating expenses for the apartment component of the project 
are projected at 38% of rental revenues, which is in the typical range for newly 
constructed apartment projects based on reviews of benchmark sources such as IREM 
surveys and discussions with apartment developers. 
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Financing Structure 
 
The proposed financing for the Project includes four key funding components: 
 

• HUD 221(d)4 Debt. This is a senior loan on the rental residential, retail, and associated 
parking components of the project, disbursed during construction and remaining in place 
for 40 years after completion. Interest is fixed for the entire 40+ year period, and is 
anticipated to be based on a spread of 275 basis points over the yield on 10-year 
Treasuries at the time the rate is locked.  At current market rates, this loan would fund at 
about 6.1%. To some extent, the interest rate also affects the maximum size of this loan. 
SBFCo ran the pro forma analysis for this feasibility study based on a 6.15% interest rate 
on the senior loan. Based on HUD sizing formulas, the loan would be approximately 
$41.4 million at this interest rate.  
 

• Developer Equity.  For the purposes of evaluating equity returns, the developer’s total 
equity basis for the Moderne project is estimated at $4.53 million, comprised of:  

 
o Cash expended for land acquisition 
o Cash expended for pre-development costs 
o A condominium unit that was used to buy out a prior owner/equity investor in the 

project in 2008 
o $700,000 in deferred Developer Fees 

 
The amount of this equity contribution will be finalized based on the size of the HUD 
221(d)4 loan, but is under no circumstances anticipated to be less than $3.83 million in 
cash, plus deferred Developer Fee. 

 
• City Completion Loan. Approximately $6 million of the City’s loans to the Project 

would be provided in the form of an interim loan disbursed during construction and 
remaining in place for no more than 4 years. This loan would have a subordinate position 
to the HUD 221(d)4 loan with respect to the apartment/retail component of the Project, 
but a first lien on the condominium portion. It would be repaid after the Mezzanine Loan 
described below. The rate would be set equal to the HUD 221(d)4 loan, and interest 
would accrue until such time as the Developer can repay this loan. 
 

• City Mezzanine Loan.  Approximately $3.3 million of the City’s loans would be 
provided as a Mezzanine Loan priced at typical rates for this type of capital—between 14 
and 15% interest. This loan would be funded earlier in the construction process, and 
therefore bear a closer resemblance to equity. Like the Completion Loan, this would have 
a 4-year term, a subordinate position with respect to the apartments/retail, and a senior 
position on the condominiums. Because of the higher rate associated with this loan, it 
would be repayable prior to the Completion Loan. 
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Projected Developer Returns 
 
In order to evaluate the need for assistance, SFBCo calculated: 
 

• Equity Returns expressed as an internal rate of return (IRR) with the proposed level and 
structure of TID assistance.  This calculation is based on the developer’s estimated cash 
equivalent equity contribution (described in “Equity Component” above), annual net cash 
flow after expenses and debt service, and the income from an assumed hypothetical sale 
of the property in Year 11.   

 
• Returns on Cost in terms of overall unleveraged IRR.  This calculation is based on a 

comparison between annual project income before debt service and total project cost net 
of public improvements, grants, and interest costs.   

 
Tables 1 through 3 on the following pages show the Sources and Uses of Funds, projected 
operating revenues and expenses, and the resulting projected cash flows and returns.  Table A-1 
in the appendix of this report shows monthly detail on projected disbursement and repayment of 
loan proceeds. 
 
RETURNS ON EQUITY 
 
SBFCo’s return calculation yields a projected leveraged IRR on equity of about 19%.  This 
return is within the observed pro forma level for speculative real estate development projects. 
Additionally, the returns to equity are somewhat more delayed than on a typical project due to 
the need to fully retire the City’s loans before any distributions can be made to investors. This is 
an important component of equity investor expectations. The Term Sheet also contains a profit-
sharing provision as follows: during the term of the City loans, upon sale or refinance of the 
project and/or sale of any condominium units over and above the 14 units currently planned, the 
Developer shall provide to the City sufficient information to calculate the project annual IRR on 
equity.  If, upon the sale or refinance event, this return exceeds 20%, the City will share in 50% 
of net sale/refinance proceeds over and above the level necessary to achieve this 20% threshold.   
 
RETURNS ON COST 
 
SBFCo also projected IRR on total project cost (or “unleveraged IRR”) based on the initial 
unleveraged total project cost less public assistance (defined as total project costs less the 
Mezzanine and Completion Loans) and projected project income before debt service.  This 
calculation yielded an unleveraged IRR projection of 9.0%.  SBFCo benchmarked these returns 
to national data on apartment projects from PriceWaterhouseCoopers/Korpacz Investor Survey 
for the Fourth Quarter of 2008.  The Korpacz survey indicates a market average for multi-family 
apartments of about 8.3% and an observed market range of 6% to 10.5%. Because this index is 
primarily composed of purchases of existing cash-flowing assets, as opposed to proposed 
development projects, it is appropriate that the Moderne project would have a somewhat higher 
projected return on cost. This suggests that the current City TID contribution is sized to allow the 
Moderne project to achieve returns that are within reasonable market parameters.   
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Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds

USES

Land

Contributed Land Value 835,000$                   

LL Interest Carry & PP Taxes 88,096$                     

Total Land 923,096$                   

Hard Costs

Construction GMP 41,738,040$             

Developer Contingency 3.63% 1,513,815$                

Total Hard Costs SF 398,602                43,251,855$             

Soft Costs

Predev Legal, Arch, Eng, Acctg 677,367$                   

Predevelopment Marketing 222,921$                   

Equity Investor Buyout 155,322$                   

City Approvals, Permits, Cons. 55,000$                     

Appraisal / Market Study 11,500$                     

Sales Center Overhead 67,333$                     

Sales Center Construction 400,000$                   

Leasing Center Costs 148,000$                   

Marketing & Advertising 37,500$                     

Travel & Entertainment 15,000$                     

Architect & Engineering 440,000$                   

Legal 75,000$                     

Accounting 75,000$                     

Insurance 75,000$                     

FF&E 35,000$                     

Superintendent 150,000$                   

EBE Consultant 75,000$                     

Common Area on Unsold Units 20,000$                     

Construction Loan Interest Reserve 2,752,271$                

B&C Broker Fee 670,000$                   

Cost Certification Audit Fee 12,500$                     

Title & Recording 20,000$                     

Capmark Loan Fee (1%) 1% of HUD Loan 414,106$                   

FHA Mortgage Insurance Premium 0.9% of HUD Loan 372,696$                   

HUD Application Fee 0.3% of HUD Loan 124,232$                   

HUD Inspection Fee (.5%) 0.5% of HUD Loan 207,053$                   

Soft Cost Contingency 10,000$                     

Working Capital Escrow 2% of HUD Loan 828,212$                   

Initial Operating Deficit 856,342$                   

Total Soft Costs 9,002,355$               

Developer Fees and Overhead

Developer Fee 1,400,000$                

B&C Consulting Fee 130,000$                   

Start-Up Expenses 189,905$                   

Rick Barrett Supervision & Over. 170,000$                   

Development Office Overhead/Staff 175,000$                   

Total Developer Fees and Overhead 2,064,905$               

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS 55,242,211$             

SOURCES

Equity Contribution #1 (2006/7) 589,905$                   

Equity Contribution #2 (2008) 725,322$                   

Equity Contribution #3 (2009 Through Construction Start) 2,516,361$                

Deferred Developer Fee 700,000$                   

City Mezzanine Loan 3,300,000$                

City Completion Loan 6,000,000$                

Capmark/HUD Senior Loan 41,410,623$             

TOTAL SOURCES 55,242,211$             

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

DRAFT
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Table 2: Operating Income Calculation

GLA Units/Spaces

Monthly Rent 

per 

Unit/Space/Sq. 

Ft.

Annual Rent per 

Unit/Space/Sq. 

Ft. Total Annual Rent

Apartments 212,987                203                             2,037.00$            24,444.00$          4,962,132.00$            

Parking 74,798                  181                             150.00$                1,800.00$            325,800.00$               

Restaurant 5,240                    N/A 1.92$                    23.00$                  120,520.00$               

Spa 1,990                    N/A 1.58$                    19.00$                  37,810.00$                 

TOTAL 295,015               5,446,262.00$           

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Revenue Growth 0.0% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%

Expense Growth 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Occupancy:

  Apartments 66% 94% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

  Parking 76% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

  Restaurant 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

  Spa 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Rental Revenue

Apartments 2,037.00$            3,275,007$               4,664,404$          4,846,018$          4,981,707$                 5,121,194$         5,264,588$         5,411,996$        5,563,532$        5,719,311$        5,879,452$        6,044,076$          

Parking 150.00$                247,608$                   309,510$             318,176$             327,085$                     336,244$            345,658$            355,337$            365,286$            375,514$            386,029$            396,838$             

Restaurant 1.92$                    108,468$                   108,468$             111,505$             114,627$                     117,837$            121,136$            124,528$            128,015$            131,599$            135,284$            139,072$             

Spa 1.58$                    34,029$                     34,029$                34,982$                35,961$                       36,968$               38,003$               39,067$              40,161$              41,286$              42,442$              43,630$               

Total Rental Revenue 3,665,112$               5,116,411$          5,310,681$          5,459,380$                 5,612,243$         5,769,386$         5,930,929$        6,096,995$        6,267,710$        6,443,206$        6,623,616$         

Operating Expenses

Apartments 361.33$                (580,933)$                 (1,089,567)$         (1,123,182)$         (1,145,645)$                (1,168,558)$        (1,191,930)$        (1,215,768)$       (1,240,083)$       (1,264,885)$       (1,290,183)$       (1,315,987)$        

Parking 13.77$                  (22,738)$                    (28,422)$              (28,991)$              (29,571)$                      (30,162)$             (30,765)$             (31,381)$             (32,008)$             (32,648)$             (33,301)$             (33,967)$              

Fixed Expenses

Apartments 26.43$                  (64,380)$                    (64,380)$              (65,668)$              (66,981)$                      (68,321)$             (69,687)$             (71,081)$             (72,502)$             (73,952)$             (75,431)$             (76,940)$              

Parking 22.11$                  (48,016)$                    (48,016)$              (48,977)$              (49,956)$                      (50,955)$             (51,975)$             (53,014)$             (54,074)$             (55,156)$             (56,259)$             (57,384)$              

Total Expenses (716,068)$                 (1,230,386)$        (1,266,817)$        (1,292,153)$                (1,317,996)$       (1,344,356)$       (1,371,243)$       (1,398,668)$       (1,426,642)$       (1,455,174)$       (1,484,278)$        

Annual Real Estate Taxes

Apartments 3,651.61$            (489,243)$                 (696,800)$            (718,297)$            (732,663)$                   (747,316)$           (762,263)$           (777,508)$          (793,058)$          (808,919)$          (825,098)$          (841,599)$            

Total Annual Real Estate Taxes (489,243)$                 (696,800)$            (718,297)$            (732,663)$                   (747,316)$           (762,263)$           (777,508)$          (793,058)$          (808,919)$          (825,098)$          (841,599)$           

Net Operating Income (NOI) 2,459,801.74$         3,189,225$          3,325,567$          3,434,564$                 3,546,930$         3,662,767$         3,782,177$        3,905,268$        4,032,150$        4,162,934$        4,297,739$         

Less Reserves

Cash Flow After Reserves 2,459,802$               3,189,225$          3,325,567$          3,434,564$                 3,546,930$         3,662,767$         3,782,177$        3,905,268$        4,032,150$        4,162,934$        4,297,739$         

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

EMBEDDED IN OPERATING EXPENSES
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Cash Flow and Returns Analysis
Year Const Const Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

-2 -1 0 Yr 1 Yr 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

SOURCES

Condo Sales Proceeds -$                 7,348,860$      3,946,920$      929,070$         12,224,850$     

NOI (less Reserves) 2,459,802$      3,189,225$      3,325,567$      3,434,564$      3,546,930$      3,662,767$      3,782,177$      3,905,268$      4,032,150$      4,162,934$      35,501,385$     

Payout of Operating Shortfall Reserve 856,342$         856,342$           

Reversion 52,110,082$    52,110,082$     

TOTAL -$                 10,665,004$    7,136,145$      4,254,637$      3,434,564$      3,546,930$      3,662,767$      3,782,177$      3,905,268$      4,032,150$      56,273,016$    100,692,659$   

USES

Debt Service- Senior Loan 40,314,111$        2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      2,899,651$      28,996,513$     

Mortgage Insurance Premium 0.45% 186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        186,348$        

Interest Payment Incl Mortgage Insurance Premium of 0.45% 6.15% 2,480,245$     2,465,495$     2,449,812$     2,433,136$     2,415,405$     2,396,552$     2,376,505$     2,355,190$     2,332,526$     2,308,427$     

Principal Payment 40 233,058$        247,808$        263,491$        280,167$        297,898$        316,752$        336,798$        358,113$        380,778$        404,876$        

Prepayment 37,194,370$   37,194,370$     

Repayment- City Mezz Loan 3,300,000$          -$                 4,390,741$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 4,390,741$        

Interest Payment 15.00% 1,090,741$     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Principal Payment 3,300,000$     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Interest Accrual 983,437$        107,305$        -$                 

Outstanding Balance 4,283,437$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Repayment- City Base Loan 6,000,000$          -$                 3,374,611$      3,128,636$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 6,503,247$        

Interest Payment 6.15% 397,362$        105,885$        -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Principal Payment 2,977,249$     3,022,751$     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Interest Accrual 165,393$        231,969$        105,885$        

Outstanding Balance 6,165,393$     3,022,751$     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

City Interest Abatement to Pay Deferred Developer Fee (Contingent) (700,000)$       

Distributable Cash -$                      (0)$                    1,807,857$      1,354,986$      534,913$         647,279$         763,116$         882,526$         1,005,617$      1,132,498$      16,178,995$    24,307,787$     

TOTAL -$                      (0)$                    1,807,857$      1,354,986$      534,913$         647,279$         763,116$         882,526$         1,005,617$      1,132,498$      16,178,995$    24,307,787$     

Annual Debt Coverage 0.85                 1.10                 1.15                 1.18                 1.22                 1.26                 1.30                 1.35                 1.39                 1.44                 

Leveraged Cash Flow

Equity Contributions (589,905)$      (725,322)$            (1,372,217)$    (1,494,144)$  (350,000)$        -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (4,531,588)$      

Equity Distributions -$                      (0)$                    1,807,857$      1,354,986$      534,913$         647,279$         763,116$         882,526$         1,005,617$      1,132,498$      16,178,995$    24,307,787$     

TOTAL (589,905)$      (725,322)$            (1,372,217)$    (1,494,144)$  (350,000)$        (0)$                    1,807,857$      1,354,986$      534,913$         647,279$         763,116$         882,526$         1,005,617$      1,132,498$      16,178,995$    19,776,199$     

Annual Cash-on-Cash Return 0.0% 39.9% 29.9% 11.8% 14.3% 16.8% 19.5% 22.2% 25.0%

Leveraged IRR 19.0%

Unleveraged Cash Flow (Excluding Condos)

NOI 2,459,802$      3,189,225$      3,325,567$      3,434,564$      3,546,930$      3,662,767$      3,782,177$      3,905,268$      4,032,150$      4,162,934$      35,501,385$     

Reversion Proceeds -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      52,110,082$    52,110,082$     

Total Project Costs (55,242,211)$  

Less Portion Attributable to Condo (85% of sales proceeds) 11,173,250$    

Total Project Costs (44,068,961)$  -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      (44,068,961)$    

TOTAL (44,068,961)$  2,459,802$      3,189,225$      3,325,567$      3,434,564$      3,546,930$      3,662,767$      3,782,177$      3,905,268$      4,032,150$      56,273,016$    43,542,505$     

Annual Yield on Cost 5.6% 7.2% 7.5% 7.8% 8.0% 8.3% 8.6% 8.9% 9.1% 9.4%

Unleveraged IRR 9.0%

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

HUD Loan Sizing Reversion Calculations

Net Income @ Stabilization 2,973,451$      11th Year NOI 4,297,739$      

Interest Rate 6.15% Terminal Cap Rate 8.0%

Mortgage Insurance Rate 0.45% Terminal Value 53,721,734$    

Term 40                     Cost of Sale @ 3.0% (1,611,652)$    

Initial Curtail Rate 0.5781% Net Reversion Proceeds 52,110,082$    

Sum of Rates 7.1804%

Net Income Divided by Sum of Rates 41,410,623$    

DRAFT
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3.  Incremental Property Tax Revenues 
 
In order to evaluate the time frame of repayment for the proposed $9.3 million City TID 
contribution, SBFCo projected future incremental property tax revenues to be generated by the 
proposed Moderne project, as well as the balance of TID 48. These projected revenues were then 
used to estimate the time frame for amortization of the associated TID-supported issuances of 
City bonds.  
 
TID Projection Assumptions and Methodology 
 
Table 4 on the following page shows SBFCo’s projections of incremental property taxes for TID 
48.  These projections indicate total undiscounted tax collections of about $47 million between 
2009 and 2029, including existing TID 48 fund balances as of year end 2008. Of this total, the 
Moderne is anticipated to produce about $17 million in undiscounted tax revenue. The key 
assumptions and methods used to develop these projections are described below. 
 
Sources of TID Revenue 
 
TID 48 includes a total of 139 taxkeys, comprised of non-redevelopment parcels, the new 
Moderne project, and three existing projects. These different components of the projected TID 
revenue stream are described below. 
 

• Non-redevelopment parcels. TID 48 includes taxkeys for which no redevelopment is 
assumed to occur for the purposes of this study. SBFCo’s projections include tax 
increment only from the inflationary growth in these parcels’ property values, not from 
any new development. If any of these parcels are redeveloped in the future, there is 
additional potential for the TID to realize greater revenues than those included in this 
feasibility report. 

 
• Moderne. The proposed Moderne occupies one taxkey and will generate tax increment 

through its three uses: 203 for-rent apartments, 14 for-sale condominiums, and 
approximately 7,200 square feet of retail. The Moderne Project will generate additional 
revenue for the TID through repayment of the Mezzanine and Completion loans. 
 

• North End. The North End is a 5-phase mixed use development occupying one taxkey. 
SBFCo’s projections include only Phase 1, which is comprised of 83 for-rent apartments 
and 12,000 square feet of retail. It is likely that additional development will occur within 
this project in the future, potentially generating additional revenues for the TID beyond 
those reflected in this report. 

 
• The Aloft. The Aloft, which occupies one taxkey, is a seven-story, 160-room hotel with 

approximately 5,000 square feet of ground-floor retail.  
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Park East TID

Table 4: TID Revenue Projections

Inflationary Increment and All Increment due to Redevelopment Projects

Calculations: Tax Incremental Revenue due to Inflation Summary: Tax Incremental Revenue due to Redevelopment Projects 

TID Year 

[1]

Assmt 

Year

Frozen Base 

Value (Less 

project parcels) 

[2]

Actual/Inflated 

Value [3]

 Incremental 

Value [4]
Tax Rate  

Incremental 

Revenue: Non-

Project Parcel 

Inflation Only [5]

The Flatiron
The North End 

(Phase 1)
The Moderne The Aloft

Total Incremental 

Revenue: 

Redevelopment

4 2005 43,110,400$    

5 2006 43,110,400$     

6 2007 43,110,400$     54,839,800$    11,729,400$     2.31% 253,791$                

7 2008 43,110,400$     62,743,600$    19,633,200$     2.40% 271,301$             7,464                   53,100$                 14,794$                 75,358$                 346,659$                

8 2009 43,110,400$     66,059,900$     22,949,500$     2.51% 471,786$             91,953                 30,847$                 15,370$                 138,170$               609,956$                 

9 2010 43,110,400$     67,381,098$     24,270,698$     2.46% 574,885$             133,331               33,407$                 13,354$                 180,092$               754,977$                 

10 2011 43,110,400$     68,728,720$     25,618,320$     2.42% 598,132$             190,771               74,764$                 239,314$               504,849$               1,102,980$              

11 2012 43,110,400$     70,103,294$     26,992,894$     2.39% 621,115$             195,399               201,967$               254,426$               651,792$               1,272,907$              

12 2013 43,110,400$     71,505,360$     28,394,960$     2.35% 643,840$             196,122               220,441$               584,350$               255,592$               1,256,505$           1,900,344$              

13 2014 43,110,400$     72,935,467$     29,825,067$     2.31% 666,310$             196,846               221,776$               864,588$               256,757$               1,539,968$           2,206,278$              

14 2015 43,110,400$     74,394,177$     31,283,777$     2.27% 688,531$             197,572               223,106$               976,038$               257,922$               1,654,639$           2,343,169$              

15 2016 43,110,400$     75,882,060$     32,771,660$     2.23% 710,506$             198,300               224,432$               1,007,280$           259,087$               1,689,099$           2,399,605$              

16 2017 43,110,400$     77,399,702$     34,289,302$     2.20% 732,241$             199,030               225,754$               1,010,925$           260,251$               1,695,960$           2,428,201$              

17 2018 43,110,400$     78,947,696$     35,837,296$     2.16% 753,739$             199,762               227,071$               1,014,581$           261,415$               1,702,829$           2,456,568$              

18 2019 43,110,400$     80,526,649$     37,416,249$     2.13% 775,005$             200,496               228,384$               1,018,248$           262,579$               1,709,706$           2,484,711$              

19 2020 43,110,400$     82,137,182$     39,026,782$     2.09% 796,042$             201,231               229,693$               1,021,925$           263,743$               1,716,592$           2,512,634$              

20 2021 43,110,400$     83,779,926$     40,669,526$     2.06% 816,856$             201,969               230,999$               1,025,612$           264,906$               1,723,486$           2,540,342$              

21 2022 43,110,400$     85,455,525$     42,345,125$     2.03% 837,450$             202,708               232,301$               1,029,310$           266,070$               1,730,389$           2,567,839$              

22 2023 43,110,400$     87,164,635$     44,054,235$     2.00% 857,827$             203,450               233,599$               1,033,019$           267,234$               1,737,302$           2,595,129$              

23 2024 43,110,400$     88,907,928$     45,797,528$     2.00% 881,085$             204,912               235,721$               1,040,390$           269,343$               1,750,366$           2,631,451$              

24 2025 43,110,400$     90,686,086$     47,575,686$     2.00% 915,951$             209,047               240,920$               1,061,327$           274,966$               1,786,260$           2,702,210$              

25 2026 43,110,400$     92,499,808$     49,389,408$     2.00% 951,514$             213,264               246,223$               1,082,682$           280,702$               1,822,871$           2,774,385$              

26 2027 43,110,400$     94,349,804$     51,239,404$     2.00% 987,788$             217,566               251,632$               1,104,465$           286,552$               1,860,214$           2,848,002$              

27 2028 43,110,400$     96,236,800$     53,126,400$     2.00% 1,024,788$          221,954               257,149$               1,126,684$           292,519$               1,898,305$           2,923,093$              

2029 1,062,528$          226,429               262,776$               1,149,346$           298,605$               1,937,157$           2,999,685$              

Total Proceeds, 2008 - 2029 (Not Discounted) 16,639,217$        4,109,578$        4,386,060$           17,150,769$         5,115,500$            30,761,907$         47,654,915$            

Note: These projections are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed from research of the market, knowledge of the industry, and meetings during which we 

obtained certain information. Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results during the period covered 

by our analysis will necessarily vary from those shown here and the variations may be material. 

Actual values are shown in italics.

[1] The Park East TID was formed in 2002 and is scheduled to terminate in 2029.

[2] Frozen Base Value is equal to the amended 2005 district-wide base value less the frozen 2000 assessed value of project parcels. 

[3] Actual/Inflated Value is equal to the 2009 district-wide assessed value less the 2009 project parcel assessed values, per City of Milwaukee Assessor's Office.

[4] Incremental Value is equal to Actual/Inflated Value less Frozen Base Value. 

[5] Incremental Revenue is equal to Incremental Value multiplied by the Tax Rate. The value show pertains to district-wide inflationary increment only and excludes project parcel values.

[6] Total Park East TID Incremental Revenue is equal to inflationary district-wide increment plus redevelopment increment from project parcels. Actual values are shown for 2006 and 2007, per City of Milwaukee.

Total Park East 

TID Incremental  

Revenue [6]
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• The Flatiron. The Flatiron is a condominium project, with 25 condominiums already 
constructed and fully assessed. An additional 13 condominiums have not yet been 
assessed. 

 
Other Key Assumptions 
 
Table A-2 in the appendix of this report illustrates the phasing assumptions used to project TID 
revenues and calculate amortization. 
 

• Timing of Assessments.  Schedule information from the developer indicates that the 
building is anticipated to begin lease-up in May of 2011, so the Moderne project is 
expected to be partially assessed in 2012. Following full lease-up of the apartment and 
retail components and sell-out of the condominiums, full assessment of the project is 
assumed to occur in 2015.   

 
• Tax Rate.  Our analysis considered historical trends in the overall City of Milwaukee 

property tax rate over the past 5, 10, 15, and 20-year periods.  The tax rate has trended 
downward over all of these analysis periods at compound annual rates ranging from 
about 1.4% (20-year history) to 3.6% (10-year history).  For our analysis, SBFCo 
assumed a 2009 tax rate equal to the Assessor’s estimate of 2.505% ($25.05 per $1,000 of 
value) and a subsequent annual decline in rate of 1.62%, the compound annual rate of 
decline for the past 10 years. This decline is assumed to continue through 2023, beyond 
which point the rate is assumed to remain level at 2%.   

 
• Valuation Approach. The following assumptions and methodologies were used to 

project future property valuations for the purposes of estimating TID revenue: 
 
 Apartment Valuation: SBFCo held discussions with the City Assessor’s Office to 

review the potential valuation methodology and result for the Moderne apartments. 
The Assessor’s office indicated it would likely take an income approach to valuation 
of the property, but might base its value on prevailing area rents, as opposed to 
specific operating results from the property. Specifically, the Assessor suggested rents 
of $1.65 per square foot might be used. This income then might be translated into 
building value using assumptions such as operating expenses (excluding property tax) 
equal to 35% of revenues, a 5% vacancy rate, and a cap rate of between 6% and 7%. 
SBFCo assumed a 6.5% cap rate, and added 2.3% to reflect the approximate average 
property tax rate the Project might experience over the bulk of the TID projection 
period to result in a “tax-loaded cap rate.” In turn, these calculations yield an 
anticipated building valuation of approximately $139 per square foot, or about 
$146,000 per unit. Assessor data on building square footages for other Downtown 
apartment projects is limited, so SBFCo reviewed data on valuation per unit to 
benchmark the above assumption. This value falls toward the upper end of observed 
ranges, but below the highest observed values of $165/unit for the Franklin at East 
Pointe. Given the Moderne’s higher pro forma rents of $1.94 per square foot per 
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month as compared to the Franklin’s current values in the $1.50 range, the $139/sf 
Moderne valuation assumption appears reasonable. 

 
 Condominiums: Although the Moderne pro forma assumes sales prices of $408 per 

square foot, SBFCo assumed a valuation of $350 per square foot to be conservative 
and to account for the possibility of price concessions. For the Flatiron project, 
SBFCo used actual assessed values for the units that appear to be fully assessed as of 
2009, and projected values for the balance of the units. 

 
 Retail: Consistent with assumptions used in prior Park East TID projections, SBFCo 

assumed a value of $111 per square foot for retail space. 
 
 Hotel: For the Aloft project, SBFCo used prior TID projections prepared at the time 

of the March 2008 TID Funding increase. We are not aware of any changes to the 
project program or schedule that would materially impact these prior projections. 

 
 Parking Structure Valuation: Although the parking portion of the Moderne project 

will be leased separately from the apartments and would itself generate additional net 
operating income, SBFCo did not attribute additional TID value to this component. 
This reflects the fact that available apartment tax comparables frequently do not have 
separate taxkeys from their associated parking. Therefore, the stated apartment 
valuation above includes any additional value that may be attributed to parking. 

 
• Property Value Growth.  SBFCo’s projections assume 2% annual growth in real 

property assessments for all properties included in the TID projection.   
 

Projected Amortization of TID Debt 
 
SBFCo evaluated the time frame over which the total requested Park East TID funding could be 
amortized using the available sources of funds. This analysis is presented in Table 5. 
 
Per schedules provided by the City of Milwaukee, $17.55 million of bonding has been attributed 
to TID 48 to date. The amortization schedule for these bonds was incorporated into this overall 
analysis. In addition to the $17.55 million bonded to date, the total Park East TID funding 
amount includes the following additions: 
 

• Park East Authorized and Expended but Not Yet Bonded: The total Park East 
expenditures equals the $19.96 million authorized in 2005 plus the $1.25 million 
spending increase authorized in 2008, and an approved $29,232 inflationary increase in 
2009 to dockwall costs funded from TID proceeds. Of this $21.24 million, almost all 
funds have been authorized and expended.  However, SBFCo only had access to actual 
debt service on issued bonds for $17.55 million of these proceeds to date. The amount 
that has been authorized but not yet included in bonding schedules is $3,686,392. This 
amount is assumed to be bonded in 2009 for the purposes of this feasibility analysis. 
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• Public Park: An estimated $750,000 cost for the City to construct a public park 
anticipated on Block 18 of the Park East planning area is assumed to be bonded in 2010. 
 

• Moderne Mezzanine Loan Principal and Administrative Costs: For timing purposes, the 
total $950,000 allotted for Park East administration costs was divided into two equal 
components, so $475,000 was added to each principal loan amount for bonding. 
Together, the Mezzanine loan principal amount and administrative costs total $3,775,000. 
This amount is assumed to be bonded in 2010. 
 

• Moderne Completion Loan Principal and Administrative Costs: The Completion loan 
principal amount and associated administrative costs total $6,475,000. This amount is 
assumed to be bonded in 2011, based on the projected draw-down of funds for this 
portion of the City’s loans to the Project. 

 
METHODOLOGY 
 
These projections replicate the issuance of one or more bonds to support the TIF subsidy, and are 
based on the following key assumptions: 
 

• Bond Interest Rates.  SBFCo assumed an interest rate of 4.5% on the bonds, reflective 
of the City of Milwaukee’s approximate cost of funds frequently used for TID feasibility 
analysis. 

 
• Term, Target Debt Service, and Carry Costs.  Reflecting discussions with the Office 

of the City Comptroller, the projections assume two years of interest-only payments, 
followed by fifteen years of level principal and interest payments.  The interest-only 
payments in the first two years of the financing are equal to the size of the assumed 
capitalized interest reserve, less available fund balances at the time of issuance.   

 
For the fifteen level payment years following the interest-only period, a “TID Annual 
Debt Service Target” is defined.  This amount is equal to the annual level-payment debt 
service on a 15-year amortization of the total bond issue.  In each of the 15 amortization 
years, this Annual Debt Service Target is compared to the available Repayment Sources.  
Any shortfalls relative to this target are accrued and carry a 4% annual interest charge 
until they are repaid.  Any surpluses versus the target are used to pay down the 
accumulated shortfalls.    

 
• Issuance Costs.  SBFCo assumed an issuance cost of 1.00%.  

 



City of Milwaukee
Park East TID
Table 5: Bonding Capacity Analysis

Bonding Assumptions
Interest Rate on Bonds 4.50% Tally of Additional Expenditures to be Included in the District
Cost of Funds (Local Government Investment Pool) 4.00% 19,962,894$             Park East Authorized Funding Amount- May 2005 Amendment
Issuance Costs @ 1.0% 1,250,202$               Principal Amount Authorized per 3/28/08 Funding Increase
Capitalized Interest Allowance @ 10.0% 29,232$                    2009 RSMeans Adjustment to Aloft Dockwall Costs
Assumed Level P&I Payments 15 21,242,328$             Subtotal- Authorized TID Costs Prior to This Increase

17,555,936$             Amount already bonded
3,686,392$               Park East Authorized & Expended but Not Yet Bonded

21,242,328$             Subtotal- Authorized TID Costs Prior to This Increase
New Expenditures

Funding Structure of New Bonds 750,000$                  Public Park on Block 18
Assumed 

Year Amount
Plus Issuance 

Costs
Capitalized 

Interest Total Issuance 3,775,000$               Principal Amount Proposed for Mezzanine Loan to Moderne Project + Admin Costs
PE Authorized but Not Bonded 2009 3,686,392$          36,864$               413,695$               4,136,951$            
Public Park 2010 750,000$             7,500$                 84,167$                 841,667$               6,475,000$               Principal Amount Proposed for Completion Loan to Moderne Project + Admin Costs
Mezz Loan Bonding Amt. 2010 3,775,000$          37,750$               423,639$               4,236,389$            11,000,000$             Subtotal New Expenditures
Completion Loan Bonding Amt. 2011 6,475,000$          64,750$               726,639$               7,266,389$            32,242,328$            Total Minimum Bonding Authorized (existing and new obligations)
TOTAL 14,686,392$        16,481,395$         (17,555,936)$            Less Principal Amount of Funds Bonded to Date

14,686,392$             Projected Additional Bonding in This Run

Annual Cumulative Interest Earnings/ TID TID Able 
TID Calendar Surplus/ Fund (Carry Cost) on Debt to Repay
Year Year (Shortfall) Balance Cuml. Balance Retired Princ. Balance

8 2009 609,956$             (1,400,327)$           (790,371)$              4,136,951$               -$                       (790,371)$         (790,371)$       (31,615)$               NO NO
9 2010 754,977$             (1,391,873)$           (636,896)$              5,078,056$               -$                       (636,896)$         (1,458,882)$    (58,355)$               NO NO

10 2011 1,102,980$          7,251,471$          (1,382,525)$           6,971,926$            7,266,389$               -$                       6,971,926$       5,454,689$      218,188$              NO NO
11 2012 1,272,907$          146,626$             (1,380,989)$           38,544$                 -$                          (385,207)$              (346,663)$         5,326,213$      213,049$              NO NO
12 2013 1,900,344$          2,795,892$          (1,382,512)$           3,313,724$            -$                          (858,044)$              2,455,679$       7,994,941$      319,798$              NO NO
13 2014 2,206,278$          (1,366,313)$           839,964$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (694,681)$         7,620,058$      304,802$              NO NO
14 2015 2,343,169$          (1,575,650)$           767,520$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (767,126)$         7,157,734$      286,309$              NO NO
15 2016 2,399,605$          (1,936,288)$           463,317$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (1,071,329)$      6,372,715$      254,909$              NO NO
16 2017 2,428,201$          (1,997,419)$           430,782$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (1,103,863)$      5,523,761$      220,950$              NO NO
17 2018 2,456,568$          (2,357,801)$           98,767$                 -$                          (1,534,645)$           (1,435,878)$      4,308,833$      172,353$              NO NO
18 2019 2,484,711$          (1,997,020)$           487,691$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (1,046,955)$      3,434,231$      137,369$              NO NO
19 2020 2,512,634$          (1,972,968)$           539,666$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (994,979)$         2,576,621$      103,065$              NO NO
20 2021 2,540,342$          (1,823,315)$           717,027$               -$                          (1,534,645)$           (817,619)$         1,862,067$      74,483$                NO NO
21 2022 2,567,839$          (1,490,112)$           1,077,727$            -$                          (1,534,645)$           (456,918)$         1,479,632$      59,185$                NO NO
22 2023 2,595,129$          (219,274)$              2,375,854$            -$                          (1,534,645)$           841,209$          2,380,026$      95,201$                NO NO
23 2024 2,631,451$          (26,066)$                2,605,385$            -$                          (1,534,645)$           1,070,739$       3,545,966$      141,839$              NO NO
24 2025 2,702,210$          2,702,210$            -$                          (1,534,645)$           1,167,565$       4,855,369$      194,215$              NO YES
25 2026 2,774,385$          2,774,385$            -$                          (1,534,645)$           1,239,739$       6,289,323$      251,573$              NO YES
26 2027 2,848,002$          2,848,002$            -$                          (1,149,438)$           1,698,564$       8,239,461$      329,578$              NO YES
27 2028 2,923,093$          2,923,093$            -$                          (676,601)$              2,246,492$       10,815,531$    432,621$              NO YES

2029 2,999,685$          2,999,685$            -$                          -$                       2,999,685$       14,247,837$    569,913$              YES YES
TOTALS 47,054,466$        10,193,989$       (23,700,453)$        33,548,002$         16,481,395$            (23,019,682)$         10,528,320$    14,247,837$   4,289,430$          

Note: These projections are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed from research of the market, knowledge of the industry, and meetings during which we 
obtained certain information. Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results during the period covered 
by our analysis will necessarily vary from those shown here and the variations may be material. 

Total New Debt 
Issued

Total New Debt 
Service

TID Payoff Analysis
Projected 

Incremental 
Property Taxes

Moderne Debt 
Service Payments

Existing Debt 
Service 

Obligations

Available Funds 
to Service New 

Debt
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Based on these amortization assumptions and the underlying TID projection assumptions, 
SBFCo projects that the proposed new Park East TID bonded amount, including costs associated 
with the Moderne, the dockwall, and the public park, can be amortized by 2025 in the 24th year 
of the TID.  It should be noted that the City of Milwaukee has the ability to regulate the 
expenditure of the public park cost included in this projection. Further, no additional Park East 
sites other than the Moderne and those already under development are factored into this analysis, 
offering additional potential for the TID to realize substantially greater revenues than those 
included in this feasibility report. 
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Appendix 1: Construction Cost Review Summary 



 
 
 
September 3, 2009 
 
 
Tony Q. Smith, AICP 
Practice Leader 
S. B. Friedman & Company 
221 N. LaSalle, Suite 820 
Chicago, IL 60601 
 
 
 
RE: Moderne – Updated Construction Cost Review 
 
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
We have reviewed the updated construction budget prepared by Findorff. 
This document indicates that Findorff have been working with the architect to 
refine the design and reduce the estimated construction costs. Along with 
additional accepted cost savings from alternatives, Findorff also expect to see 
cost savings when they hard bid selected trades. As the design nears 
completion, design/estimating contingency is also being reduced. 
 
Based on the information above as supplied by Findorff we believe that the 
target cost is achievable given the current market conditions and the 
aggressive bidding environment that currently exists. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
The Concord Group 
 

 
Eamon Ryan 
Vice President 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ESTIMATE REVIEW COMMENTS 
 

FOR 
 
THE MODERNE SCHEMATIC DESIGN ESTIMATE 
(Revision 06112009) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared For: 
S. B. Friedman 
221 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 820 
Chicago, IL 60601 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared By: 
The Concord Group 
161 North Clark Street 
Suite 2050 
Chicago, IL 60601 

 
 
 
 
 
 Date Prepared: 
 June 19, 2009 
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OVERVIEW 
 
For the initial review we undertook the following: 
 

(1) Reviewed Findorff’s Schematic Design Estimate (Revision 06112009) 
provided to us by S. B. Friedman & Company. 
 

(2) Reviewed the schematic design drawings and associated schematic 
design narrative to understand the scope of the project. 
 

(3) Performed take-off of some major project components, such as 
exterior envelope, structural concrete suspended slabs and interior 
finishes and major components of MEP systems. These quantities 
were then priced to reflect current market conditions and a 
comparative estimate was developed and compared with the 
Findorff estimate. (See attached estimate and comparison) 

 
(4) Compared cost/SF and unit costs with pricing for recent projects of 

similar scope. 
 
 

 
COMMENTS 
 
In summary, the following are our comments and recommendations based 
on our initial review of the documents: 
 

(1) In general the overall cost of $115/sqft is reasonable and is in line 
with similar projects recently completed in Milwaukee. 
 

(2) General conditions based on 11.52% of estimated total construction 
costs appear very high for a project of this nature and scope.  A 
percentage of 5% to 6% would, in our opinion, be more appropriate. 
(It’s possible that  Findorff has included design contingency in this 
number, as there is no line item in the estimate that shows what 
contingency is being carried).  

 
(3) There are no costs allocated in the estimate for incoming domestic 

water, sewer, and steam for heating. 
 

(4) The overall cost for drywall partitions and interior doors, frames and 
hardware appears high and should be verified. 
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(5) The overall cost of the plumbing system at $3.90/sf seems low 
considering that this would include a number of plumbing risers 
(domestic, waste/vent, storm) and piping in the units, deck drains 
and drainage piping in the parking deck, water heaters, domestic 
boosters and other miscellaneous equipment and specialties. This 
cost should be verified. 
 

(6) The overall cost for HVAC seems high, based on the type of system 
described in the narrative and should be verified. 

 
(7) The allowances in the estimate for millwork at the condos seem high 

and should be verified. 
 

(8) The lump sum cost for the 3 passenger elevators and 1 freight 
elevator seems low. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) Request a detailed breakdown of the contractor’s general conditions 
to allow for a more detailed review. 

 
(2) Request that design contingency be broken out as a separate line 

item. 
 

(3) Request a response to our comments (2) through (10) above. Where 
items are to be verified, a more detailed breakdown should be 
provided. 

 
 
 



The Moderne
Base Building

COST SUMMARY GFA 398,602 SF BUILDING
$/SF TOTAL

G BUILDING SITEWORK 0.15 $59,700

A STRUCTURE 3.89 $1,552,257

B SHELL 43.58 $17,369,441

C INTERIORS 17.88 $7,125,487

D SERVICES 29.65 $11,820,322

E EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 6.83 $2,723,933

SUBTOTAL 101.98 $40,651,140

Z General Conditions excluding permit fees (6%) 6.12 $2,439,068
Contractor's Fees (2.5%) 2.70 $1,077,255
Design Contingency (5%) 5.54 $2,208,373

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 116.35 $46,375,836

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

G BUILDING SITEWORK
Roadways
Garage ramp 500 SF 8 $4,000
Concrete paving, 9" colored 500 SF 10 $5,000
Curb & gutter 300 LF 25 $7,500
Planter curb 80 LF 40 $3,200

Subtotal $19,700

Pedestrian Paving
Concrete sidewalk, 5" 1,500 SF 5 $7,500
Concrete sidewalk, 5" colored 2,500 SF 8 $20,000
Miscellaneous paving etc. 1 LS 2,500 $2,500

Subtotal $30,000

Site Development
Exterior Signage 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal $10,000

G TOTAL: BUILDING SITEWORK $59,700

A STRUCTURE
Standard Foundation
Mat Foundation, 6'-10" deep 3,531 CY 215 $759,069

Subtotal $759,069

Special Foundations
Earth retention 7,650 SF 36 $275,400
Dewatering allowance 1 LS 60,000 $60,000
Underpinning allowance 1 LS 30,000 $30,000

Subtotal $365,400

Slab-on-Grade
Slab-on-grade on compacted fill 13,950 SF 5.0 $69,750

Subtotal $69,750

Basement Excavation
Excavation & haulaway 6,200 CY 22 $136,400

Subtotal $136,400

Basement Walls
Basement Walls 307 CY 650 $199,550
Foundation waterproofing 5,522 SF 4 $22,088

Subtotal $221,638

TOTAL: STRUCTURE $1,552,257

B SHELL
Elevator/Stair Walls
Elevator/Stair Walls 2,777 CY 425 $1,180,225

Subtotal $1,180,225

Floor Construction
Post-tensioned concrete slab 384,652 SF 10 $3,846,520
Concrete columns 398,602 SF 3 $1,195,806
Concrete beams 398,602 SF 2.50 $996,505
Miscellaneous structural steel 398,602 SF 0.50 $199,301
Miscellaneous metals 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Roof structure including penetrations, flashing etc. 11,954 SF 15 $179,310
Firestopping 30 EA 4,000 $120,000

Subtotal $6,562,442

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Exterior Walls
Stone-veneer facing 3,270 SF 35 $114,450
Ribbed metal panel cladding w/integral louvers 2,273 SF 38 $86,374
Metal panel system 5,468 SF 32 $174,976
Pre-cast concrete panels 69,892 SF 36 $2,516,112
Balcony railings 2,086 LF 125 $260,750
Miscellaneous caulking and sealants 398,602 SF 1 $398,602

Subtotal $3,551,264

Exterior Windows
Aluminum curtainwall 3,585 SF 65 $233,025
Aluminum curtain wall system, curved/segmented 16,139 SF 90 $1,452,510
Aluminum windows 68,382 SF 55 $3,761,010
Aluminum storefront 7,741 SF 35 $270,935
Window wall mechanical screening 2,257 SF 38 $85,766

Subtotal $5,803,246

Exterior Doors
Aluminum doors (glazed) with frames 12 EA 3,000 $36,000
Revolving entrance 1 LS 30,000 $30,000
Overhead Doors 5 EA 3,000 $15,000

Subtotal $81,000

Roofing
Roofing including penetrations, flashing etc. 11,954 SF 16 $191,264

Subtotal $191,264

B TOTAL: SHELL $17,369,441

C INTERIORS
Partitions
Partitions, CMU 3,438 SF 14 $48,132
Partitions, corridor 100,206 SF 6.50 $651,339
Partitions, typical 226,980 SF 5 $1,134,900
Miscellaneous wood blocking 398,602 SF 1 $398,602

Subtotal $2,232,973

Interior Doors/Glazing
Apartment entrance door, frame & hardware 171 EA 850 $145,350
Condo entrance door, frame & hardware 43 EA 950 $40,850
Interior door, frame & hardware 738 EA 550 $405,900
Miscellaneous door, frame & hardware 54 EA 800 $43,200
Cloest doors - apartments 127 EA 250 $31,750
Miscellaneous interior glazing 1 LS 50,000 $50,000

Subtotal $717,050

Specialties
Toilet accessories - apartment/flex units 203 EA 200 $40,600
Toilet accessories - condos 14 EA 400 $5,600
Mailboxes 1 LS 10,000 $10,000
Closet systems 14 EA 2,000 $28,000

Subtotal $84,200

Stairs
Metal Stairs with railings per 2 flights & 1 landing 61 EA 6,000 $366,000
Concrete cast-in-place stairs at parking lots 6 EA 2,500 $15,000

Subtotal $381,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Wall Finishes
Paint gypboard partitions 654,372 SF 0.80 $523,498
Paint concrete/masonry partitions 149,958 SF 0.90 $134,962
Paint exposed ceiling 97,517 SF 1 $97,517

Subtotal $755,977

Floor Finishes
Concrete sealer 97,517 SF 1 $97,517
Ceramic Tile - apartments/flex units 19,560 SF 10 $195,600
Ceramic Tile - condos 5,500 SF 12 $66,000
Ceramic Tile - common areas 3,500 SF 10 $35,000
Carpet - apartment/flex units 175,875 SF 3.50 $615,563
Carpet - condos 59,050 SF 4 $236,200
Carpet - common areas 23,500 SF 4 $94,000
Wood flooring with acoustical mat 14,500 SF 14 $203,000

Subtotal $1,542,880

Ceiling Finishes
Gypboard ceiling 290,035 SF 5 $1,305,158
Acoustical ceiling 25,000 SF 3.85 $96,250
Decorative ceiling 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal $1,411,408

C TOTAL: INTERIORS $7,125,487

D SERVICES
Conveying
Geared traction service freight elevators, 4000 lbs, 1 EA 426,000 $426,000
31 stops, 200 fpm, Class A  

 
Geared traction public passenger elevators, 2500 lbs,  
20 stops, 200 fpm 2 EA 315,000 $630,000

 
Geared traction public passenger elevators, 2500 lbs,  
31 stops, 200 fpm 1 EA 449,000 $449,000

Subtotal $1,505,000

Plumbing
Plumbing Equipment and Specialties:

Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Domesitc boosters 3 EA 25,000 $75,000
HW circulating pumps 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
Elevator sump pump 1 EA 1,500 $1,500
Allowance for sump pumps 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Cleanouts, floor, trench drains 1 LS 75,000 $75,000

Pipe Including Fittings, Valves, and Supports:
Allowance for domestic, sanitary, vent, storm piping & insulation
including pipe & valve tagging, system testing and balancing 1 LS 1,490,000 $1,490,000

Subtotal $1,679,500
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Plumbing Fixtures
Water closets, residential tank-type 304 EA 750 $228,000
Lavatories, integral vanity (fixture by others), faucet, hookup 313 EA 700 $219,100
Showers 97 EA 1,000 $97,000
Tub/shower combination 184 EA 1,400 $257,600
Jacuzzi/whirlpool fixture 11 EA 5,500 $60,500
Kitchen sinks, stainless steel 220 EA 900 $198,000
Bar sinks, stainless steel 31 EA 850 $26,350
Washer/dryer box & hookup 220 EA 250 $55,000
Dishwasher connections 220 EA 200 $44,000
Mop basin (Level 1) 1 EA 1,600 $1,600

Subtotal $1,187,150

HVAC
Apartments/Condominiums:  
Level 8:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap 6 EA 300 $1,800
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, corridor & elevator lobby 1 EA 4,000 $4,000
Ductwork and insulation, corridor & elevator lobby 1 EA 4,200 $4,200
Level 9 - 19:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 121 EA 2,500 $302,500
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 121 EA 800 $96,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap 121 EA 300 $36,300
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, corridor & elevator lobby 11 EA 4,000 $44,000
Ductwork and insulation, corridor & elevator lobby 11 EA 4,200 $46,200
Levels 20 - 23:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 44 EA 2,500 $110,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 44 EA 800 $35,200
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 1,200 LF 40 $48,000
Levels 24 - 28:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 50 EA 2,500 $125,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 50 EA 800 $40,000
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 1,500 LF 40 $60,000
Level 29:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 300 LF 40 $12,000
Level 30:  
Fancoil unit, 4-pipe, 1.5 tons 6 EA 2,500 $15,000
Distribution ductwork and grilles (per unit) 6 EA 800 $4,800
Toilet exhaust fan w/exhaust duct and cap Central exhaust  
Electric baseboard 300 LF 40 $12,000

 
Central Heating & Cooling Plant:  
Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 3 EA 10,000 $30,000
HW pumps, primary 3 EA 6,000 $18,000
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 10,000 $20,000
Hydronic pump specialties 1 LS 45,000 $45,000
Chillers, centrifugal, 450 tons total (2 @225 tons ea.) 2 EA 95,000 $190,000
HW pumps, primary 2 EA 6,000 $12,000
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 10,000 $20,000
Hydronic pump specialties 1 LS 45,000 $45,000
Cooling tower 1 EA 60,000 $60,000
CT sump 1 LS 20,000 $20,000
Condenser water pumps 2 EA 15,000 $30,000
Hydronic pump specialties - CT pumps 1 LS 35,000 $35,000
Unit heaters 1 LS 6,000 $6,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Centralized Ventilation Systems:  
Level 8:  
AHU, fitness center, w/ductwork 1 LS 22,000 $22,000
Exhaust system - fitness center 1 LS 5,000 $5,000
Level 20-23:  
Toilet exhaust fan 4 EA 1,200 $4,800
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 4 EA 4,000 $16,000
Level 24-28:  
Toilet exhaust fan 5 EA 1,200 $6,000
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 5 EA 4,000 $20,000
Level 29:  
Toilet exhaust fan 1 EA 1,200 $1,200
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 1 EA 4,000 $4,000
Level 30:  
Toilet exhaust fan 1 EA 1,200 $1,200
Exhaust ductwork (per floor) 1 EA 4,000 $4,000

 
Lower/Parking Levels:  
Level B1:  
MAU, gas-fired, 6800 cfm 1 EA 14,000 $14,000
OA duct to MAU 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Exhaust fan, inline 1 EA 2,500 $2,500
OA, EA louvers 2 EA 2,000 $4,000
CO detection 1 LS 3,000 $3,000
Electrical, generator room exhaust fan, 25,000 cfm 2 EA 18,000 $36,000
Exhaust ductwork, electrical room 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
Level 1:  
Unit heaters, gas-fired, w/flue and gas connections 4 EA 2,800 $11,200
Hydronic unit heaters (temp. heat - retail spaces) 1 LS 8,000 $8,000
AHU - Apartment, condo lobby 1 EA 7,000 $7,000
OA louver to AHU 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
Ducted distribution 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Levels 2 thru 7:  
MAU, gas-fired, 6800 cfm 7 EA 14,000 $98,000
OA duct to MAU 7 EA 1,500 $10,500
Exhaust fan, inline 7 EA 2,500 $17,500
OA, EA louvers 14 EA 2,000 $28,000
CO detection 1 LS 20,000 $20,000

 
Roof:  
Unit heaters 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
OA, EA louvers 1 LS 7,000 $7,000

 
Misc.:  
Unit heaters - gas-fired, elevator equipment room 1 EA 3,500 $3,500
Cabinet unit heaers, stairs 1 LS 90,000 $90,000

 
Piping:  
Allowance for steam, condensate, CHW, HW, cooling tower, gas, and 1 LS 800,000 $800,000
misc. piping throughout building  

 
Controls - Central Equipment:  

Heat exchangers, steam/hot water 3 EA 5,500 $16,500
HW pumps, primary 3 EA 1,200 $3,600
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Chillers, centrifugal, 450 tons total (2 @225 tons ea.) 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
HW pumps, primary 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
HW pumps, secondary 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Cooling tower 1 EA 5,000 $5,000
Condenser water pumps 2 EA 1,200 $2,400
AHU, fitness center, w/ductwork 1 EA 2,000 $2,000
Exhaust system - fitness center 1 LS 2,000 $2,000
Toilet exhaust fans - floor 20-30 11 EA 2,500 $27,500
Makeup/exhaust air unit - floors 20-30 - 8800 cfm, CHW, HW coil 1 EA 5,000 $5,000
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The Moderne
Base Building

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

Stairway pressurization fans, 30,000 cfm, inline, w/VFD 2 EA 5,000 $10,000
Split AC units - elevator equipment room 1 EA 3,500 $3,500
Recirculating fan w/charcoal filter - trash room 23 EA 2,200 $50,600
Miscellaneous points & devices 1 LS 20,000 $20,000
Engineer's station 1 EA 15,000 $15,000
Engineering, testing, and training 1 EA 25,000 $25,000

 
Tagging, Test & Balance, and Commissioning:  
Air balancing 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Pipe and valve tagging 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Pipe testing and balancing 1 LS 40,000 $40,000
System commissioning 1 LS 50,000 $50,000

Subtotal $3,163,700

Fire Protection
Sprinkler systems 398,602 SF 1.50 $597,903

Subtotal $597,903

Electrical
Electrical systems 398,602 SF 9.25 $3,687,069

Subtotal $3,687,069

D TOTAL: SERVICES $11,820,322

E EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
Miscellaneous equipment:
Appliances - aprtments/flex units 203 EA 2,500 $507,500
Appliances - condos 5 EA 15,000 $75,000
Appliances - condos 1 EA 20,000 $20,000
Appliances - condos 8 EA 25,000 $200,000
Trash chute 427 LF 125 $53,375
Fireplaces 14 EA 7,500 $105,000

Subtotal $960,875

Fixed Furnishings
Apartments/Flex units:

Countertops 1,716 LF 65 $111,540
Base cabinet with countertops 2,555 LF 200 $511,000
Wall cabinets 1,183 LF 125 $147,875
Shelving & pole 2,776 LF 15 $41,640
Bathroom countertop & vanities 203 EA 500 $101,500

Condos:
Countertops 248 LF 125 $31,000
Base cabinet with countertops 324 LF 350 $113,400
Wall cabinets 164 LF 300 $49,200
Shelving & pole 480 LF 25 $12,000
Bathroom countertop & vanities 28 EA 1,000 $28,000
Bathroom countertop & vanities, double 9 EA 2,000 $18,000

Miscellaneous millwork 398,602 SF 1.50 $597,903
Subtotal $1,763,058

E TOTAL: EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS $2,723,933
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COST COST
$ $ $ % $ $ %

BUILDING SITEWORK 59,700 59,058 (642) -1.09%
Site Improvement 19,700 18,413 (1,287) -6.99%
Pedestrian Paving 30,000 30,645 645 2.10%
Site Development 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%

STRUCTURE 1,552,257 1,547,576 (4,681) -0.30%
Standard Foundation 759,069 742,561 (16,508) -2.22%
Special Foundations 365,400 372,995 7,595 2.04%
Slab on Grade 69,750 42,104 (27,646) -65.66%
Basement Excavation 136,400 167,000 30,600 18.32%
Basement walls 221,638 222,916 1,278 0.57%

SHELL 17,369,441 17,078,840 (290,601) -1.70%
Elevator/Stair Walls 1,180,225 0 (1,180,225)
Floor Construction 6,562,442 6,912,291 349,849 5.06%
Exterior Walls 3,551,264 3,316,107 (235,157) -7.09%
Exterior Windows 5,803,246 6,549,463 746,217 11.39%
Exterior Doors 81,000 65,452 (15,548) -23.75%
Roofing 191,264 235,527 44,263 18.79%

INTERIORS 7,125,487 8,510,033 1,384,546 16.27%
Partitions 2,232,973 3,473,768 1,240,795 35.72%
Interior Doors 717,050 1,217,449 500,399 41.10%
Specialties 84,200 76,966 (7,234) -9.40%
Stairs 381,000 290,000 (91,000) -31.38%
Wall Finishes 755,977 743,200 (12,777) -1.72%
Floor Finishes 1,542,880 1,476,338 (66,542) -4.51%
Ceiling Finishes 1,411,408 1,232,312 (179,096) -14.53%

SERVICES 11,820,322 10,121,366 (1,698,956) -16.79%
Conveying 1,505,000 1,200,000 (305,000) -25.42%
Plumbing 1,679,500 1,275,800 (403,700) -31.64%
Plumbing Fixtures 1,187,150 279,776 (907,374) -324.32%
HVAC 3,163,700 3,564,300 400,600 11.24%
Fire Protection 597,903 550,400 (47,503) -8.63%
Electrical 3,687,069 3,251,090 (435,979) -13.41%

EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 2,723,933 3,322,550 598,617 18.02%
Miscellaneous Equipment 960,875 906,023 (54,852) -6.05%
Fixed Furnishings 1,763,058 2,416,527 653,469 27.04%

SUBTOTAL $40,651,140 $40,639,423 ($11,717) -0.03% $40,639,423 ($665,186) -0.03%

General Conditions / Insurance 2,439,068 4,682,692 2,243,624 47.91% 4,682,692 2,243,624 47.91%
Contractor's Fees 1,077,255 816,501 (260,754) -31.94% 816,501 (260,754) -31.94%
Design Contingency 2,208,373 0 (2,208,373) 0 (2,208,373)

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS $46,375,836 $46,138,616 ($237,220) -0.51% $46,138,616 ($890,689) -0.51%

TRADE SECTION

SD Estimate
June 19, 2009

DEVIATION
SUBTOTALSFINDORFF TOTALS

CONCORD DEVIATION

The Moderne
Base Building
Comparison
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City of Milwaukee- Moderne Loan Analysis

Table A-1: Loan Draws and Repayment 

During Construction

Pre-Const Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11

Hard Costs Spent 1.7% 3.2% 3.8% 3.3% 4.2% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.7% 4.9% 5.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4%

Soft Costs Spent 94.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Developer Fee Paid 1.7% 3.2% 3.8% 3.3% 4.2% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.7% 4.9% 5.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4%

USES

Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                  2,612,444$          

Hard Costs 43,251,855$               722,483$              1,369,403$          1,629,085$          1,416,577$          1,817,961$          2,502,716$          2,422,626$          2,423,154$          3,422,716$          3,422,716$          3,422,716$          3,320,701$          2,115,541$          2,405,396$          1,507,909$          1,507,970$          1,493,548$          1,460,039$          

Soft Costs 4,975,641$                  4,698,029$          3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   31,039$                3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   

Construction Interest 2,424,955$                  -$                       5,066$                   10,520$                19,081$                26,578$                36,205$                49,448$                62,343$                75,306$                93,543$                111,873$              130,298$              143,018$              150,467$              162,673$              171,382$              180,136$              188,860$              

Developer Fee (Un-Deferred) 700,000$                     11,693$                22,163$                26,366$                22,926$                29,422$                40,505$                39,208$                39,217$                55,394$                55,394$                55,394$                53,743$                34,239$                38,930$                24,404$                24,405$                24,172$                23,630$                

TOTAL 53,964,896$               2,612,444$          5,432,205$          1,400,356$          1,669,695$          1,462,309$          1,877,686$          2,583,149$          2,515,008$          2,528,438$          3,557,140$          3,575,377$          3,593,708$          3,508,467$          2,323,837$          2,598,517$          1,698,711$          1,707,482$          1,701,580$          1,676,253$          

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING

Equity 3,756,588$                  2,612,444$          1,144,144$          -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

City Mezz 3,300,000$                  3,300,000$          -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

City Base 6,000,000$                  -$                       336,416$              -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       1,027,483$          870,918$              217,729$              -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

NOI During Construction 594,196$                     -$                       94,447$                

Senior Debt 41,410,623$               988,061$              1,063,941$          1,669,695$          1,462,309$          1,877,686$          2,583,149$          2,515,008$          2,528,438$          3,557,140$          3,575,377$          3,593,708$          2,480,984$          1,452,919$          2,380,787$          1,698,711$          1,707,482$          1,701,580$          1,581,806$          

TOTAL 55,061,408$               2,612,444$          5,432,205$          1,400,356$          1,669,695$          1,462,309$          1,877,686$          2,583,149$          2,515,008$          2,528,438$          3,557,140$          3,575,377$          3,593,708$          3,508,467$          2,323,837$          2,598,517$          1,698,711$          1,707,482$          1,701,580$          1,676,253$          

TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

REPAYMENT SOURCES

NOI

Condo Sales -$                               -$                       

Total Repayment Sources -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

LOAN REPAYMENT

City Mezz 100% -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

City Base 0% -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Equity Distribution -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

TOTAL -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

INTERIM INTEREST

City Mezz Balance 15.00% -$                       3,300,000$          3,341,244$          3,383,003$          3,425,284$          3,468,093$          3,511,438$          3,555,324$          3,599,759$          3,644,749$          3,690,301$          3,736,423$          3,783,121$          3,830,403$          3,878,276$          3,926,747$          3,975,823$          4,025,514$          4,075,825$          

Accruing Interest -$                       41,243.7$             41,759.1$             42,281.1$             42,809.5$             43,344.5$             43,886.2$             44,434.7$             44,990.1$             45,552.4$             46,121.7$             46,698.1$             47,281.8$             47,872.7$             48,471.0$             49,076.8$             49,690.2$             50,311.2$             

City Base Balance -$                       -$                       336,416$              338,140$              339,874$              341,616$              343,368$              345,128$              346,898$              348,676$              350,464$              352,261$              1,381,550$          2,259,550$          2,488,864$          2,501,625$          2,514,450$          2,527,342$          2,540,299$          

Accruing Interest 6.15% -$                       -$                       1,724.8$               1,733.6$               1,742.5$               1,751.4$               1,760.4$               1,769.4$               1,778.5$               1,787.6$               1,796.8$               1,806.0$               7,083.1$               11,584.5$             12,760.2$             12,825.6$             12,891.4$             12,957.5$             

Senior Debt Balance -$                       988,061$              2,052,002$          3,721,697$          5,184,006$          7,061,691$          9,644,841$          12,159,848$        14,688,286$        18,245,426$        21,820,804$        25,414,512$        27,895,496$        29,348,415$        31,729,202$        33,427,913$        35,135,395$        36,836,975$        38,418,781$        

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.15% -$                       5,065.7$               10,520.4$             19,080.8$             26,578.0$             36,204.7$             49,448.3$             62,342.5$             75,305.6$             93,542.8$             111,873.4$          130,298.1$          143,017.9$          150,466.9$          162,673.0$          171,382.1$          180,136.2$          188,860.1$          

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company
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City of Milwaukee- Moderne Loan Analysis

Table A-1: Loan Draws and Repayment 

During Construction

Hard Costs Spent

Soft Costs Spent

Developer Fee Paid

USES

Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                  

Hard Costs 43,251,855$               

Soft Costs 4,975,641$                  

Construction Interest 2,424,955$                  

Developer Fee (Un-Deferred) 700,000$                     

TOTAL 53,964,896$               

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING

Equity 3,756,588$                  

City Mezz 3,300,000$                  

City Base 6,000,000$                  

NOI During Construction 594,196$                     

Senior Debt 41,410,623$               

TOTAL 55,061,408$               

REPAYMENT SOURCES

NOI

Condo Sales -$                               

Total Repayment Sources -$                               

LOAN REPAYMENT

City Mezz 100% -$                               

City Base 0% -$                               

Equity Distribution -$                               

TOTAL -$                               

INTERIM INTEREST

City Mezz Balance 15.00%

Accruing Interest

City Base Balance

Accruing Interest 6.15%

Senior Debt Balance

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.15%

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13

COMPLETION

3.2% 3.2% 2.9% 2.0%

0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 3.5%

3.2% 3.2% 2.9% 2.0%

1,394,125$          1,371,735$          1,253,475$          849,265$              

3,725$                   3,725$                   3,725$                   175,807$              

196,970$              201,311$              204,339$              205,539$              

22,563$                22,201$                20,287$                13,745$                

1,617,382$          1,598,971$          1,481,825$          1,244,356$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

664,107$              889,924$              1,117,045$          876,378$              

106,543$              118,461$              130,706$              144,040$              

846,732$              590,586$              234,074$              223,938$              

1,617,382$          1,598,971$          1,481,825$          1,244,356$          

TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

34,707.70$         34,707.70$    34,707.70$    34,707.70$ 34,707.70$ 34,707.70$ 34,707.70$ 34,707.70$        34,707.70$  34,707.70$         34,707.70$            34,707.70$    24,131$           24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                      7,112,640$    -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                     236,220$     -$                      -$                         -$                 236,220$         -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               2,325,000$  

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       34,708$              7,147,348$    34,708$          34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$              270,928$     34,708$              34,708$                  34,708$          260,351$         24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        2,349,131$  

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       34,708$               4,356,034$    -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                     -$               -$                      -$                         -$                 -$                  -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                      2,791,314$    34,708$          34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$              270,928$     34,708$               34,708$                  34,708$          260,351$         24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        2,349,131$  

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                 -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                     -$               -$                      -$                         -$                 -$                  -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       34,708$              7,147,348$    34,708$          34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$       34,708$              270,928$     34,708$              34,708$                  34,708$          260,351$         24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        2,349,131$  

4,126,765$          4,178,341$          4,230,563$          4,283,437$          4,302,264$         -$                 -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                     -$               -$                      -$                         -$                 -$                  -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

50,940.0$             51,576.7$             52,221.3$             52,873.9$             53,534.7$           53,770.0$       -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                     -$               -$                      -$                         -$                 -$                  -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

3,217,430$          4,123,849$          5,262,037$          6,165,393$          6,197,003$         3,437,460$    3,420,376$    3,403,205$ 3,385,945$ 3,368,597$ 3,351,159$ 3,333,633$        3,079,796$  3,060,879$         3,041,864$            3,022,751$    2,777,898$     2,768,009$  2,758,069$  2,748,078$  2,738,036$  2,727,943$  392,797$      

13,023.9$             16,495.5$             21,142.6$             26,978.0$             31,609.5$           31,771.5$       17,623.6$       17,536.0$    17,447.9$    17,359.5$    17,270.5$    17,181.1$           17,091.3$    15,789.9$           15,692.9$              15,595.4$       15,497.4$        14,242.0$    14,191.3$    14,140.4$    14,089.2$    14,037.7$    13,985.9$    

39,265,513$        39,856,099$        40,090,173$        40,314,111$        

196,969.9$          201,311.0$          204,338.9$          205,539.0$          

YEAR 1 YEAR 2
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City of Milwaukee- Moderne Loan Analysis

Table A-1: Loan Draws and Repayment 

During Construction

Hard Costs Spent

Soft Costs Spent

Developer Fee Paid

USES

Land and Predev Costs 2,612,444$                  

Hard Costs 43,251,855$               

Soft Costs 4,975,641$                  

Construction Interest 2,424,955$                  

Developer Fee (Un-Deferred) 700,000$                     

TOTAL 53,964,896$               

COMMITTED SOURCES AT CLOSING

Equity 3,756,588$                  

City Mezz 3,300,000$                  

City Base 6,000,000$                  

NOI During Construction 594,196$                     

Senior Debt 41,410,623$               

TOTAL 55,061,408$               

REPAYMENT SOURCES

NOI

Condo Sales -$                               

Total Repayment Sources -$                               

LOAN REPAYMENT

City Mezz 100% -$                               

City Base 0% -$                               

Equity Distribution -$                               

TOTAL -$                               

INTERIM INTEREST

City Mezz Balance 15.00%

Accruing Interest

City Base Balance

Accruing Interest 6.15%

Senior Debt Balance

Pmt of Capitalized Interest 6.15%

Source: Milwaukee Moderne, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14

24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131$        24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       24,131.12$       

-$               -$               837,000$      548,700$      -$               929,070$          

24,131$        24,131$        861,131$     572,831$     24,131$        24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             953,201$          24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             

-$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

24,131$        24,131$        350,236$      -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

-$               -$               510,895$      572,831$      24,131$        24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             953,201$          24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             

24,131$        24,131$        861,131$     572,831$     24,131$        24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             953,201$          24,131$             24,131$             24,131$             

-$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

-$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

370,680$      348,450$      -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

2,013.8$       1,900.4$       1,786.5$       -$               -$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

YEAR 2



City of Milwaukee

Park East TID

Table A2: Project Phasing Assumptions

retail-gen 

(nsf)

condo 

(nsf)

retail-gen 

(nsf)

condo 

(nsf)

apartment 

(nsf)
apt (gsf) condo (gsf)

parking 

(spaces)
retail (gsf)

retail-gen 

(gsf)
hotel (gsf)

2006 2007 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2007 2008 1,488     25,118  -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2008 2009 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2009 2010 -         13,061 -          -      37,350      -            -            -          -            -           87,881      

2010 2011 1,373     -        6,000      -      37,350      -            -            -          -            4,900        -           

2011 2012 -         -        6,000      -      -            125,904    18,358      137         7,230        -           -           

2012 2013 -         -        -          -      -            74,493      1,848        44           -            -           -           

2013 2014 -         -        -          -      -            12,590      8,405        -          -            -           -           

2014 2015 -         -        -          -      -            -            3,485        -          -            -           -           

2015 2016 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2016 2017 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2017 2018 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2018 2019 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2019 2020 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2020 2021 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2021 2022 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2022 2023 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2023 2024 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2024 2025 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2025 2026 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2026 2027 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

2027 2028 -         -        -          -      -            -            -            -          -            -           -           

Absorption 

Year

Assmt 

Year

The Flatiron The North End (Phase 1) The AloftThe Moderne



LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU FISCAL ANALYSIS 

 

ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

OCTOBER 27, 2009      

Item 6,  File #090687 

 

File Number 090687 is a resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental District No. 48 

(Park East) and approving the terms of a Development Agreement for the property located at 1141 

North Old World Third Street (The Moderne). 

 

Background 
1. On March 5, 2002, the Common Council adopted File Number 011182, a resolution creating 

Tax Incremental District No. 48 (“TID 48”) and approving a project plan for the district.  

Subsequent Common Council actions relating to this TID include: 

 

 File No. 041514 (adopted May 3, 2005) - approved an amended and restated project plan 

for the district, expanded the district’s boundaries and increased the project’s budget from 

$3.9 million to $19,962,895. 

 File No. 071392 (adopted April 9, 2008) - authorized $1,250,202 in additional project costs 

within TID 48 for purchase of right-of-way for Ogden and Market Street extensions and a 

riverwalk and public infrastructure project, and approved the terms of the related riverwalk 

development agreement.  

 File No. 081717 (adopted May 27, 2009) – approved an amendment to the riverwalk 

development agreement and increased the total project budget for TID 48 by $29,232, 

bringing it to a total of $21,242,278. 

 

2. Milwaukee Moderne, LLC, a development firm managed by Rick Barrett, desires to develop 

The Moderne, a $55.2 million mixed-use project to be located at 1141 North Old World Third 

Street (southwest corner of Juneau Avenue and Old World Third Street).  The development site 

is located within the boundary of TID 48.  The 30-story Moderne would include 14 

condominium units, 203 apartments, 204 above-ground, structured parking spaces and 7,230 

square feet of street-level retail space. 

 

3. The term sheet for The Moderne indicates the project will receive funding from the following 

sources: 

 

 Approximately $41.4 million from a HUD 221(d)4-enhanced “senior” loan funded by 

CAPMARK.  The term of the loan is the construction period plus 40 years. The interest rate 

is likely to be in the range of 6-7%. 

 Approximately $4.53 million in developer equity. 

 $9.3 million in 2 loans from the City – a $6 million “completion loan” (with the same 

interest rate as the HUD-backed loan) and a “mezzanine loan” of $3.3 million (at an interest 

rate of 14-15%). 

 

4. The term sheet calls for the 2 City loans for the project to be funded by TID 48.  However, 

almost all of the TID’s  existing $21.2 million in expenditure authorization has already been 
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used.  The remaining funding authorized for TID 48 is insufficient for the Moderne loans -- 

hence the need to authorize an increase in funding for the district. 

 

Discussion 

1. This resolution (Proposed Substitute A) increases the funding for TID 48 by $11 million for the 

purposes of providing 2 loans to The Moderne (a $6 million completion loan and a $3.3 million 

mezzanine loan) and providing $850,000 million for design and construction of a public park 

within TID 48 and another $850,000 for the City’s TID 48 administrative costs. 

 

2. This resolution also approves the term sheet for The Moderne Development Agreement.  The 

term sheet calls for the City to make the 2 loans to the developer through the Redevelopment 

Authority.  The City will subordinate its calleteral position for the apartment, parking and retail 

components of the project to the lender providing the senior loan, but will have a first lien on 

the condominium component.   

 

3. The update economic feasibility study for the project, prepared by S.B. Friedman & Company, 

indicates that the proposed Moderne project, along with other already-constructed development 

projects within TID 48 and inflation of other undeveloped parcels with the district, will 

generate sufficient tax incremental revenues for TID 48 to fully amortize the $32.3 million in 

net bond proceeds by 2025, the 24
th

 year of the TID (and within the statutory limit of 27 years 

for the life of a TID). 

 

4. The resolution also directs the Commissioner of City Development to enter into the contracts 

and agreements necessary to carry out the improvements intended to be funded with the 

increase funding authorization.  This would include the actual development agreement, loan 

agreements and ancillary loan documents (the term sheet indicates that the Redevelopment 

Authority will also be a party to these agreements). 

 

Fiscal Impact 
This resolution authorizes the expenditure of $11 million (plus capitalized interest) for Tax 

Incremental District No. 48 (Park East), specifically for the purpose of providing 2 City/RACM loans 

for The Moderne project (totaling $9.3 million), $850,000 for a public park in TID 48 and $850,000 

for City TID administrative costs.  It is anticipated that this funding will be recovered through 

repayment of the loans by the developer (both loans have a 4-year term plus a 2-year construction 

period) and through incremental tax revenues from the TID. 

 

 

 

Prepared by: Jeff Osterman, X2262 

LRB-Research & Analysis Section 

  October 23, 2009 

 

c: Rocky Marcoux   

Martha Brown  

 Allison Rozek 

 Joe’Mar Hooper 

 Marianne Walsh 



CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
 
A) DATE October 21, 2009  FILE NUMBER: 090687 

      
    Original Fiscal Note   Substitute X 

 
SUBJECT: Substitute resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental District No. 48, Park East, and approving the terms of a 

Development Agreement for the property located at 1141 North Old World Third Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District. 

 
 

 
B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Rocky Marcoux, Commissioner, DCD 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION 
  NEEDED.  LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. 
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 
 

      
D) CHARGE TO:  DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
  X OTHER (SPECIFY) TID No. 48   
      
 
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES:      

      

      

SUPPLIES:      

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT:      

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER: TID No. 48 TDO4880000 $11,000,000 
(plus capitalized 
interest) 

  

      

      

TOTALS      

 
 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

        X 1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        
 

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

None. 

 

 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

$6,000,000 for a completion loan; $3,300,000 for a mezzanine loan; $850,000 for a public park; $850,000 for city administration of TID No. 48 over the 
life of the TID. 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  

 



CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
 
A) DATE September 22, 2009  FILE NUMBER:  

      
    Original Fiscal Note X  Substitute  

 
SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing additional funding for Tax Incremental District No. 48, Park East, and approving the terms of a Development 

Agreement for the property located at 1141 North Old World Third Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District. 

 
 

 
B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Rocky Marcoux, Commissioner, DCD 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION 
  NEEDED.  LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. 
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 
 

      
D) CHARGE TO:  DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
  X OTHER (SPECIFY) TID No. 48   
      
 
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES:      

      

      

SUPPLIES:      

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT:      

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER: TID No. 48 TDO4880000 $11,700,000 
(plus capitalized 
interest) 

  

      

      

TOTALS      

 
 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

        X 1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        
 

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

None. 

 

 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

$6,000,000 for a completion loan; $4,000,000 for a mezzanine loan; $850,000 for a public park; $850,000 for city administration of TID No. 48 over the 
life of the TID. 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  
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Number
081081
Version
SUBSTITUTE 1
Reference

Sponsor
ALD. BAUMAN
Title
Substitute ordinance relating to the change in zoning from General Planned Development to 
a Detailed Planned Development known as Bookends North, for a 19-story, mixed-use 
building with up to 224 residential units, on land located on the North Side of East 
Kilbourn Avenue and East of North Van Buren Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District.
Analysis
This zoning change was initiated by New Land Construction, LLP and Bookends North, LLP 
and will allow for the construction of a 19-story, approximately 480,000 square-foot, 
mixed-use building with up to 224 residential units. The first 5 stories will consist of 
structured parking and the upper 14 stories will be residential.
Body
The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee (“Common Council”), do ordain as 
follows:

Part 1. There is added to the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances (“Code”) a new section to read 
as follows:

Section 295-907(2)(c).0149.

(1) In accordance with the provisions of Section 295-907 of the Code relating to the 
establishment of planned development districts, the Common Council approves the subject 
Detailed Planned Development, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File as 
Exhibit A which is on file in the office of the City Clerk and made a part as though 
fully set forth herein.

(2) The zoning map is amended to change the zoning for the area described and bounded by:

Lots 9, 10, 11 and the South 3.0 feet of Lot 12 in Block 91 in the plat of partition of 
Lot 1 City of Milwaukee in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 28, Town 7 North, Range 22 East, 
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, together with that part of Lot 8 in Block 
91, which is bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of said 
Lot 8; thence South along the east line of Lot 8 aforesaid 30.13 feet, to a point on the 
northerly line of East Kilbourn Avenue; thence Southwesterly along the northerly line of 
East Kilbourn Avenue 129.52 feet (129.42 feet surveyed) to a point on the east line of 
North Van Buren Street; thence North along the east line of North Van Buren Street 48.46 
feet to the northwest corner of said Lot 8; thence East along the north line of Lot 8 
aforesaid 128.21 feet (128.19 feet surveyed) to the point of beginning, containing a net 
area of 28,504 square feet or .06543 acres of land, from General Planned Development 
(GPD) to Detailed Planned Development (DPD).

(3) The requirements set forth in said detailed plan attached to this Common Council File 
as Exhibit A, constitute the zoning regulations for the area contained in such planned 
development district described, provided further, that the effect of the approval of such 
detailed plan is that such plan shall limit and control construction, location, use and 
operation of all land and structures included within the detailed plan to all conditions 
and limitations set forth in such detailed plan.

Part 2. Any persons, firm, company or corporation owning, controlling or managing any 
building or premises wherein or whereon there shall be placed or there exists anything in 
violation of the terms of this ordinance; or who shall build contrary to the plans or 
specifications submitted to and approved by the Commissioner of the Department of City 
Development, or any person, firm, company or corporation who shall omit, neglect or 
refuse to do any act required in this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties 
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refuse to do any act required in this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties 
provided in Section 200-19 of the Code.

Part 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance 
is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent 
jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent 
provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions. The 
Common Council declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, 
subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion irrespective of the fact that any one or 
more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases or other portions be declared 
void or invalid.
Drafter
DCD:AJF:ajf
10/06/09
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06-125A Bookends 1 10/7 DRT Comments 

October 16, 2009 

 

To:  Design Review Team 

 

From: Kilbourn – Van Buren Development Team 

 

Re: Status of Design Review and Approval 

 File number: 081081 

 

 

The following is in response to the 10/7 comments, which address the Design Review Team 

concerns of the exterior design.  

 

1. Surface Modulation: The surface modulation as been resolved between Scott Kindness 

and Greg Patin via phone conference on 10/8/09.  Please find attached an illustration 

diagramming the material modulations. The encroachment of 1” over the property line 

complies with zoning regulations found in Chapter 245, section 245-4.19, Permissible 

Projections and Encroachments. 

2. Windows on Parking Levels: Please find attached a design detail of the vehicle screening 

at the window openings at the parking levels.    

3. Glazing Samples: These will be provided at the 10/19 City plan commission meeting. 

4. Colors:  The mortar colors are to match the brick colors. 

a. Rum Raisin: Western Pre-blended W-67 

b. Alaskan White: Western Pre-blended W-5 

5. Mechanical Wall vents: Please find attached an elevation drawing indicating the 

locations of vents and mechanical louvers.   

a. The color of the louvers to match the adjacent material color   

b. The color of the plumbing vents will match adjacent material color.   

c. Vents for fire protection will be natural aluminum finish.   

6. Signage: Proposed signage locations are illustrated on the attached elevations.  

7. DPW:  The civil consultant has been in contact with DPW regarding the stormwater 

management requirements and has determined no stormwater management is 

required.  In the comments received on 10/14/09, DPW confirms that this property does 

not require storm water management.  

8. The building design complies with the fire separation requirement for openings. The 

design team will be meeting with a plan reviewer next week Thursday, October 22 for a 

preliminary plan review.  

 

 

















 

October 19, 2009 

 

To the Honorable Common Council 

  Zoning, Neighborhoods and Development Committee 

City of Milwaukee 

 

Dear Committee Members: 

 

 File No. 081081 relates to the change in zoning from General Planned Development (GPD) to Detailed Planned 

Development (DPD) known as Bookends North, for a 19 story, mixed use building with up to 224  residential units, on land located 

on the North Side of East Kilbourn Avenue and East of North Van Buren Street, in the 4th Aldermanic District. 

 

  This zoning change was initiated by New Land Construction, LLP and Bookends North, LLP and will allow for the 

construction of a 19 story, approximately 480,000 square foot, mixed use building with up to 224 residential units. The first five 

stories will consist of structured parking and the upper fourteen stories will be residential. There will be retail space on the ground 

floor at the corner of North Van Buren Street and East Kilbourn Avenue. 

 

 Permitted uses will include multi-family residential, general retail establishments, personal and business services, and 

restaurants. The unit mix for the residential portion will be 1, 2, and 3 bedroom apartments. The exterior building materials are 

primarily glass, two different colored precast concrete panels with reveals, and two different colors of utility brick. Staff is still 

working with the architect to ensure that there is sufficient modulation of building materials along the 5 story base. Floors 6-19 will 

be set back approximately 10 - 17 feet from the base. The balconies will be a mix of stainless steel rail with glass panel systems, 

and metal framed railings with a metal mesh infill.  

 

 The residential pedestrian main entrance will be along Kilbourn Avenue, and cars will access the parking structure from 

Van Buren Street. The 5 level structured parking will be internally ventilated. Clear or lightly tinted glazing will encompass part of the 

structure so as to break up the base visually and to better integrate it with the tower, and to allow natural light into the parking 

structure. The architects are working to ensure that headlights from the cars will not shine out of the structure in these areas. 

Vehicular access will be from Van Buren via two entrances. Parking will be located within the structure, as will trash/recycling. The 

main pedestrian access will be along Kilbourn Avenue, and retail space on Van Buren may have up to three entrances depending 

on the tenant. All deliveries will occur on Van Buren, as well as service access, loading, and unloading. A total of 292 structured 

parking spaces will be provided, for a ratio of 1.3 spaces per unit.  

 

 On October 19, 2009, a public hearing was held and at that time several people were in favor and a few people were 

opposed to the project. Those in favor stated that this project would employ several people during the construction of the exterior 

and interior of the building. Those opposed cited concerns over parking and garbage collection. It was clarified that collection would 

occur internal to the site. Since the proposed change complies with the previously approved General Planned Development, the 

City Plan Commission at its regular meeting on October 19, 2009 recommended approval of the subject file, conditioned on the 

applicant working with DCD staff on the final building design, particularly modulation of building materials along North Van Buren 

and East Kilbourn, and providing glazing samples for planning review and approval. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Rocky Marcoux 

Executive Secretary 

City Plan Commission of Milwaukee 

 

cc: Ald. Robert Bauman 
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1090805  Version:File #:

Number
090805
Version
SUBSTITUTE 1
Reference

Sponsor
ALD. BAUMAN
Title
Substitute resolution approving the terms of a Cooperation and Development Agreement for 
the property located at 700 East Kilbourn Avenue, in the 4th Aldermanic District.
Analysis
This substitute resolution approves the terms of a Cooperation and Development Agreement 
for the purpose of providing a loan guarantee for the construction of the Bookends 
project.
Body
Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, in accordance with the Economic 
Feasibility Study for the proposed Bookends project, desires to enter into a Cooperation 
and Development Agreement among the City of Milwaukee, the Redevelopment Authority of the 
City of Milwaukee and Bookends North LLC to provide loan guarantee assistance for the 
Bookends project in an amount not to exceed $3,450,000 to support the original principal 
amount of a subordinate loan the developer will obtain for the project in accordance with 
a Term Sheet, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File; and

Whereas, The loan guarantee for the Bookends project will provide that in the event of a 
monetary default by the developer to its subordinate lender, the full amount of the City 
guarantee, in an amount not to exceed $3.45 million, will be payable by the City to the 
developer’s subordinate lender; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, approves the Term Sheet for 
the Bookends Cooperation and Development Agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council authorizes up to, not to exceed, $3,450,000 in 
the form of a loan guarantee for the Bookends project in accordance with the Term Sheet 
for the Bookends Cooperation and Development Agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That an amount not to exceed $3,450,000 of Contingent Borrowing shall 
be reserved for the term of the City’s obligations under the loan guarantee and may be 
used for payment of the City’s loan guarantee obligation to the developer’s subordinate 
lender in the event of a default by the developer, which would require payment on the 
loan guarantee; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City declares its intent to borrow for any such expenditures 
using traditional tax-exempt bonds, special revenue bonds or other financing options that 
may be available to the City; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials are directed to enter into a Cooperation 
and Development Agreement with the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee and 
the developer for the purpose of implementing the Bookends project and related loan 
guarantee provisions on terms substantially in accordance with said Term Sheet for the 
project.
Drafter
CA:DMB:dmb
10/22/09
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Term Sheet 

City of Milwaukee Loan Guarantee for Bookends Project  

Development Agreement between City of Milwaukee and Bookends North, LLC 

October 21, 2009 

 

 

Project: 

 

The City of Milwaukee (“City”), via its Redevelopment Authority 

(“RACM”), intends to provide a City-backed guarantee, City-issued letter 

of credit, or similar instrument (“City Guarantee”) to support a third party 

Unsecured Subordinate Loan (“Subordinate Loan”) to assist with the 

development of the Bookends rental residential project located at the 

northeast corner of Kilbourn Avenue and Van Buren Avenue.   

 

For the purposes of this Term Sheet, the term “City” collectively refers to 

the City, RACM, and/or other affiliates of these entities except where 

otherwise specified. 

 

The Bookends Project (“Project”) is a 19-story high-rise structure 

containing:  

 

 224 for rent luxury apartment units;  

 292 above ground, structured parking spaces; and 

 3,000 square feet of street level retail  

 

Total Project costs are estimated at $60.2 million 

 

 

Developer/ 

Borrower: 

 

Bookends North, LLC is a Wisconsin Limited Liability Company owned 

50% by New Land Development, LP and 50% by Wiechman Enterprises. 

Both partners will be co-managing members of the Developer entity. The 

ownership structure has not been finalized at this time, but organization 

documents and final structure will be provided within the next 1-2 

months. 

 

 

Zoning/Design 

Review: 

 

The Project is zoned GPD (General Planned Development) with 

permitted uses of multifamily residential dwelling units, parking, and 

retail and is subject to, and being developed in accordance with, the 

standards required by these regulations. In order to start construction of 

the development, approval must be obtained to change the zoning from 

GPD to Detailed Planned Development (DPD) which would approve the 

actual building design, elevations, materials, final signage, floor plans, 

etc. The Developer has submitted an application to start this rezoning to 

DPD in Document FN 081081. On October 19, 2009, the City Plan 

Commission has approved the CPC file for the rezone from a GPD to a 

DPD for this project. 



 

 2 

 

 

Development 

Schedule:  

 

Construction shall commence by June 1, 2010. The Developer shall 

secure a Certificate of Occupancy and reach Project completion within 19 

months of construction commencement. 

 

 

Project Budget: 

 

Total project budget is approximately $60.2 million. Estimated total 

sources include: 

 

 Approximately $51.75 million in 221(d)4 loan proceeds funded 

by Love Funding and guaranteed by HUD 

 Approximately $5.0 million in equity from the Developer 

(anticipated to consist of $2.6 million in cash equity and $2.4 

million in deferred Developer fees) 

 $3.45 million in Subordinate Loan guaranteed by the City of 

Milwaukee as described below 

 

The primary financing for the Project will be a HUD 221(d)4-enhanced 

senior loan (“Senior Loan”) in an amount to be determined through final 

sizing, but not to exceed $51.75 million and not less than $51.0 million, 

funded by an investor anticipated to be the AFL-CIO and serviced by 

Love Funding. The term of this loan will be the construction period plus 

480 months of amortization. 

 

Payments will be interest-only during the construction period, funded 

from a capitalized interest reserve. After completion, level monthly debt 

service payments commence such that the loan would be fully amortized 

over 480 months. These payments also we include a mortgage insurance 

charge equal to 45 basis points on the principal amount of the loan. 

 

The parties understand and agree that Love Funding is seeking a waiver 

on certain HUD cost limitations to reach a loan size of $51.75 million, 

and that Love Funding has indicated that this is likely to be granted. They 

further agree that this Term Sheet and the ensuing Development 

Agreement are predicated on the grant of this waiver. If this waiver is not 

obtained, the City may deem this issue a material change that requires 

restructuring and supplementary approval. 

 

 

City Guarantee: 

 

The City intends to negotiate a Cooperation and Development Agreement 

with RACM and the Developer to provide loan guarantee assistance for 

the Project. Subject to completion of due diligence and satisfaction of all 

closing conditions, the City intends to provide this guarantee in an 

amount not to exceed $3.45 million to support the original principal 

amount of a Subordinate Loan that the Developer will obtain.  
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The City Guarantee will have the following key terms: 

 

 Term of the City Guarantee will be equal to the lesser of 79 

months or the construction period plus 5 years 

 City Guarantee applies solely to the original principal amount of 

the Subordinate Loan, not to any interest, whether accrued or 

otherwise 

 The full amount of the City Guarantee will be payable to the 

Subordinate Lender upon a substantive monetary default by 

Developer, and expiration of any cure periods 

 City Guarantee will be ultimately secured by the full faith and 

credit of the City of Milwaukee.  

 Any City payments under the City Guarantee will themselves be 

secured by personal guarantees from Boris Gokhman, Vladimir 

Shuk, and James Weichmann (including life insurance 

requirements as specified by the City) 

 Developer will also provide City with a senior and exclusive 

mortgage on the Sterling property or other real property collateral 

deemed acceptable by the City. 

 To the extent allowable by HUD, City will also be granted a 

second mortgage on the Project property to secure the City 

Guarantee 

 City will have the right to require assignment of the Subordinate 

Loan from the Subordinate Lender immediately upon the City’s 

payment of the Guarantee  

 Developer will be restricted from assuming any additional 

indebtedness secured by the Project other than the Senior and 

Subordinate Loan 

 Carry a 2% origination fee to be paid to the City at closing 

 Carry an annual maintenance fee of 2% per year during the 

construction period and first year of operations and 4% per year 

thereafter to be paid to the City on a subordinate basis to debt 

service on the Senior and Subordinate Loans, but prior to any 

equity distributions.  

 Annual maintenance fees will be reserved in the project budget 

for the construction period and first operating year. 

 

As a provision of the Development Agreement, the City shall also have 

the right to impose a long-term special assessment on the property to 

recover any funds the City has paid out on the City Guarantee. 

 

 

Subordinate, 

Unsecured Loan 

(“Subordinate 

 

Currently, this loan is anticipated to be funded by Emerald Isle 

Investment Partners. The City reserves the right to approve any 

replacement lender. The Subordinate Loan supported by the City 
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Loan”) 

 

Guarantee will: 

 

 Be issued on an accruing interest basis during the construction 

period, and an interest-only basis thereafter with no principal 

repayment required during the base loan term 

 Be subordinated to the Senior Loan and have no mortgage on the 

Project or any other assets 

 Incorporate sufficient flexibility in payment timing to 

accommodate a typical schedule of HUD approval/release of net 

cash flow to the Developer 

 Have no provisions that could result in a default that would trigger 

payment of the City’s guarantee during the construction period 

 Have an original principal amount of no greater than the amount 

of the City Guarantee 

 Not be drawable to reimburse any Developer pre-paid costs or 

repay any debt obligations of the Developer or its affiliates 

 Carry an interest rate of no more than 9% calculated on a 360-day 

year consisting of 12 30-day months 

 Include a base loan term extending at least 3 months beyond the 

expiration of the City Guarantee 

 Incorporate a reasonable cure period for any monetary or 

technical defaults  

 Grant the right for the City to require assignment of the 

Subordinate Loan upon payment of the City Guarantee 

 Require that any releases of the HUD-required Working Capital 

Reserve not needed to pay project costs would be set aside as a 

restricted debt service reserve for the Subordinate Loan 

 

 

Developer Equity: 

 

The Developer will provide at least $5.0 million of total equity, including 

not less than $2.6 million of cash equity in the form of: 

 

 Cash funded into the construction escrow at closing; and/or 

 City-approved pre-paid costs to third party entities 

 

 

Cash equity ($2.6 million) shall not be reimbursed or reimbursable via 

the proceeds of the Senior or Subordinate Loans. 

 

In addition, the Developer may defer up to 100% of Developer Fee 

(described below), estimated at $2.4 million, and have this deferral 

counted toward the minimum overall $5.0 million equity requirement. If 

a lesser amount is deferred and additional capital contributions are made 

instead, these contributions shall not be counted toward the $2.6 million 

base cash equity requirement described above. 
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Developer Fee: 

 

Developer Fees and Overhead allocations in the Project budget shall be 

limited to $2.4 million. Any deferred portions to be counted towards the 

$5 million total equity requirement (see “Developer Equity” above) shall 

be subordinated to the Senior and Subordinate loans, and payable solely 

from net cash flow of the Project.  

 

 

Conditions to 

Closing/Issuance of 

City Guarantee: 

 

Preconditions to closing of Development Agreement and issuance of City 

Guarantee shall include, but not be limited to, such items as:   

 

A. Design Review.  The City of Milwaukee shall have approved the 

final plans and specifications for the Project, and issued permits 

for building construction.  

 

B. Evidence of Financing.  Developer must provide evidence that, 

together with the Subordinate Loan, sufficient Senior Debt and 

Developer equity are committed (and all preconditions to funding 

satisfied) to pay for the costs of the Project. 

 

C. Project Property Appraisal.  City is to be provided an appraisal of 

the Project real property evidencing an appraised value of at least 

$60.2 million or additional equity and collateral will be required. 

 

D. Appraisal/Evidence of Value and Title Information on Guarantee 

Collateral.  City is to be provided an appraisal, financial 

statements, and/or other information satisfactory to the City as to 

the value of the real property collateral to be mortgaged to secure 

the City Guarantee. The 2009 Final Assessed Value of this 

collateral per the Milwaukee City Assessor shall not be less than 

$1.65 million. The Developer will also provide satisfactory 

evidence of clear title to the City. 

 

E. Personal Guarantees and Verification of Assets.  The City of 

Milwaukee is to be provided with satisfactory personal guarantees 

from the principals of the Project as described in the City 

Guarantee section of this Term Sheet, including acceptable 

evidence of the assets of these guarantors and acceptable life 

insurance. 

 

F. Loan Documents.  City will have received and approved all 

documentation related to the Senior and Subordinate loans. 

 

G. Evidence of Equity Contributions. City will have received and 

approved evidence of the Developer’s cash equity contribution 

greater than or equal to the minimum amount specified in this 
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Term Sheet. 

 

H. Insurance.  Borrower is to provide City with evidence of 

Insurance for all coverage customary for the City and its affiliates 

on loan transactions. This will include hazard insurance.  

 

I. Title.  Borrower is to provide evidence of title insurance naming 

City as mortgagee on Project property (if allowable by HUD) and 

any real property securing the City’s Guarantee 

 

The City will be granted the rights to monitor the construction process and 

to receive copies of all draw requests and supplemental information 

simultaneously with the Senior and Subordinate Lenders. Subordinate 

Lender and Developer will also provide City with interest statements, debt 

service invoices, and evidence of payment. 

 

 

Development 

Agreement/Loan 

Agreements: 

 

 

 

The City, RACM, and Developer shall enter into a Cooperation and 

Development Agreement, Guarantee Agreements (evidencing both the 

City’s guarantee to the Subordinate Lender and the Developer’s 

guarantees to the City), and ancillary loan documents containing terms 

consistent with this Term Sheet and customary for such development and 

transaction agreements (collectively, “Agreements”). The Development 

Agreement, or a memorandum summarizing the terms thereof, will be 

recorded against the Project property with the Milwaukee County 

Recorder of Deeds. 

 

 

Limits on 

Developer Action: 

 

 

Until all Developer obligations under the Development Agreement have 

been fully discharged, the Developer may not without City consent: 

 

 Liquidate or consolidate the Site; 

 

 Merge with another entity; 

 

 Enter into any transaction that would materially adversely affect 

the ability of the Developer to complete the Project or its 

obligations under the Development Agreement; 

 

 Assume additional indebtedness for which the collateral includes 

any portion of the Project or the Developer’s interest therein, or 

any collateral pledged to the City 

 

 Assume or guarantee the obligations of any other person or entity 

that would materially adversely affect the ability of the Developer 

to complete the Project or repay the Senior and Subordinate 
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Loans; or 

 

 Enter into a transaction that would cause a material and 

detrimental change to the Developer’s financial condition 

 

 

Human Resources: 

 

 

See Exhibit A 

 

 

Prevailing Wages: 

 

See Exhibit A 

 

PILOT Payments: 

 

The Development Agreement will require payments in lieu of taxes with 

respect to any parcel, unit or building within the Project site that 

subsequently becomes exempt from real property taxes.  This provision 

shall be incorporated into a covenant running with the land. 

 

 

Financial 

Statements: 

 

Throughout the term of the Loans, Developer shall provide annual 

financial statements prepared and audited by outside accountants 

acceptable to the City no later than 120 days following the close of each 

Borrower fiscal year for the Project, certified as to accuracy by the 

Developer, and annual tax returns within 120 days of the end of fiscal 

year. The City shall pledge to hold such records confidential to the 

greatest extent permitted by law. Developer shall also provide such other 

information on Project financial performance or other related matters as 

may be requested by the City in its discretion to oversee Developer 

performance and maintenance of collateral. 

 

Guarantors are required to provide the City with signed, updated personal 

financial statements within 120 days of the end of each year and if 

requested, a signed copy of their personal tax returns. 

 

 

Defaults: 

 

Monetary or technical defaults on the Senior or Subordinate Loans shall 

be considered Events of Default under the Development Agreement and, 

at the City’s discretion, other ancillary documents executed by Developer 

and City. The Development Agreement will define these and other 

Events of Default, as well as corresponding cure periods and remedies if 

applicable. These Events of Default will be based on provisions in this 

Term Sheet, standard City Development Agreement provisions, and other 

commercially reasonable terms as may be required by the City. 

 

 

General: 

 

This Term Sheet does not constitute a binding agreement.  The terms set 

forth herein and other provisions customary for a transaction of this sort 

shall be incorporated in one or more agreements, including the 
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Agreements mentioned above, between the City and Developer.  

Resolutions approving the Term Sheet will also provide for the execution 

of all additional documents and instruments necessary to implement the 

Project. 

 

All other customary provisions (Comptroller audit rights, DCD 

Commissioner review and approval of project budget and design, etc.) 

will also be included in the Development Agreement. 
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Exhibit A: Human Resource Requirements 

 

It is the intent of the Department of City Development to submit a Substitute Exhibit A with 

language that adequately addresses the EBE, RPP, and Prevailing Wage requirements for this 

project by or before October 26, 2009 at 4:00 pm. 
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1.  Project Description and Study Approach 
 
 
The site of the proposed Bookends project (“Project”) is located at the northeast corner of 
Kilbourn and Van Buren Avenues in downtown Milwaukee. As proposed, the 19-story Bookends 
will include rental apartments, structured parking, and street-level retail space. The proposed 
program specifically includes: 
 

• Apartments—238,000 square feet for 224 units on floors six through 19. 
 

• Structured Parking—292 spaces on floors one through five. 
 

• Retail—3,000 square feet of retail on the first floor. 
 

Bookends North, LLC (“the Developer”) is a Wisconsin Limited Liability Company owned 50% 
by New Land Development, LLP and 50% by Wiechman Enterprises. The ownership structure 
as the project proceeds has not been finalized at this time, but organization documents and final 
structure will be provided within the next 1-2 months. 
 
The Developer has requested a loan guarantee (“City Guarantee”) from the City of Milwaukee 
(“the City”) for the Project. The City Guarantee would secure the principal balance of a proposed 
loan that would be provided by a subordinate lender (“Subordinate Loan”). The proposed loan 
guarantee amount is $3.45 million. Additional detail on the proposed City assistance parameters 
is included in the “Financing Structure” section in Chapter 2.  
 
To support the City Guarantee to the Bookends project, the City is proposing the creation of a 
Tax Incremental District (TID) that would encompass only the Project. Unlike typical TIDs in 
Milwaukee, this TID would be a contingent mechanism to provide protection to the City’s 
general fund if the guarantee needs to be funded. Additional detail on the proposed TID is 
included in Chapter 3. 
  
Study Approach 
 
In addition to reviewing the developer’s overall pro forma for the Bookends project, S.B. 
Friedman & Company (“SBFCo”), in conjunction with construction consultants The Concord 
Group (“Concord”), reviewed and considered the following key factors affecting the TID 
feasibility of the proposed project: 

 
• Construction cost budget and supplemental information provided by KBS on behalf of 

the developer  
• Key financing assumptions embedded in the Developer’s pro formas 
• Assessment techniques and assumptions likely to be used as a basis for property taxation, 

based on key informant interviews with the City of Milwaukee Assessor’s Office  
• Real property assessment data from the City Assessor’s Office on the Project taxkeys  

S. B. Friedman & Company 1 Development Advisors 



City of Milwaukee Bookends Project Economic Feasibility Study 
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• Real property assessment data for other comparable properties elsewhere in Milwaukee 
to validate the potential assessed valuation of the project 

• Potential bonding assumptions as provided by DCD and the Office of the City 
Comptroller to be used in evaluating financing capacity 

 
 



 

2.  Need for Financial Assistance 
 
Pursuant to our engagement with the City of Milwaukee, SBFCo reviewed key assumptions 
included in the developer’s pro forma for the Bookends project, as well as the resulting 
implications on the need for a City Guarantee. 
 
Project Costs, Revenues, and Financing Parameters 
 
SBFCo, with the assistance of Concord, reviewed costs, revenues, and financing 
structure/parameters included in the developer’s proposed project budget.   
 
The Project is anticipated to obtain support for its senior debt via the HUD 221(d)(4) loan 
guarantee program. In this program, HUD provides the senior lenders for rental apartment 
projects with a financial guarantee, provided the project is underwritten within HUD standards, 
which include certain requirements as to maximum loan size, required reserves, and mortgage 
insurance payments. In turn, this guarantee allows the project to raise capital at attractive rates 
and a 40-year amortization schedule. The 221(d)(4) loan is anticipated to fund approximately 
86% of project costs.   
 
Market Studies 
 
As part of the HUD underwriting parameters, the Developer provided two rental apartment 
market studies – the first by Tracy Cross & Associates (completed in August of 2008), and the 
second by Integra Realty Resources (completed in July of 2009). These market studies suggest 
the following: 

 
• Little new supply has been added to the Milwaukee rental market over the past several 

years, and condominium conversions are removing some rental product (including the 
high-end Lake Bluff) from the market. 
 

• Demand is likely to exist for additional luxury rental apartment units in the Downtown 
Milwaukee market over the next several years, and this demand is sufficient to occupy 
the proposed project at a reasonable capture rate. 

 
• The studies identify rents in the $1.80 to $1.90 per square foot per month range as the 

highest observed to date in the Milwaukee market. However, based on the lack of recent 
construction activity (and therefore the fact that the Bookends would be substantially 
newer than other luxury product), plus the fact that the Bookends is proposed with a 
higher amenity/finish level than the comparables, both studies suggest Bookends could 
achieve rents at the proposed $2.09 per square foot level. 

 
The Developer has indicated that, to be conservative, the pro forma submitted to the City reflects 
rents of $2.09 per square foot, the base rent established by Integra, plus one-time amenity fees 
and other minor fee income. As noted by the Developer, however, the Integra study suggests 
view premiums and height premiums could yield additional rent of $0.28 per square foot and net 
operating income of approximately $340,000 per year. 
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Developer Pro Forma 
 
SBFCo’s review of the Developer’s pro forma yielded the following key observations regarding 
costs and revenues: 
 

• Construction Costs.  The Developer’s pro forma carries $43.4 million in construction 
costs, which are tied to a KBS estimate that the Developer has provided. Based on HUD 
requirements, it is SBFCo’s understanding that KBS will need to provide a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) contract for the construction prior to finalization of the 221(d)(4) 
guarantee. Concord reviewed construction cost estimates provided by KBS in light of the 
schematic-level design information available at this stage in the proposed project. 
Concord found that the KBS estimates were reasonable, and that current construction 
market conditions are allowing for favorable pricing from contractors. Concord’s 
estimate carried a 3% design contingency based on the schematic level of design, which 
was either not reflected in the KBS estimate, or was blended into other line items. This 
recommendation is in line with a 3% contingency being carried at the Developer level in 
the Project budget to address such issues as cost increases during design refinement prior 
to the finalization of the GMP contract. Also, the HUD-required Working Capital 
Reserve of $1 million can provide additional protection against cost overruns.  A 
summary of Concord Group’s review is contained in the Appendix to this report. 
 

• Soft Costs. Soft costs, including architecture, engineering, and HUD-required reserves 
comprise approximately 20% of Total Development Costs, excluding land and developer 
fee.  This percentage is higher than the 17% SBFCo has observed on average for soft 
costs in urban mixed-use redevelopment projects. However, this discrepancy appears to 
be primarily attributable to two factors: 
 

o The inclusion of a sizeable reserve for the first operating year of the project, in 
which the Developer anticipates less than 50% average occupancy as the project 
leases up. Therefore, a $2.1 million reserve is included to cover the anticipated 
difference between Net Operating Income and debt service in that first year 

o Inclusion of additional financing costs such as interest paid by the Developer on a 
predevelopment loan and a capitalized reserve to pay the City Guarantee fees 
during the construction and initial operating period. 

 
• Developer Fee.  Developer Fees are limited to $2.4 million, or 4.0% of total Project 

costs—in line with typical ranges for projects of this type. Per the proposed terms of City 
assistance, the Developer has the option to defer up to 100% of these fees and 
subordinate them to the Senior and Subordinate loans. Any such deferrals would be 
counted as Developer Equity for the purposes of meeting the City’s minimum total 
Developer Equity requirement of $5.0 million (see “Developer Equity” below). If 
deferred, the fees would be paid from net cash flow of the project after completion, as 
opposed to funded during construction from a source in the development budget. 

 
• Lease Revenues.  The projected revenue stream for the Bookends project is derived from 

the rent schedules for apartment units, parking spaces, and retail space. Once the project 
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reaches stabilization in 2014, the annual gross income is projected at approximately $6 
million from apartments, $475,000 from rentable apartment parking spaces, and $63,000 
from the retail space. Apartment rents are projected to be above the current high end of 
the observed spectrum in Downtown Milwaukee at approximately $2.09 per square foot 
at stabilization. 

 
• Operating Expenses.  The Developer intends to lease the retail space on a net basis, with 

pass-throughs of real estate taxes, common-area maintenance and other typical expenses 
to the tenants. The Developer also plans to charge apartment tenants for water and sewer 
usage, offsetting a portion of those utility expenses. Operating expenses for the apartment 
component of the project are projected at 28% of rental revenues, which is in the low 
range for newly constructed apartment projects based on reviews of benchmark sources 
such as Institute of Real Estate Management (IREM) surveys and pro formas for other 
rental apartment projects. The Developer has indicated that the operating expense 
projections are primarily based on actual experience with operations of the Jefferson 
Block project in the Third Ward. 
 

Financing Structure 
 
The proposed financing for the Project includes four key funding components: 
 

• HUD 221(d)4 Debt. The primary financing for the Project will be a HUD 221(d)4-
enhanced senior loan (“Senior Loan”) of approximately $51.75 million, funded by an 
investor to be determined (currently anticipated to be the AFL-CIO) and serviced by 
Love Funding. The term of this loan will be the construction period plus 480 months of 
amortization. Love Funding is seeking a waiver on certain HUD cost limitations to reach 
a loan size of $51.75 million, but indicates that this accommodation is likely to be 
granted. Grant of this waiver appears to be an important component of the funding 
structure for the Project—without this, the maximum Senior Loan amount would likely 
be about $45.1 million. 

 
Payments will be interest-only during the construction period, funded from a capitalized 
interest reserve. After completion, level monthly debt service payments commence such 
that the loan would be fully amortized over 480 months. These payments also include a 
mortgage insurance charge equal to 45 basis points on the principal amount of the loan. 
Interest is fixed for the entire 40+ year period, and is anticipated to be based on a spread 
over the yield on 10-year Treasuries at the time the rate is locked.  For the purposes of 
pro forma analysis, the Developer and SBFCo used a 6.25% assumed interest rate- 
somewhat higher than the rate would be if the rate was locked today. 
 

• Developer Equity. The terms of the City’s proposed assistance require the Developer’s 
total equity contribution to the Project to be at least $5.0 million, of which at least $2.6 
million must be a cash contribution. For the purposes of evaluating equity returns, SBFCo 
assumed that the Developer Equity component would be comprised of:  

 
o Cash equity that will be funded at the Project financial closing ($2.6 million) 
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o 100% deferral of the $2.4 million Developer Fee until after completion, when it 
would be paid from cash flow from the property, rather than loan proceeds 

 
Per the proposed terms of the transaction, the Developer has flexibility to substitute 
additional cash equity contributions for fee deferrals.  
 

• City Guarantee/Subordinate Loan.  The City would provide a City Guarantee in the 
amount of up to $3.45 million, which would be used to secure a Subordinate Loan to the 
project. While the Developer has not provided a statement of proposed terms from a 
Subordinate Lender, the terms carried in the City’s proposed assistance package are 
reflective of the Developer’s discussions with multiple prospective funders. This 
Subordinate Loan is anticipated at a 9% interest rate, and would be sourced by a private 
provider (anticipated to be Emerald Isle Investment Partners). This Loan would not be 
secured by the Project property, due to restrictions typically imposed by HUD on second 
mortgages. Instead, if the Developer defaulted on debt service payments to the 
Subordinate Lender, the City would pay out the full amount of the City Guarantee 
(restricted to the original principal amount of the Guarantee) and assume ownership of 
the loan itself. Payments on the Subordinate Loan would be interest-only with a full 
“balloon” repayment at the end of the loan term. The proposed terms of the City 
Guarantee and Subordinate Loan are similar, at approximately 7 years—the construction 
period plus five operating years. However, per the proposed terms of the City Guarantee, 
the Guarantee would expire prior to the Subordinate Loan, thus protecting the City from 
refinance risk. 

 
The proposed deal terms call for the Developer to in turn provide the City with security 
for its Guarantee. Specifically, the Developer would provide the City with a senior and 
exclusive lien on satisfactory collateral separate from the Project, as well as personal 
guarantees from the key principals of the Developer entity. To the extent allowable by 
HUD, the City would also be granted a second mortgage on the Project property. The 
City Guarantee is proposed to carry a 2% origination fee to be paid to the City at closing, 
and it would also carry an annual maintenance fee to be paid to the City on a subordinate 
basis to debt service on the Senior and Subordinate Loans. This fee would be 2% per year 
during the construction period and first operating year, and 4% per year during each 
additional year in which the guarantee remains in place. 
 

Projected Developer Returns 
 
In order to evaluate the need for assistance in the form of a City Guarantee, SBFCo calculated: 
 

• Equity Returns expressed as an annual yield on investment and an overall internal rate 
of return (IRR) with the proposed level and structure of assistance. This calculation is 
based on the developer’s estimated equity contribution (described in “Developer Equity” 
above), annual net cash flow after expenses and debt service, and the income from an 
assumed hypothetical sale of the property in Year 11.   

 

S. B. Friedman & Company  Development Advisors 6



City of Milwaukee Bookends Project Economic Feasibility Study 

• Returns on Cost in terms of annual yield on project cost and overall unleveraged IRR.  
This calculation is based on a comparison between annual project income before debt 
service and total project cost. 

 
Tables 1 through 3 on the following pages show the Sources and Uses of Funds, projected 
operating revenues and expenses, and the resulting projected cash flows and returns.   
 
RETURNS ON EQUITY 
 
SBFCo’s return calculation yields a projected leveraged IRR on equity of about 23%. In the first 
stabilized year (Year 3), cash return on equity is projected at 12.4%. This return is at the higher 
end of the range observed at the pro forma stage for speculative real estate development projects.  
 
RETURNS ON COST 
 
SBFCo also projected IRR on total project cost (or “unleveraged IRR”) based on the initial 
unleveraged total project cost less projected project income before debt service.  This calculation 
yielded an unleveraged IRR projection of 10.0%.  SBFCo benchmarked these returns to national 
data on apartment projects from PriceWaterhouseCoopers/Korpacz Investor Survey for the 
Fourth Quarter of 2008.  The Korpacz survey indicates a market average for multi-family 
apartments of about 8.3% and an observed market range of 6% to 10.5%. Because this index is 
primarily composed of purchases of existing cash-flowing assets, as opposed to proposed 
development projects, it is appropriate that the Bookends project would have a somewhat higher 
projected return on cost. Annual yield on cost in the first stabilized year is projected at 8.1%- 
within a typical range. 
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City of Milwaukee
Bookends Loan Analysis
Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds

TOTAL Incurred to Date To be Incurred % of Cost
USES
Land
Land Acquisition 2,000,000$                2,000,000$              
Predevelopment Carry Costs 10,453$                      10,453$                    

Total Land 2,010,453$                2,010,453$               ‐$                            

Hard Costs
Construction GMP from KBS 43,364,440$              43,364,440$              
Design Contingency 3% 1,300,933$                1,300,933$                 

Total Hard Costs 44,665,373$              ‐$                           44,665,373$              

Soft Costs
Market Studies 59,540$                      59,540$                     ‐$                            
City Underwriting Costs 58,000$                      58,000$                     ‐$                            
Architecture and Engineering 1,070,000$                520,000$                   550,000$                    
Predevelopment Engineering 66,045$                      66,045$                     ‐$                            
Predevelopment Legal 10,282$                      10,282$                     ‐$                            
Legal 50,000$                      50,000$                      
Survey 6,969$                        6,969$                       ‐$                            
Insurance 75,000$                      75,000$                      
Accounting 81,286$                    1,286$                     80,000$                      
Job Representative 250,000$                    250,000$                    
Construction Interest Reserve‐ Senior Loan 60% avg drawn 3,072,656$                3,072,656$                 
Real Estate Taxes‐ Predevelopment 36,506$                      36,506$                     ‐$                            
Taxes During Construction 450,000$                    450,000$                    
EBE Consultant 75,000$                      75,000$                      
Marketing/Model Costs 350,000$                    350,000$                    
FF&E 42,500$                      ‐$                           42,500$                      
Retail TI Allowance $50 psf 150,000$                    150,000$                    
Love Funding‐ Non‐Refundable Deposit 36,500$                      36,500$                     ‐$                            
L F di B k F 0 % i i l 388 12$ 388 12$

DRAFT

Love Funding Brokerage Fee 0.75% Principal 388,125$                  388,125$                    
Subordinate Loan Brokerage Fee 1.50% Principal 51,731$                      51,731$                      
HUD Cost Certification Audit Fee 25,000$                      25,000$                      
HUD Market Study 10,000$                      10,000$                      
HUD Title & Recording 25,000$                      25,000$                      
HUD Legal Fee 40,000$                      40,000$                      
HUD Borrower's Organization Fee 64,700$                      64,700$                      
HUD GNMA Placement Fee 10,700$                      10,700$                      
HUD Insurance 21,000$                    21,000$                      
HUD Mortgage Insurance Premium Reserve 0.9% of HUD Loan 465,750$                  465,750$                    
HUD Application Fee 0.3% of HUD Loan 155,250$                    155,250$                    
HUD Inspection Fee (.5%) 0.5% of HUD Loan 258,750$                    258,750$                    
Working Capital Escrow 2.0% of HUD Loan 1,035,000$                1,035,000$                 
Initial Operating Deficit Reserve (HUD Requirement) 2,115,733$                2,115,733$                 
City Guarantee/LC Fee 2% of Guarantee 68,975$                      68,975$                      
Capitalized Guarantee LC Fees 2% 3 years 206,925$                    206,925$                    
Predevelopment Interest 240,000$                    240,000$                    

Total Soft Costs 11,122,923$            795,128$                10,327,796$            

Developer Fees and Overhead
Developer Fee 2,408,281$                ‐$                           2,408,281$                  4.0%

Total Developer Fees and Overhead 2,408,281$              ‐$                         2,408,281$              

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS 60,207,031$            2,805,581$             57,401,450$            

SOURCES (after closing of HUD Loan) % of Cost
Developer Cash Equity 2,600,000$                2,600,000$               ‐$                             4.3%
Deferred Developer Fee 100% 2,408,281$                2,408,281$                  4.0%
Subordinate, Un‐Secured City‐Guaranteed Loan 3,448,750$                3,448,750$                  5.7%
Love Funding/HUD Senior Loan 51,750,000$              205,581$                   51,544,419$               86.0%

TOTAL SOURCES 60,207,031$            2,805,581$             57,401,450$            
Source: Bookends North, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company



City of Milwaukee
Bookends Loan Analysis
Table 2: Operating Income Calculation

GLA Units/Spaces
Monthly Rent per 
Unit/Space/Sq. Ft.

Annual Rent per 
Unit/Space/Sq. 

Ft. Total Annual Rent
Apartments 237,972                224                             2,222.97$                 26,675.63$         5,975,340$               
Parking N/A 292                             135.00$                     1,620.00$            473,040$                   
Retail 3,000                     N/A 1.83$                         22.00$                 66,000$                     
TOTAL 6,514,380$               

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Revenue Growth 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%
Expense Growth 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Occupancy:
  Apartments 47% 91% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
  Parking 47% 91% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
  Retail 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%
Rental Revenue
Apartments 2,222.97$             2,800,941$                5,572,291$               5,993,077$         6,157,887$                6,327,229$               6,501,228$               6,680,012$             6,863,712$               7,052,464$               7,246,407$               7,445,683$        
Water/Sewer Fee 0.13$                    14,501$                      28,078$                     30,198$               31,028$                      31,881$                     32,758$                     33,659$                   34,585$                     35,536$                     36,513$                     37,517$              
1‐Time Amenity Fee (45% ann turnover) 200.00$                10,412$                      20,160$                     21,682$               22,279$                      22,891$                     23,521$                     24,168$                   24,832$                     25,515$                     26,217$                     26,938$              
Other Misc Income 19,000$                      100,000$                   102,750$             105,576$                    108,479$                   111,462$                   114,527$                117,677$                   120,913$                   124,238$                   127,655$           
Parking 135.00$                221,738$                   441,133$                   474,444$             487,491$                    500,897$                   514,672$                   528,826$                543,368$                   558,311$                   573,664$                   589,440$           
Retail 1.83$                    59,400$                      61,034$                     62,712$               64,436$                      66,209$                     68,029$                     69,900$                   71,822$                     73,797$                     75,827$                     77,912$              
Total Rental Revenue 3,125,992$                6,222,695$               6,684,864$         6,868,697$                7,057,587$               7,251,670$               7,451,091$             7,655,996$               7,866,536$               8,082,866$               8,305,145$        

DRAFT

Operating Expenses
Apartments (679,766)$                  (913,948)$                 (975,789)$           (995,305)$                  (1,015,211)$              (1,035,515)$              (1,056,225)$            (1,077,350)$              (1,098,897)$              (1,120,875)$              (1,143,292)$       
Parking ‐$                       ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          ‐$                                 ‐$                                ‐$                               ‐$                              ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          
Fixed Expenses
Apartments ‐$                       ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          ‐$                                 ‐$                                ‐$                               ‐$                              ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          
Parking ‐$                       ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          ‐$                                 ‐$                                ‐$                               ‐$                              ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                          
Total Expenses (679,766)$                  (913,948)$                 (975,789)$           (995,305)$                  (1,015,211)$             (1,035,515)$             (1,056,225)$           (1,077,350)$             (1,098,897)$             (1,120,875)$             (1,143,292)$      

Annual Real Estate Taxes
Apartments 3,348.21$             (356,250)$                  (726,750)$                 (741,285)$           (756,111)$                  (771,233)$                 (786,658)$                 (802,391)$               (818,439)$                 (834,807)$                 (851,503)$                 (868,534)$          
Total Annual Real Estate Taxes (356,250)$                  (726,750)$                 (741,285)$           (756,111)$                  (771,233)$                 (786,658)$                 (802,391)$               (818,439)$                 (834,807)$                 (851,503)$                 (868,534)$          

Net Operating Income (NOI) 2,089,976$                4,581,997$               4,967,790$         5,117,282$                5,271,143$               5,429,498$               5,592,475$             5,760,208$               5,932,832$               6,110,488$               6,293,319$        

Less Reserves 350.00$                (78,400)$                    (79,968)$                   (81,567)$              (83,199)$                     (84,863)$                   (86,560)$                   (88,291)$                 (90,057)$                   (91,858)$                   (93,695)$                   (95,569)$            
Cash Flow After Reserves 2,011,576$                4,502,029$               4,886,222$         5,034,083$                5,186,280$               5,342,938$               5,504,184$             5,670,151$               5,840,974$               6,016,792$               6,197,750$        
Source: Bookends North, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company



City of Milwaukee

Bookends Loan Analysis
Table 3: Cash Flow and Returns Analysis

Year Const Const Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
0 Yr 1 Yr 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
SOURCES
NOI (less Reserves) 2,011,576$      4,502,029$      4,886,222$      5,034,083$       5,186,280$      5,342,938$      5,504,184$      5,670,151$      5,840,974$      6,016,792$      49,995,229$    
Payout of Operating Shortfall Reserve 2,115,733$      2,115,733$       
Reversion 80,157,562$    80,157,562$    
TOTAL ‐$                      4,127,309$      4,502,029$      4,886,222$      5,034,083$       5,186,280$      5,342,938$      5,504,184$      5,670,151$      5,840,974$      86,174,354$   132,268,524$  

USES
Debt Service‐ Senior Loan 51,750,000$         3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$       3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$      3,758,538$      37,585,378$    
Mortgage Insurance Premium 0.45% 232,875$        232,875$        232,875$        232,875$         232,875$        232,875$        232,875$        232,875$        232,875$        232,875$       
Interest Payment Excl MIP 6.25% 3,234,375$     3,232,858$     3,231,333$     3,229,800$     3,228,259$     3,226,710$     3,225,153$     3,223,588$     3,222,014$     3,220,433$    
Principal Payment 40 291,288$        292,805$        294,330$        295,863$         297,404$        298,953$        300,510$        302,075$        303,648$        305,230$       
Prepayment 48,767,895$   48,767,895$    

Cash Available to Repay Subordinate, Unsecured Loan ‐$                   ‐$                      368,771$         743,491$         1,127,685$      1,275,545$       1,427,742$      1,584,400$      1,745,646$      1,911,613$      2,082,436$      33,647,921$  
Interest Due 3,448,750$           310,387$           338,322$             368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$          368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         4,026,036$       
Interest Payment 9.00% ‐$                   ‐$                      368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$          368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$         368,771$        
Principal Payment ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 4,097,460$    
Interest Accrual 310,387$          338,322$            ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                
Outstanding Balance at Year End 3,759,137$      4,097,460$          4,097,460$      4,097,460$      4,097,460$      4,097,460$       4,097,460$      4,097,460$      4,097,460$      4,097,460$      4,097,460$      ‐$                 

Cash Available to Pay City Guarantee/LC Fee ‐$                   ‐$                      ‐$                  374,720$         758,913$         906,774$          1,058,971$      1,215,629$      1,376,875$      1,542,842$      1,713,665$      29,181,690$  
Guarantee Fee Due 4% 3,448,750$           Capitalized 137,950$         137,950$         137,950$          137,950$        
Guarantee Fee Paid 137,950$         137,950$         137,950$          137,950$         ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 
Accrued Balance ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                   ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                 

DRAFT

Distributable Cash ‐$                        ‐$                          ‐$                       236,770$         620,963$         768,824$          921,021$         1,215,629$      1,376,875$      1,542,842$      1,713,665$      29,181,690$    37,578,278$    
TOTAL ‐$                          ‐$                       236,770$         620,963$         768,824$          921,021$         1,215,629$      1,376,875$      1,542,842$      1,713,665$      29,181,690$   37,578,278$    

Annual Debt Coverage (Senior Loan) 0.54                 1.20                 1.30                 1.34                  1.38                  1.42                 1.46                 1.51                 1.55                 1.60                
Annual Debt Coverage (Aggregate) 0.49                 1.06                 1.15                 1.18                  1.22                 

Leveraged Cash Flow
Equity Contributions FUNDED w/ (3,804,141)$      (1,204,141)$        ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                   ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                  (5,008,281)$     
Equity Distributions PREDEV LOAN ‐$                          ‐$                       236,770$         620,963$         768,824$          921,021$         1,215,629$      1,376,875$      1,542,842$      1,713,665$      29,181,690$    37,578,278$    
TOTAL ‐$                  (3,804,141)$      (1,204,141)$        ‐$                  236,770$         620,963$         768,824$          921,021$         1,215,629$      1,376,875$      1,542,842$      1,713,665$      29,181,690$   32,569,997$    
Annual Cash‐on‐Cash Return 0.0% 4.7% 12.4% 15.4% 18.4% 24.3% 27.5% 30.8% 34.2%

Leveraged IRR 23.4%

Unleveraged Cash Flow
NOI 2,011,576$      4,502,029$      4,886,222$      5,034,083$       5,186,280$      5,342,938$      5,504,184$      5,670,151$      5,840,974$      6,016,792$      49,995,229$    
Reversion Proceeds ‐$                          ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       80,157,562$    80,157,562$    
Total Project Costs (60,207,031)$      ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       (60,207,031)$   
TOTAL (60,207,031)$      2,011,576$      4,502,029$      4,886,222$      5,034,083$       5,186,280$      5,342,938$      5,504,184$      5,670,151$      5,840,974$      86,174,354$   69,945,759$    
Annual Yield on Cost 3.3% 7.5% 8.1% 8.4% 8.6% 8.9% 9.1% 9.4% 9.7% 10.0%

Unleveraged IRR 10.0%
Source: Bookends North, LLC and S. B. Friedman & Company

Reversion Calculations
11th Year NOI 6,197,750$     
Terminal Cap Rate 7.5%
Terminal Value 82,636,661$   
Cost of Sale @ 3.0% (2,479,100)$   
Net Reversion Proceeds 80,157,562$  



 

3.  Incremental Property Tax Revenues 
 
The City of Milwaukee proposes to create a TID to support the City Guarantee for the Bookends 
Project. Unlike typical TIDs in Milwaukee, this TID would be a contingent mechanism to 
provide protection to the City’s general fund if the guarantee needs to be funded, rather than a 
vehicle to allow for up-front borrowing to support the Project. The proposed mechanics for the 
TID are as follows: 
 

• In years where the City Guarantee has not been called upon, the City intends to distribute 
the property tax revenues from the Project to the five taxing jurisdictions whose levies 
affect the Project site.  
 

• If the Guarantee is never called upon, the City would not issue TID debt, and instead 
would dissolve the District at the time the Guarantee expires. 
 

• If the Guarantee is called, the City would have the option to issue TID-backed debt, 
whether in the form of full faith and credit-backed bonds or revenue bonds, to fund the 
City’s obligation. 

 
In order to evaluate the revenue source for the City Guarantee and the time frame of repayment, 
SBFCo projected future incremental property tax revenues to be generated by the proposed 
Bookends project. These projected revenues were then used to estimate the time frame for 
amortization of the associated TID-supported funding of the City Guarantee.  
 
TID Projection Assumptions and Methodology 
 
Table 4 on the following page shows SBFCo’s projections of incremental property taxes for the 
proposed TID.  These projections indicate total undiscounted tax collections of about $19.7 
million between 2009 and 2036. 
 
The key assumptions and methods used to develop these projections are described below. 
 

• Sources of TID Revenue. The proposed TID would include the three taxkeys that make 
up the development site of the Project. The proposed Bookends project will generate tax 
increment through its 224 apartments, 3,000 square feet of retail, and associated parking.  

 
• Timing of Assessments.  The Developer does not expect to begin lease-up until the 

Project is completed in 2012. This timeframe means that the Project is expected to be 
partially assessed in 2012 and 2013. For the purposes of calculating TID revenues, 
SBFCo used conservative phasing/timing assumptions—specifically that the project’s 
assessed value each year would reflect the occupancy level from the prior year. Under 
this framework, the first year of new assessed value would be 2013, following the partial 
occupancy of the Project in 2012. Full stabilized value would be achieved in 2015, 
following stabilization of the property in 2014.  
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City of Milwaukee DRAFT
Proposed Bookends Project
Table 4: TID Revenue Projections

Apartments Retail Total
1 2009 1.00 1,206,734$    1,206,734$       -$               -$                 -$                 -$               -$                  2.51%
2 2010 1.02 1,206,734$    1,224,835$       -$               -$                 -$                 -$               18,101$            2.46%
3 2011 1.03 1,206,734$    1,243,207$       -$               -$                 -$                 -$               36,474$            2.42% 446$                
4 2012 1.05 1,206,734$    1,261,855$       -$               -$                 -$                 -$               55,122$            2.39% 884$                
5 2013 1.06 1,206,734$    1,280,783$       17,361,361$  398,011$         17,759,372$    17,759,372$  17,833,422$     2.35% 1,315$             
6 2014 1.08 1,206,734$    1,299,995$       16,496,987$  -$                 16,496,987$    34,522,749$  34,616,011$     2.31% 418,495$         
7 2015 1.09 1,206,734$    1,319,495$       1,522,222$    -$                 1,522,222$      36,562,813$  36,675,574$     2.27% 799,181$         
8 2016 1.11 1,206,734$    1,339,287$       -$               -$                 -$                 37,111,255$  37,243,808$     2.23% 833,023$         
9 2017 1.13 1,206,734$    1,359,376$       -$               -$                 -$                 37,667,924$  37,820,566$     2.20% 832,236$         

10 2018 1.14 1,206,734$    1,379,767$       -$               -$                 -$                 38,232,942$  38,405,976$     2.16% 831,443$         
11 2019 1.16 1,206,734$    1,400,463$       -$               -$                 -$                 38,806,437$  39,000,167$     2.13% 830,645$         
12 2020 1.18 1,206,734$    1,421,470$       -$               -$                 -$                 39,388,533$  39,603,270$     2.09% 829,841$         
13 2021 1.20 1,206,734$    1,442,793$       -$               -$                 -$                 39,979,361$  40,215,420$     2.06% 829,033$         
14 2022 1.21 1,206,734$    1,464,434$       -$               -$                 -$                 40,579,052$  40,836,752$     2.03% 828,219$         
15 2023 1.23 1,206,734$    1,486,401$       -$               -$                 -$                 41,187,737$  41,467,405$     2.00% 827,401$         
16 2024 1.25 1,206,734$    1,508,697$       -$               -$                 -$                 41,805,553$  42,107,517$     2.00% 829,348$         
17 2025 1.27 1,206,734$    1,531,327$       -$               -$                 -$                 42,432,637$  42,757,231$     2.00% 842,150$         
18 2026 1.29 1,206,734$    1,554,297$       -$               -$                 -$                 43,069,126$  43,416,690$     2.00% 855,145$         
19 2027 1.31 1,206,734$    1,577,612$       -$               -$                 -$                 43,715,163$  44,086,041$     2.00% 868,334$         
20 2028 1.33 1,206,734$    1,601,276$       -$               -$                 -$                 44,370,891$  44,765,433$     2.00% 881,721$         
21 2029 1.35 1,206,734$    1,625,295$       -$               -$                 -$                 45,036,454$  45,455,015$     2.00% 895,309$         
22 2030 1.37 1,206,734$    1,649,674$       -$               -$                 -$                 45,712,001$  46,154,942$     2.00% 909,100$         
23 2031 1.39 1,206,734$    1,674,420$       -$               -$                 -$                 46,397,681$  46,865,367$     2.00% 923,099$         
24 2032 1.41 1,206,734$    1,699,536$       -$               -$                 -$                 47,093,646$  47,586,448$     2.00% 937,307$         
25 2033 1.43 1,206,734$    1,725,029$       -$               -$                 -$                 47,800,051$  48,318,346$     2.00% 951,729$         
26 2034 1.45 1,206,734$    1,750,904$       -$               -$                 -$                 48,517,051$  49,061,222$     2.00% 966,367$         
27 2035 1.47 1,206,734$    1,777,168$       -$               -$                 -$                 49,244,807$  49,815,242$     2.00% 981,224$         

2036 Collections for TID Year 27 996,305$         
Total Proceeds, 2009-2036 (Not Discounted) 19,699,300$    

Note:   These projections are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed from research of the market, knowledge of the industry, and meetings during which we 
obtained certain information.  Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize, and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results achieved during the 
period covered by our analysis will necessarily vary from those shown here and the variations may be material.

Cumulative 
Additions Incremental AV

Property 
Tax Rate

Annual 
Incremental 

Tax RevenueTID Year Assmt Year
Inflation 
Factor

Frozen Base 
AV Inflated Value New Value Additions



City of Milwaukee Bookends Project Economic Feasibility Study 

This conservative methodology is likely to represent a slightly slower phase-in of value 
than will actually occur, and assumes a substantially slower phase-in of property taxes 
than that carried in the financial pro forma. 

 
• Tax Rate.  Our analysis considered historical trends in the overall City of Milwaukee 

property tax rate over the past 5, 10, 15, and 20-year periods.  The tax rate has trended 
downward over all of these analysis periods at compound annual rates ranging from 
about 1.4% (20-year history) to 3.6% (10-year history).  For our analysis, SBFCo 
assumed a 2009 tax rate equal to the Assessor’s estimate of 2.505% ($25.05 per $1,000 of 
value) and a subsequent annual decline in rate of 1.62%, the compound annual rate of 
decline for the past 10 years. This decline is assumed to continue through 2023, beyond 
which point the rate is assumed to remain level at 2%.   
 

• Base Value.  Because the TID is likely to be created late in the calendar year, it is our 
understanding that the 2010 assessed value of the property would be set as the base value. 
SBFCo therefore assumed a base value of 101.5% of 2009 value, or about $1.2 million. 

 
• Valuation Approach. The following assumptions and methodologies were used to 

project future property valuations for the purposes of estimating TID revenue: 
 
 Apartment Valuation: SBFCo based assumptions on valuation methodology and 

levels on conversations recently held with the City Assessor’s Office regarding the 
proposed Moderne project in the Park East TID. Based on the Assessor’s comments, 
SBFCo believes a similar approach would be used for valuation on the Bookends 
project. The Assessor’s office indicated it would likely take an income approach to 
valuation of the property, but might base its value on prevailing area rents, as opposed 
to specific operating results from the property. Specifically, the Assessor suggested 
rents of $1.65 per square foot might be used. This income would then be translated 
into building value using assumptions such as operating expenses (excluding property 
tax) equal to 35% of revenues, a 5% vacancy rate, and a cap rate of between 6% and 
7%. SBFCo assumed a 6.5% cap rate, and added 2.3% to reflect the approximate 
average property tax rate the Project might experience over the bulk of the TID 
projection period to result in a “tax-loaded cap rate.” In turn, these calculations yield 
an anticipated building valuation of approximately $139 per square foot. Assessor 
data on building square footages for other Downtown apartment projects is limited, so 
SBFCo reviewed data on valuation per unit to benchmark the above assumption. This 
value falls toward the upper end of observed ranges, but below the highest observed 
values of $165/unit for the Franklin at East Pointe. Given the Bookends project’s 
higher pro forma rents of $2.09 per square foot per month as compared to the 
Franklin’s current values in the $1.50 range, the $139/sf Bookends valuation 
assumption appears reasonable. 
 

 Retail Valuation: Consistent with assumptions used in prior TID projections for 
Downtown Milwaukee projects, SBFCo assumed a value of $125 per square foot for 
retail space. 
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 Parking Structure Valuation: Although the parking portion of the Bookends project 
will be leased separately from the apartments and would itself generate additional net 
operating income, SBFCo did not attribute additional TID value to this component. 
This reflects the fact that available apartment tax comparables frequently do not have 
separate taxkeys from their associated parking. Therefore, the stated apartment 
valuation above includes any additional value that may be attributed to parking. 

 
• Property Value Growth.  SBFCo’s projections assume 1.5% annual growth in real 

property assessments for all properties included in the TID projection.   
 

Projected Amortization of TID Debt 
 
SBFCo evaluated the time frame over which the total City Guarantee, if funded, could be 
amortized using the available sources of TID revenue. This analysis is presented in Table 5. This 
analysis presents the scenario under which the Guarantee would cause the greatest stress on the 
TID—specifically: 
 

• Guarantee is called in its final year (early 2017) and City bonds are issued in 2017 
 

• All TID revenues collected prior to 2017 are distributed to the taxing bodies, rather than 
being accrued as a TID fund balance for the payment of the City obligation 

 
METHODOLOGY 
 
These projections replicate the issuance of one or more bonds to support the City Guarantee and 
are based on the following key assumptions: 
 

• Bond Interest Rates.  SBFCo assumed an interest rate of 4.5% on the bonds, reflective 
of the City’s approximate cost of funds frequently used for TID feasibility analysis. 

 
• Term, Target Debt Service, and Carry Costs.  Reflecting discussions with the Office 

of the City Comptroller, the projections assume two years of interest-only payments, 
followed by fifteen years of level principal and interest payments.  The interest-only 
payments in the first two years of the financing are equal to the size of the assumed 
capitalized interest reserve, less available fund balances at the time of issuance.   

 
For the fifteen level payment years following the interest-only period, a “TID Annual 
Debt Service Target” is defined.  This amount is equal to the annual level-payment debt 
service on a 15-year amortization of the total bond issue.  In each of the 15 amortization 
years, this Annual Debt Service Target is compared to the available TID revenue. Any 
shortfalls relative to this target are accrued and carry a 4% annual interest charge until 
they are repaid.  Any surpluses versus the target are used to pay down the accumulated 
shortfalls.    
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City of Milwaukee DRAFT
Proposed Bookends Project
Table 5: TID Amortization
Bonding
Interest Rate on Bonds 4.50%
Cost of Funds (Local Government Investment Pool) 4.00%
Issuance Costs @ 1.00%
Capitalized Interest Allowance @ 10.00%
Assumed Level P&I Payments 15

Funding Structure
Assumed 

Year Amount
Plus Issuance 

Costs
Capitalized 

Interest Total Issuance
Assumed Bonding 2017 3,448,750$          34,487$                387,026$              3,870,264$             

TID Annual Ending Annual Cumulative Interest Earnings/ TID TID Could

TID Calendar TID-Backed Debt Service Principal Interest Principal Surplus/ Distributions to Fund (Carry Cost) on Debt Repay

Year Year Bonds Issued Target Payments Payment Payment Balance (Shortfall) Taxing Bodies Balance Cuml. Balance Retired Outstanding Princ.

1 2009 -$                    -$                     -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                       
2 2010 -$                    -$                     -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                       
3 2011 446$                    -$                     446$                        446$                        -$                        -$                       
4 2012 884$                    -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                 884$                        884$                        -$                        -$                       
5 2013 1,315$                 -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                 1,315$                     1,315$                     -$                        -$                       
6 2014 418,495$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                 418,495$                 418,495$                 -$                        -$                       
7 2015 799,181$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                 799,181$                 799,181$                 -$                        -$                       
8 2016 833,023$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                 833,023$                 833,023$                 -$                        -$                       
9 2017 832,236$             3,870,264$           -$                      -$                       -$                    3,870,264$       832,236$                 -$                        832,236$                 33,289$                 NO
10 2018 831,443$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    3,870,264$       831,443$                 -$                        1,696,968$              67,879$                 NO
11 2019 830,645$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    3,870,264$       830,645$                 -$                        2,595,491$              103,820$               NO
12 2020 829,841$             -$                     360,375$              (186,213)$              (174,162)$            3,684,050$       469,466$                 -$                        3,168,777$              126,751$               NO NO
13 2021 829,033$             -$                     360,375$              (194,593)$              (165,782)$            3,489,458$       468,658$                 -$                        3,764,186$              150,567$               NO YES
14 2022 828,219$             -$                     360,375$              (203,349)$              (157,026)$            3,286,108$       467,844$                 -$                        4,382,598$              175,304$               NO YES
15 2023 827,401$             -$                     360,375$              (212,500)$              (147,875)$            3,073,608$       467,026$                 -$                        5,024,928$              200,997$               NO YES
16 2024 829,348$             -$                     360,375$              (222,063)$              (138,312)$            2,851,546$       468,973$                 -$                        5,694,898$              227,796$               NO YES
17 2025 842,150$             -$                     360,375$              (232,055)$              (128,320)$            2,619,490$       481,775$                 -$                        6,404,469$              256,179$               NO YES
18 2026 855,145$             -$                     360,375$              (242,498)$              (117,877)$            2,376,992$       494,770$                 -$                        7,155,418$              286,217$               NO YES
19 2027 868,334$             -$                     360,375$              (253,410)$              (106,965)$            2,123,582$       507,959$                 -$                        7,949,593$              317,984$               NO YES
20 2028 881,721$             -$                     360,375$              (264,814)$              (95,561)$              1,858,768$       521,346$                 -$                        8,788,923$              351,557$               NO YES
21 2029 895,309$             -$                     360,375$              (276,730)$              (83,645)$              1,582,038$       534,934$                 -$                        9,675,413$              387,017$               NO YES
22 2030 909,100$             -$                     360,375$              (289,183)$              (71,192)$              1,292,855$       548,725$                 -$                        10,611,155$            424,446$               NO YES
23 2031 923,099$             -$                     360,375$              (302,197)$              (58,178)$              990,658$          562,724$                 -$                        11,598,325$            463,933$               NO YES
24 2032 937,307$             -$                     360,375$              (315,795)$              (44,580)$              674,863$          576,932$                 -$                        12,639,191$            505,568$               NO YES
25 2033 951,729$             -$                     360,375$              (330,006)$              (30,369)$              344,856$          591,354$                 -$                        13,736,112$            549,444$               NO YES
26 2034 966,367$             -$                     360,375$              (344,856)$              (15,519)$              (0)$                   605,992$                 -$                        14,891,549$            595,662$               NO YES
27 2035 981,224$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    (0)$                   981,224$                 -$                        16,468,435$            658,737$               YES YES

2036 996,305$             -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                    (0)$                   996,305$                 -$                        18,123,477$            724,939$               YES YES
TOTALS 19,699,300$        3,870,264$           5,405,625$           (3,870,264)$           (1,535,361)$         14,293,676$            2,053,345$              6,608,086$            

Projected 
Incremental Property 

Taxes

New Debt Service TID Payoff Analysis

Note:   These projections are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed from research of the market, knowledge of the industry, and meetings during which we obtained certain information.  Some assumptions inevitably 
will not materialize, and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results achieved during the period covered by our analysis will necessarily vary from those shown here and the variations may be material.
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 Issuance Costs.  SBFCo assumed an issuance cost of 1.00% for City bonds. 
 
Based on these amortization assumptions and the underlying TID projection assumptions, 
SBFCo projects that the City Guarantee bonded amount would be amortized well within the life 
of the TID. If the City Guarantee were funded in 2017, the bonded amount could be amortized 
by 2021-the 13th year of the TID.  It should also be noted that in this analysis, five years of 
property taxes are required to repay the City’s bond issuance, while the balance are distributed to 
the five underlying taxing jurisdictions. 
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Appendix: Construction Cost Review Summary 
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Chicago, IL 60601 
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OVERVIEW 
 
For the initial review we undertook the following: 
 

(1) Reviewed KBS’s Schematic Design Estimate provided to us by S. B. 
Friedman & Company. 
 

(2) Reviewed the schematic design drawings and associated schematic 
design narrative to understand the scope of the project. 
 

(3) Performed take-off of some major project components, such as 
exterior envelope, structural concrete suspended slabs and interior 
finishes and major components of MEP systems. These quantities 
were then priced to reflect current market conditions and a 
comparative estimate was developed and compared with the KBS 
estimate. (See attached estimate and comparison) 

 
(4) Compared cost/SF and unit costs with pricing for recent projects of 

similar scope. 
 
 

 
COMMENTS 
 
In summary, the following are our comments and recommendations based 
on our initial review of the documents: 
 

(1) In general the contractor’s estimated cost of $43,364,442 
($105/sqft) seems reasonable in comparison with our estimated cost 
of $45,736,793 ($111/sqft). It is likely the current market conditions 
are having a favorable impact on the major trades that will be 
utilized in a project of this nature. We are seeing similar competitive 
bidding for other comparable projects in Milwaukee. The contractor 
appears to have included all of the scope in their estimate, and we 
feel confident that the contractor can complete this project within the 
estimated total cost as long as the current bidding environment 
continues to stay competitive.  

 
(2) There appears to be a disparity between the architect’s, contractor’s 

and our gross floor area of the building. The contractor uses a GFA of 
453,318. The architect uses a GFA of 394,965. Our GFA was 
calculated at 410,794. We feel that our GFA calculations are 
accurate, as we have both manually and digitally completed a take 
off on the drawings provided to us which includes the ground floor, 
parking levels 2-5, mechanical mezzanine and residential floors 6-19. 
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(3) The contractor does not show on their breakdown a percentage cost 
for design contingency. We have included a design contingency of 
3% totaling $1,332,140, which we feel is an appropriate cost at this 
point in time. We are assuming that the contractor’s estimate 
includes sufficient design contingency in the line item pricing. 

 
 

(4) We received two cost breakdowns from KBS. One is dated 9/23/09, 
which was a more general breakdown with costs for broad items 
within the divisions of labor. The other is dated 10/7/09 and is a 
more detailed breakdown of costs. Some of the divisions of labor do 
not add up with one another and it looks as if kitchen cabinetry was 
counted twice, once in Finish Carpentry (Division 6) and again in 
Equipment (Division 11). This appears to be the explanation as to 
why our cost for Equipment is much lower than that of KBS. 

 
(5) The overall cost for site construction appears to be low and should be 

verified. 
 

(6) The overall cost for finishes appears to be low and should be verified. 
Specifically, we feel that the contractor’s cost for painting is low. 

 
(7) The overall cost for thermal and moisture protection appears to be 

high and should be verified. Specifically, the contractor has 
approximately 4,500 sq ft more metal panel cladding than we 
estimate. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) Both the architect and the contractor should review and confirm the 
gross floor area measurement. This is important at this point in the 
design, as it is likely that some of the major systems are currently 
being priced on a gross floor area basis. 

 
(2) Request that design contingency be broken out as a separate line 

item, if it was included in the contractor’s estimate.  
 

(3) Request a response to our comments (1) through (7) above. Where 
items are to be verified, a general review of pricing for accuracy and 
feasibility should be completed. 

 
(4) We would also suggest that the general contractor provide any 

detailed subcontractor pricing that they’ve received to date for this 
project, for review. 

 



Bookends
Base Building

COST SUMMARY GFA 410,794 SF BUILDING
$/SF TOTAL

02000 SITE CONSTRUCTION $1.70 $699,234

03000 CONCRETE $30.42 $12,497,100

04000 MASONRY $7.22 $2,965,587

05000 METALS $4.25 $1,747,568

06000 WOODS & PLASTICS $3.37 $1,386,110

07000 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION SYSTEM $2.50 $1,025,119

08000 DOORS &  WINDOWS $7.79 $3,198,780

09000 FINISHES $17.33 $7,118,331

10000 SPECIALTIES $1.08 $442,410

11000 EQUIPMENT $1.63 $667,880

12000 FURNISHINGS $0.11 $44,800

13000 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION $0.35 $142,500

14000 CONVEYING SYSTEM $1.98 $813,000

15000 HVAC $5.99 $2,459,525
PLUMBING $5.51 $2,261,582
FIRE PROTECTION $1.34 $550,543

16000 ELECTRICAL $6.45 $2,650,984

SUBTOTAL $99.01 $40,671,051

General Conditions/Bond/Insurance (6%) $5.94 $2,440,263
Contractor's Fee (3%) $3.15 $1,293,339
Design Contingency (3%) $3.24 $1,332,140

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BID $111.34 $45,736,793

SD Estimate
October 15, 2009
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Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

02000 SITE CONSTRUCTION  
Demolition:  
Building & Site demolition allowance 1 LS 60,000 $60,000

Subtotal  $60,000
 

Paving:  
Curb & gutter 400 LF 20 $8,000
Concrete entrance drives & curb cuts 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Concrete sidewalk, 5" 3,850 SF 5 $19,250
Roadway paving patching at new curbs 1 LS 6,000 $6,000

Subtotal  $39,250
 

Excavation:  
Excavation and haul off for foundations 7,308 CY 34 $248,472
Backfill with imported material 4,266 CY 32 $136,512

Subtotal $384,984

Special Foundations:  
Earth retention 3,500 SF 35 $122,500
Dewatering allowance 1 LS 2,500 $2,500

Subtotal $125,000

Site Development:  
Landscaping allowance 1 LS 30,000 $30,000

Subtotal $30,000

Site Utilities:  
Storm piping including connections, trenching, patching, etc. 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Catch basins 1 LS 15,000 $15,000
Sanitary piping including connections, trenching, patching, etc. 1 LS 10,000 $10,000
Water piping including connections, trenching, patching, etc. 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal  $60,000
 

02000 TOTAL: SITE CONSTRUCTION  $699,234
 
 

03000 CONCRETE  
Structural Concrete:  
Post-tensioned concrete slab, beams, and columns 410,794 SF 23 $9,448,262
Concrete cast-in-place stairs at parking lots 1 EA 2,500 $2,500
Concrete shear wall for elevator 13,930 SF 45 $626,850
Concrete ramp at ground floor corridors 194 SF 25 $4,850

Subtotal $10,082,462

Standard Foundations:  
Mat Foundation, 4'-0" 1,177 CY 400 $470,800
Mat Foundation, 5'-6" 587 CY 410 $240,670
Foundation wall, 12" thick w/ 2" insulation 159 CY 550 $87,450
Concrete footings w/ bar reinforcing 1,119 CY 395 $442,005
Slab-on-grade, 5" on compacted fill 22,475 SF 5.50 $123,613

Subtotal $1,364,538
 

Precast Concrete:  
Pre-cast insulated concrete panels 29,110 SF 35 $1,018,850
Colored precast band at building base 250 LF 125 $31,250

Subtotal  $1,050,100
 

03000 TOTAL: CONCRETE  $12,497,100
 
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate
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Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate

04000 MASONRY  
Exterior Masonry:  
Brick veneer 86,363 SF 25 $2,159,075

Subtotal  $2,159,075
 

Interior Masonry:  
Partitions, CMU 20,328 SF 14 $284,592
Countertops - granite 3,808 LF 115 $437,920
Bathroom countertop 280 EA 250 $70,000
Bathroom countertop, double 28 EA 500 $14,000

Subtotal  $806,512
 

04000 TOTAL: MASONRY  $2,965,587
 
 

05000 METALS  
Structural Steel:  
Miscellaneous structural steel lintels, angles, channels, etc. 410,794 SF 1.25 $513,493

Subtotal  $513,493
 

Miscellaneous Metals:  
Aluminum balcony railings w/ glass 5,586 LF 150 $837,900
Steel bollards at overhead doors and parking areas 27 EA 725 $19,575

Subtotal  $857,475
 

Stairs:  
Metal Stairs with railings per 2 flights & 1 landing 19 EA 18,900 $359,100
Paint stairs 19 EA 700 $13,300
Ships ladder from 19th floor to roof 1 EA 1,500 $1,500
Elevator pit ladders 3 EA 900 $2,700

Subtotal $376,600
 

05000 TOTAL: METALS  $1,747,568
 
 

06000 WOODS & PLASTICS  
Rough Carpentry:  
Miscellaneous wood blocking 410,794 SF 0.75 $308,096

Subtotal  $308,096
 

Millwork:  
Closet systems 182 EA 750 $136,500
Miscellaneous trim, casings, etc 285,460 SF 0.50 $142,730

Subtotal  $279,230
 

Fixed Cabinetry:  
Condos:  

Wall and base cabinets (in common area as well) 6,664 LF 100 $666,400
Shelving & pole 3,024 LF 16 $48,384
Bathroom vanities 280 EA 250 $70,000
Bathroom vanities, double 28 EA 500 $14,000

Subtotal  $798,784
 

06000 TOTAL: WOODS & PLASTICS  $1,386,110
 
 

07000 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION  
Metal Panel:  
Metal panel system w/ glass 7,569 SF 29 $219,501
Metal panel cladding for canopy soffit and fascia 825 SF 15 $12,375

Subtotal  $231,876
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Bookends
Base Building

 

Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate

Roofing:  
Roofing including pavers, penetrations, flashings, etc. 24,663 SF 18 $443,934

Subtotal  $443,934
 

Caulking & Sealants:  
Air & water barrier at exterior wall 106,860 SF 2.50 $267,150
Miscellaneous caulking, sealants, firestopping, etc. 410,794 SF 0.20 $82,159

Subtotal  $349,309
 

07000 TOTAL: THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION  $1,025,119
 
 

08000 DOORS & WINDOWS  
Exterior Windows  
Aluminum curtainwall 816 SF 150 $122,400
Aluminum windows 12,060 SF 63 $759,780
Aluminum storefront 1,760 SF 55 $96,800

Subtotal  $978,980
 

Exterior Doors  
Aluminum doors (glazed) with frames and hardware:  
 - Double 7 EA 6,000 $42,000
 - Single 3 EA 3,000 $9,000

 
Balcony entry doors:  
 - Double swinging, glass, one fixed door 196 EA 2,500 $490,000
 - Single swinging, glass 28 EA 1,500 $42,000

 
Overhead Doors 2 EA 3,000 $6,000
Card readers 4 EA 1,000 $4,000

Subtotal $593,000
 

Interior Doors/Glazing  
Hollow metal doors w/ HM frames and hardware 32 EA 1,450 $46,400
Solid core wood doors w/ WD frames and hardware 37 EA 1,300 $48,100
Condo entrance door, frame & hardware 224 EA 950 $212,800
Interior door, frame & hardware 1,246 EA 1,000 $1,246,000
Cloest sliding bypass doors - apartments 294 EA 250 $73,500

Subtotal $1,626,800
 

08000 TOTAL: DOORS & WINDOWS  $3,198,780
 
 

09000 FINISHES  
Gypsum Board:  
Furring for exterior walls, 6" metal stud w/ 5/8" gypboard and  
batt insulation 106,860 SF 6.65 $710,619

 
Partitions, corridor, 6" metal track w/ 3-5/8" metal studs,  
staggered w/ 6" batt insulation and (1) layer of 5/8" gypboard  
each side 66,640 SF 6.70 $446,488

 
Partitions, demising, (2) 3-5/8" metal stud wall w/ batt insulation  
and 1 layer of 5/8" gypboard each side and between 67,200 SF 9.95 $668,640

 
Partitions, typical, 3-5/8" metal stud wall w/ 5/8" gypboard 349,282 SF 4.55 $1,589,233
Gypboard ceiling 293,930 SF 3.25 $955,273

Subtotal  $4,370,253
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Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate

Wall Finishes  
Access panels 1 LS 35,000 $35,000
Ceramic wall tile 24,584 SF 12 $295,008
Ceramic base 4,531 LF 11 $49,841

Subtotal $379,849
 

Floor Finishes  
Concrete sealer 3,475 SF 1 $3,475
Traffic coating 97,736 SF 1.50 $146,604
Ceramic tile - bathrooms 20,748 SF 13 $269,724
Ceramic tile - kitchens 9,170 SF 13 $119,210
Ceramic tile - common areas 2,652 SF 13 $34,476
Ceramic tile - pool deck 1,972 SF 13 $25,636
VCT, 12"x12" - trash rooms, storage rooms, washer/dryer closets 8,642 SF 2.20 $19,012
Carpet - condos 73,766 SF 3.45 $254,493
Carpet - common areas 1,518 SF 4 $6,072
Wood flooring with acoustical mat 78,806 SF 6.15 $484,657
Rubber tile in exercise room 608 SF 15 $9,120

Subtotal  $1,372,479
 

Painting:  
Paint gypboard ceiling 292,280 SF 0.50 $146,140
Paint concrete ceiling 109,394 SF 0.55 $60,167
Paint gypboard partitions 1,073,104 SF 0.52 $558,014
Paint concrete/masonry partitions 76,649 SF 0.63 $48,289
Epoxy coating in pool room; walls and ceilings, 3 coats 6,834 SF 4 $27,336
Painting/staining doors and frames 1,833 EA 85 $155,805

Subtotal  $995,751
 

09000 TOTAL: FINISHES  $7,118,331
 
 

10000 SPECIALTIES  
Miscellaneous Specialties:  
Toilet accessories - condo bathrooms (to include: toilet paper  
dispenser, towel bar, hand towel bar, medicine cabinet, mirror,  
and robe hook) 308 EA 400 $123,200

 
Rod and curtain at bathtubs 98 EA 40 $3,920
Glass shower doors 210 EA 450 $94,500
Grab bar sets at ADA units and accessible toilet rooms 72 EA 100 $7,200
Shower seats at ADA units 70 EA 125 $8,750
Men's and women's locker room wire mesh lockers 224 EA 215 $48,160
Wall to wall mirror 8'-0" height in exercise room 76 LF 100 $7,600
Mailboxes 1 LS 20,000 $20,000
Storage lockers in parking areas 224 EA 420 $94,080
Interior signage 1 LS 25,000 $25,000
Exterior signage 1 LS 10,000 $10,000

Subtotal  $442,410
 

10000 TOTAL: SPECIALTIES  $442,410
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Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate

11000 EQUIPMENT  
Miscellaneous Equipment:  
Kitchen appliances in condos; includes oven/range, refrigerator,  
dishwasher and microwave. 224 EA 1,795 $402,080

 
Washer & dryer units 224 EA 1,000 $224,000

 
Community room appliances: includes cook top, refrigerator, &  
microwave 1 LS 2,000 $2,000

 
Trash chute 199 LF 200 $39,800

Subtotal  $667,880
 

11000 TOTAL: EQUIPMENT  $667,880
 
 

12000 FURNISHINGS  
Window Treatment:  
Mini blinds 224 EA 200 $44,800

Subtotal  $44,800
 

12000 TOTAL: FURNISHINGS  $44,800
 
 

13000 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION  
Aquatics:  
Swimming Pool (per Badger Swim Pools) 1 LS 135,000 $135,000
Whirlpool 1 LS 7,500 $7,500

Subtotal  $142,500
 

13000 TOTAL: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION  $142,500
 
 

14000 CONVEYING SYSTEMS  
Elevators:  
Geared traction public passenger elevators, 2500 lbs,  
19 stops, 200 fpm 3 EA 271,000 $813,000

Subtotal  $813,000
 

14000 TOTAL: CONVEYING SYSTEMS  $813,000
 
 

15000 HVAC  
HVAC Systems:  
Heating & Cooling system, floors 1-5 125,334 SF 2.50 $313,335
Heating & Cooling system, floors 6-19 285,460 SF 4.25 $1,213,205
Ventilation system, floors 1-5 125,334 SF 1.75 $219,335
Ventilation system, floors 6-19 285,460 SF 2.50 $713,650

Subtotal  $2,459,525
 

15000 TOTAL: HVAC  $2,459,525
 
 

15000 PLUMBING  
Plumbing Equipment and Specialties:  
Plumbing Equipment and Specialties allowance 1 LS 200,000 $200,000

Subtotal  $200,000
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Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Subtotal Total
 

October 15, 2009
 

SD Estimate

Pipe Including Fittings, Valves, and Supports:  
Allowance for domestic, sanitary, vent, storm piping &  
insulation, gas including pipe & valve tagging, system  
testing and balancing 410,794 SF 3 $1,232,382

Subtotal  $1,232,382
 

Plumbing Fixtures:  
Water closets, residential tank-type 308 EA 562.50 $173,250
Water closets, ADA type in ground floor toilet rooms 2 EA 1,275 $2,550
Lavatories, wall hung w/ carrier and manual faucets 2 EA 1,312.50 $2,625
Lavatories, integral vanity, faucet, hookup 308 EA 525 $161,700
Showers 210 EA 750 $157,500
Tub/shower combination 98 EA 1,050 $102,900
Kitchen sinks, stainless steel 225 EA 675 $151,875
Washer/dryer box & hookup 224 EA 187.50 $42,000
Dishwasher connections 224 EA 150 $33,600
Mop basin (Level 1) 1 EA 1,200 $1,200

Subtotal  $829,200
 

15000 TOTAL: PLUMBING  $2,261,582
 
 

15000 FIRE PROTECTION  
Fire Protection Systems:  
Sprinkler systems 410,794 SF 1.25 $513,493
Fire extinguishers and cabinets 57 EA 650 $37,050

Subtotal  $550,543
 

15000 TOTAL: FIRE PROTECTION  $550,543
 
 

16000 ELECTRICAL  
Electrical Systems:  
Electrical systems, floors 1-5 125,334 SF 3.50 $438,669
Electrical systems, floors 6-19 285,460 SF 7.75 $2,212,315

Subtotal  $2,650,984
 

16000 TOTAL: ELECTRICAL  $2,650,984
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COST SUMMARY CONCORD KBS COMMENTS
10/15/09 9/23/09 $ %

02000 SITE CONSTRUCTION $699,234 $507,500 ($191,734) -37.78%
 

03000 CONCRETE $12,497,100 $12,248,859 ($248,241) -2.03%
 

04000 MASONRY $2,965,587 $2,693,191 ($272,396) -10.11%
 

05000 METALS $1,747,568 $1,915,000 $167,433 8.74%
 

06000 WOODS & PLASTICS $1,386,110 $1,256,534 ($129,576) -10.31%
 

07000 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION SYSTEM $1,025,119 $1,329,742 $304,623 22.91%
 

08000 DOORS &  WINDOWS $3,198,780 $3,009,272 ($189,508) -6.30%
 

09000 FINISHES $7,118,331 $5,680,278 ($1,438,053) -25.32%
 

10000 SPECIALTIES $442,410 $388,490 ($53,920) -13.88%
 

11000 EQUIPMENT $667,880 $1,538,774 $870,894 56.60%
 

12000 FURNISHINGS $44,800 $44,344 ($456) -1.03%
 

13000 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION $142,500 $135,000 ($7,500) -5.56%
 

14000 CONVEYING SYSTEM $813,000 $798,313 ($14,687) -1.84%
 

15000 HVAC $2,459,525 $2,241,000 ($218,525) -9.75%
PLUMBING $2,261,582 $2,288,451 $26,869 1.17%
FIRE PROTECTION $550,543 $563,842 $13,300 2.36%

 
16000 ELECTRICAL $2,650,984 $2,635,000 ($15,984) -0.61%

 
SUBTOTAL $40,671,051 $39,273,590 ($1,397,461) -3.56%

 
General Conditions/Bond/Insurance (6%) $2,440,263 $2,864,413 $424,150 14.81%
Contractor's Fee (3%) $1,293,339 $1,226,439 ($66,900) -5.45%
Design Contingency (3%) $1,332,140 $0 ($1,332,140)  

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BID $45,736,793 $43,364,442 ($2,372,351) -5.47%

Bookends
Cost Comparison

DEVIATION

SD Estimate
October 15, 2009
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CC-170 (REV. 6/86) 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE 

 
A) DATE October 22, 2009  FILE NUMBER: 090805 

      
    Original Fiscal Note X  Substitute  

 
SUBJECT: Substitute resolution approving the terms of a Cooperation and Development Agreement for the property located at 700 East Kilbourn 

Avenue, in the 4th Aldermanic District. 

 
 

 
B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Rocky Marcoux, Commissioner, DCD 

 

   
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES 
   
  ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION 
  NEEDED.  LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. 
   
  NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT. 
   
 

      
D) CHARGE TO:  DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)  CONTINGENT FUND (CF) 
      
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)  SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA) 
      
   PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)  GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA) 
      
  X OTHER (SPECIFY)    
      
 

E) PURPOSE SPECIFY TYPE/USE ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE REVENUE SAVINGS 

SALARIES/WAGES:      

      

      

SUPPLIES:      

      

MATERIALS:      

      

NEW EQUIPMENT:      

      

EQUIPMENT REPAIR:      

      

OTHER: This file authorizes loan guarantee 
assistance to the developer. In the event of 
default by developer on its obligations to its 
subordinate lender, the City could potentially 
be required to repay the developer’s 
subordinate lender up to the original principal 
amount of the subordinate loan. As such, 
$3,450,000 of Contingent Borrowing will be 
reserved during the term of the loan 
guarantee to meet this obligation should it 
become necessary.  

 $3,450,000 
(plus capitalized 
interest) 

  

      

      

TOTALS      

 

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE  

 APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY. 

  

         1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
                1-3 YEARS   3-5 YEARS  
        

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION: 

The Department intends to propose the creation of a new tax incremental district to provide a backstop funding mechanism in the event of a default and 
the city loan guarantee is called upon. the City loan guarantee is called upon. 

 

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: 

 

 
PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE  
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October 13, 2009 

 

 

 

To the Honorable, the Common Council 

  of the City of Milwaukee 

 

Honorable Members of the Common Council: 

 

I am pleased to reappoint Ms. Georgia Cameron, 3438 North 41
st
 Street, Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin 53216, to the Board of Zoning Appeals.  This reappointment is pursuant to 

Section 62.23(7)(e) of the Wisconsin Statutes and section 295-311-1 of the Milwaukee 

Code of Ordinances.  Ms. Cameron’s term will commence upon taking of the oath of 

office. 

 

I trust this reappointment will have the approval of your Honorable Body. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Tom Barrett 

Mayor 



NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE : 090841 
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Kim Montgomery Mayor’s Office 10/21/09   
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